
C
om

prehensive E
conom

ic and Trade A
greem

ent betw
een the G

overnm
ent of the U

nited K
ingdom

 of G
reat B

ritain 
and N

orthern Ireland and the G
overnm

ent of the R
epublic of India

Volum
e I of IV

Comprehensive Economic 
and Trade Agreement between 
the Government of the United 
Kingdom of Great Britain 
and Northern Ireland and the 
Government of the Republic 
of India

Volume I of IV

January 2026
CP 1496



    

 
   

   

   

   

 

   

   

  

 

India No. 1 (2026) 

Comprehensive Economic and 

Trade Agreement 
between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and 

Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of India 

Buckinghamshire, 24 July 2025 

[The Agreement is not in force] 

Presented to Parliament 

by the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs 

by Command of His Majesty 

January 2026 

CP 1496 Volume I of IV 



 

   
  

 

 
  

 

 
   
  

  
       

    

   
 

© Crown copyright 2026 

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence 
v3.0 except where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit 
nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3 

Where we have identified any third-party copyright information you will need 
to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned. 

This publication is available at www.gov.uk/official-documents 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at Treaty Unit, 
Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office, King Charles Street, 
London, SW1A 2AH 

ISBN 978-1-5286-6174-4 
E03526990 01/26 

Printed on paper containing 40% recycled fibre content minimum 

Printed in the UK by HH Global on behalf of the Controller of His Majesty’s 
Stationery Office 

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://www.gov.uk/official-documents


 TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Preamble  

Chapter 1  Initial Provisions and General Definitions  

Chapter 2  Trade in Goods  

Annex 2A  (Schedules of  Tariff Commitments  for  Goods)  

Appendix 2A-a (Schedule  of Tariff Commitments of 

India)  

Appendix 2A-b (Schedule of  Tariff Commitments of  

the United Kingdom)  

Chapter 3  Rules of Origin  

Annex 3A (Product  Specific Rules of Origin)  

Annex 3B (Origin Declaration Template)  

Annex 3C (Certificate of Origin Template)  

Annex 3D (Framework for  the Authentication Process of 

Origin Declarations)  

Annex 3E (Data  Protection and Processing of Personal  

Information)  

Chapter 4  Trade Remedies  

Chapter 5  Customs and Trade Facilitation  

Chapter 6  Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures  

Chapter 7  Technical Barriers to Trade  

Annex 7A (Product Sectors)  

Chapter 8  Trade in Services  

Annex 8A (Professional Services)  

Annex 8B (Schedules of  Specific Commitments)  

Schedule of  India  

Schedule of the United Kingdom  



Annex 8C  (Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment Sectoral  

Coverage)  

Schedule of  India  

Schedule of the United Kingdom  

Chapter 9  Financial Services  

Annex 9A (Schedules of Specific  Commitments on  Financial  

Services)  

Schedule of  India  

Schedule of the United Kingdom  

Chapter 10  Temporary Movement of Natural Persons  

Annex 10A (Schedules of Specific  Commitments on 

Temporary Movement of Natural Persons)  

Schedule of  India  

Schedule of the United Kingdom  

Chapter 11  Telecommunications  

Chapter 12  Digital Trade  

Chapter 13  Intellectual Property Rights  

Annex 13A  (Geographical Indication Specification)  

Annex 13B  (Protected  Geographical Indications for Wines,  

Spirits, Agricultural Products, and Foodstuffs)  

Annex 13C  (Geographical Indications for  Goods Other than  

Wines, Spirits, Agricultural Products, and Foodstuffs  

Protected in India  as Goods of Handicrafts, Natural Goods  

and Manufactured Goods)  

Chapter 14  Innovation  

Chapter 15  Government Procurement  

Annex 15A  (Government Procurement Schedules)  

Schedule of  India  

Schedule of the United Kingdom  

Chapter 16  Competition and Consumer Protection  Policy  



  

Chapter 17  State-Owned Enterprises  

Chapter 18  Subsidies  

Chapter 19  Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises  

Chapter 20  Labour  

Chapter 21  Environment  

Chapter 22  Trade  and Development Cooperation  

Chapter 23  Trade  and Gender Equality  

Chapter 24  Good Regulatory Practice  

Chapter 25  Transparency  

Chapter 26  Anti-Corruption  

Chapter 27  Administrative and Institutional Provisions  

Chapter 28  General Provisions and Exceptions  

Chapter 29  Dispute Settlement  

Annex 29A  (Rules of Procedure)  

Appendix 29A-a  (Indicative  Timetable for  Panel 

Proceedings)  

Appendix 29A-b (Confidential Information)  

Appendix 29A-c  (Declaration of Non-Disclosure)  

Annex 29B (Code of Conduct)  

Appendix 29B-a (Initial Disclosure Statement)  

Chapter 30  Final Provisions  



 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC AND TRADE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN 

AND NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE 
REPUBLIC OF INDIA 

PREAMBLE 

The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (“the 

United Kingdom”) and the Government of the Republic of India (“India”), 

hereinafter referred to individually as a “Party” or jointly as “the Parties”, 

REINFORCING the longstanding bonds of friendship, cooperation 
and people-to-people linkages between them;  

BUILDING on their longstanding and strong partnership based on 
common principles and values, and their important economic and trade 
relationship; 

SEEKING to establish a clear, transparent, and predictable legal framework 
that supports further expansion of trade, to enhance the competitiveness of 
their economies, and to eliminate, and avoid the creation of, barriers between 
them; 

ACKNOWLEDGING the important role and contribution of business 
in expanding trade between the Parties and the need to further promote 
and facilitate cooperation and utilisation of the greater business 
opportunities provided by this Agreement; 

EMPHASISING the need to support the growth and development of small 
and medium-sized enterprises by enhancing their ability to participate in and 
benefit from the opportunities created by this Agreement; 

RECOGNISING the importance of ensuring certainty and reducing 
barriers for service suppliers of the Parties by agreeing to commitments 
which will expand trade in services and facilitate temporary movement of 
natural persons between the Parties; 

RECOGNISING the interaction between trade and innovation, and 
the contribution of both to economic growth, and seeking to expand and 
deepen their bilateral cooperation in this area; 

NOTING the importance of facilitating new opportunities for businesses and 
consumers through digital trade; 

AIMING to enhance participation in mutual recognition frameworks 
between the Parties or their authorities; 

AFFIRMING the importance of development and inclusive economic 
growth, including in increasing the ability of forest dwellers in India, local 
communities and socially and educationally disadvantaged groups to access 
and fully benefit from the opportunities created by this Agreement, taking 
into account the context, challenges, and capabilities of each Party; 

SEEKING to increase women’s access to and ability to fully benefit from the 
opportunities created by this Agreement, including with respect to women 
from rural areas, marginalised communities, and economically 
vulnerable backgrounds; 

RESOLVING to promote transparency, good governance, and the rule of law; 



 

      
      
         

      
     

     
 

      
     

 

     
  

      
 

  

RECOGNISING their right to regulate and to preserve the flexibility of the 
Parties to set legislative and regulatory priorities, in particular, the need to 
protect national security and legitimate public welfare objectives such as health 
(including public health), labour rights, safety, food security, environmental 
protection (including climate change) and conservation of exhaustible natural 
resources, integrity and stability of the financial system, and public morals, in 
accordance with the rights and obligations provided in this Agreement; 

BUILDING on their respective rights and obligations under the WTO 
Agreement and other international agreements relating to matters covered by 
this Agreement to which both Parties are party; 

ACKNOWLEDGING the need for a mutually beneficial trade agreement that 
encourages trade flows to the economic benefit of both the Parties; 

AIMING to improve the efficiency and competitiveness of their economies 
and to expand trade between the Parties; 

HAVE AGREED as follows: 



   

  
 

 

  

 

       
     

 

  
   

 

CHAPTER 1 
INITIAL PROVISIONS AND GENERAL DEFINITIONS 

Article 1.1 

Establishment of a Free Trade Area 

The Parties, consistent with Article XXIV of GATT 1994 and Article V of GATS, 
hereby establish a free trade area in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. 

Article 1.2 
Relation to Other International Agreements 

1.  The  Parties  affirm  their existing rights  and obligations  with respect  to each other  
under existing international  agreements  to which  both Parties  are  party, 
including the  WTO  Agreement.   For greater certainty, an affirmation of rights  
or obligations  under another international  agreement, or of commitments  to  
implement  another international  agreement  or a  provision thereof, does  not  in  
itself lead to incorporation of  those  rights, obligations  or commitments  into  this  
Agreement.  

2.  If a  Party considers  that  a  provision of this  Agreement  is  inconsistent  with a  
provision of another  international  agreement  to which  both Parties  are  party, the  
Parties  shall, on request, consult  with a  view  to reaching a  mutually satisfactory  
solution.1  

3.  If any international  agreement, or a  provision therein, that  has  been referred to 
in this  Agreement  or incorporated into  this  Agreement  is  amended after entry 
into force  of this  Agreement,  the  Parties  shall, at  the  request  of either Party,  
consult on whether to amend this Agreement.  

4.  For as long as the  Windsor Framework2  is in force,3  nothing in this Agreement  
shall  preclude  the  United Kingdom  from  adopting or maintaining measures, or  
refraining  from  doing so, further to  the  Windsor Framework,  and amendments  
thereto and subsequent  agreements  replacing parts  thereof, provided that  such 
measures, or  the  absence  of such  measures, are  not  used as  a  means  of arbitrary  

1  For  the  purposes  of  the  application of  this  Agreement, the  Parties  agree  that the  fact that a  trade  
agreement  provides  more  favourable  treatment  of  goods, services, or  persons  than that provided for  under  
this  Agreement does not mean that there is an inconsistency within the  meaning of  this  paragraph.  
2  The  “Windsor  Framework”  has  the  same  meaning as  set out  in  Joint  Declaration No 1/2023 of  the  
Union and the  United Kingdom in  the  Joint  Committee  established by the  Agreement  on the  Withdrawal 
of  the  United Kingdom of  Great Britain  and Northern Ireland from  the  European Union and the  European 
Atomic Energy Community of 24 March 2023.  
3  The  Parties  note  in  particular  that  arrangements  for  democratic  consent  specified at Article  18 of  the  
Windsor  Framework  may result in  Articles  5  through  10, and other  provisions  of  the  Windsor  Framework  
dependent  on the  same  Articles  for  their  application, ceasing to  apply to  the  United Kingdom in  
accordance with the arrangements specified at Article 18.  
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or unjustified discrimination against the other Party or as a disguised restriction 
on trade. 

5.  On request  of either  Party, the  Parties  shall  hold  consultations, in relation to  the  
effects  of a measure  described in paragraph 4  the  United Kingdom  has  adopted,  
or absence  thereof,4  on this  Agreement  and seek a  mutually acceptable  solution.5  

Article 1.3 
Laws and Regulations and their Amendments 

Where reference is made in this Agreement to laws or regulations of a Party, those laws 
or regulations shall be understood to include amendments thereto and successor laws 
or regulations, unless otherwise provided in this Agreement. 

Article 1.4 
General Definitions 

For the purposes of this Agreement, unless otherwise provided  in this Agreement:   

“Agreement” means the  Comprehensive  Economic and  Trade  Agreement  between  the  
Government  of the  United Kingdom  of Great  Britain and Northern Ireland and the  
Government of the Republic of India;  

“Agreement on  Safeguards”  means  the  Agreement  on Safeguards, set  out  in Annex  
1A to the WTO Agreement;   

“Anti-Dumping Agreement”  means  the  Agreement  on Implementation of  Article  VI  of  
the  General  Agreement  on Tariffs  and Trade  1994, set  out  in Annex 1A  to the  WTO  
Agreement;  

“central  level of government”  means:  

(a)  for India,  the  Government of the Union of India; and   

(b)  for the  United Kingdom,  His  Majesty’s  Government  of the  United  
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland;  

“customs authority” means:  

(a)  for India, the  Central  Board of Indirect  Taxes  and Customs  or its  
successor; and  

(b)  for the  United Kingdom, His  Majesty’s  Revenue  and Customs  or its  
successor and any other authority responsible  for  customs  matters  within  
its  territory. For greater certainty, with respect  to the  provisions  of this  

 
4  For  greater  certainty, this  refers  to  a  measure  described in  paragraph 4  which is  adopted after  entry  into  
force of this Agreement or the absence of such measure.   
5  This paragraph is without prejudice to Article  25.5  (Provision of Information - Transparency).  

1 - 2 



   

Agreement  which apply to the  Bailiwick of Guernsey, the  Bailiwick of  
Jersey or the Isle of Man, “customs authority”  shall also mean:  

(i)  with respect  to the  Bailiwick of Jersey, the  Jersey Customs  &  
Immigration Service or its successor;  

(ii)  with respect to the  Bailiwick of  Guernsey, Guernsey Customs  &  
Excise or its successor; and  

(iii)  with respect  to the  Isle  of Man, the  Customs  and  Excise  Division,  
Isle of Man Treasury or its successor;  

“customs  duty”  includes  any  duty or  charge  of  equivalent  effect  imposed  on or  in  
connection with the  importation of goods, including any form  of  cess,  surtax or  
surcharge in connection with such importation, but does not  include:  

(a)  a  charge  equivalent  to an internal  tax imposed consistently with Article  
III:2 of GATT 1994;  

(b)  a  measure  applied in accordance  with the  provisions  of Articles  VI or  
XIX  of GATT  1994, the  Anti-Dumping Agreement, the  SCM  
Agreement  or the  Agreement  on Safeguards, or a  measure  imposed in  
accordance with Article 22 of the Dispute Settlement Understanding  by 
the WTO Dispute Settlement Body; or  

(c)  a  fee  or other charge  in connection with importation  commensurate  with  
the  cost  of services  rendered in conformity with Article  VIII of GATT  
1994;   

“Customs  Valuation Agreement” means the  Agreement on Implementation of Article  
VII of  the  General  Agreement  on Tariffs  and Trade  1994, set  out  in Annex 1A  to the  
WTO Agreement;  

“days” means calendar days, including weekends and holidays;   

“Dispute  Settlement Understanding”  means  the  Understanding on Rules  and  
Procedures  Governing the  Settlement  of  Disputes, set  out  in  Annex 2 to the  WTO  
Agreement;  

“existing” means in effect on the date of entry into force of this  Agreement;  

“GATS”  means  the  General  Agreement  on Trade  in  Services, set  out  in Annex 1B to  
the WTO Agreement;  

“GATT 1994”  means  the  General  Agreement  on Tariffs  and Trade  1994, set  out  in  
Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement.  For greater certainty, references in this Agreement  
to articles in GATT 1994 include the interpretative notes;  

“good” means  any merchandise, product, article, or material;  

“goods  of a Party”  means  domestic  products  as  these  are  understood under GATT  
1994 or such goods as the Parties may decide, and includes originating  goods;   
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“government procurement”  means  the  process  by which a  government  obtains  the  
use  of or acquires  goods  or services, or any  combination thereof, for  governmental  
purposes  and not  with a  view  to commercial  sale  or resale  or use  in the  production or  
supply of goods or services for commercial sale or resale;  

“Harmonized  System” or  “HS”  means  the  Harmonized Commodity  Description and  
Coding System  defined  in  the  International  Convention on the  Harmonized  Commodity  
Description and Coding System, including its  General  Rules  of Interpretation, and legal  
notes, as adopted and implemented by the Parties in their respective  laws;  

“Joint Committee”  means  the  Joint  Committee  established  pursuant  to  Article  27.1  
(Establishment of the Joint Committee  –  Administrative and Institutional Provisions);  

“juridical  person”  means  any  entity  duly constituted or otherwise  organised under  
applicable  law, whether for profit  or otherwise, and whether privately-owned or  
government-owned, including any corporation, trust, partnership,  joint  venture, sole  
proprietorship, or association;  

“measure” means  any measure  by a  Party, whether in the  form  of law, regulation, rule,  
procedure, decision, administrative  action or any other form;  

“national” means:  

(a)  for India,  natural  persons  having citizenship in India in accordance  with  
its laws and regulations;  

(b)  for the  United  Kingdom, a  British citizen in  accordance  with its  
applicable  laws and regulations, or a permanent resident;  

“originating”  means  qualifying as  originating under the  rules  of origin in Chapter 3  
(Rules of Origin);  

“person” means a natural  person  or a  juridical  person;  

“person of a Party” means a national or a  juridical  person  of a Party;  

“regional  level of government” means:   

(a)  for India, the state  and the Union Territories  of India;  

(b)  for the United Kingdom:  

(i)  England, Northern Ireland, Scotland or Wales; or  

(ii)  His  Majesty’s  Government  of the  United Kingdom  of Great  
Britain  and Northern Ireland in respect  of England, Northern 
Ireland,  Scotland  or Wales  but  not  the  United Kingdom  as  a  
whole;  

“SCM Agreement” means the  Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures, 
set out  in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement;   
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“SME” means a small or medium-sized enterprise, including a micro-sized enterprise,  
and may be  further defined, where  applicable, according to laws, regulations  or national  
policies of each Party;  

“SPS  Agreement”  means  the  Agreement  on the  Application of  Sanitary  and 
Phytosanitary Measures, set out  in Annex 1A to the  WTO Agreement;  

“Subcommittee  on  Trade  in  Goods” or “Goods  Subcommittee” means  the  
Subcommittee  on Trade  in Goods  established pursuant  to  Article  2.17  (Subcommittee  
on Trade in Goods  –  Trade in Goods);  

“Subcommittee  on  Trade  in  Services”  means  the  Subcommittee  on Trade  in  Services  
established pursuant  to Article  8.19  (Subcommittee  on Trade  in Services  –  Trade  in  
Services);   

“Subcommittee  on  Sustainability” or “Sustainability Subcommittee” means  the  
Subcommittee  on Sustainability  established pursuant to Article  27.7  (Subcommittee  on  
Sustainability –  Administrative and Institutional Provisions);  

“TBT Agreement”  means  the  Agreement  on Technical  Barriers  to Trade, set  out  in  
Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement;  

“territory” means:  

(a)  for India, the  territory of the  Republic  of India, including its  territorial  
sea, and the  airspace  above  it;  and other maritime  zones  including the  
Exclusive  Economic  Zone  and continental  shelf  over which the  
Republic  of India  has  sovereignty, sovereign rights, or exclusive  
jurisdiction, in accordance  with both its  laws  and regulations  in force  
and international  law, including the  United Nations  Convention on  the  
Law of the Sea, 1982;  

(b)  for the United Kingdom:  

(i)  the territory of the United Kingdom,  including its territorial sea,  
and  the  airspace  above it;  

(ii)  all  the  areas  beyond the  territorial  sea  of the  United  Kingdom, 
including the sea-bed and subsoil of those areas, over which the  
United Kingdom  may exercise  sovereign rights  or jurisdiction in  
accordance with international law;  

(iii)   the  Bailiwicks  of Guernsey and Jersey and the  Isle  of Man 
(including their airspace  and the  territorial  sea  adjacent  to them),  
territories for whose international relations the United Kingdom  
is  responsible, as regards:   

(A)   Chapter 2  (Trade in Goods);  

(B)   Chapter 3  (Rules of Origin);   

(C)   Chapter 5  (Customs  and Trade  Facilitation), except  for  
Article  5.9  (Authorised Economic  Operator - Customs  
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and Trade  Facilitation) in respect  of the  Bailiwicks  of  
Guernsey and Jersey, and Article  5.13  (Single Window  - 
Customs  and Trade  Facilitation) in respect  of  the  Isle  of 
Man;  

(D)   Chapter 6  (Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures);  and  

(E)   Chapter 7  (Technical Barriers to Trade);  and  

(iv)  any territory for  whose  international  relations  the  United  
Kingdom  is  responsible  and to which  this  Agreement  is  extended  
in accordance  with Article  30.3  (Territorial  Extension –  Final  
Provisions);   

“Trade  Facilitation  Agreement”  means  the  Agreement  on Trade  Facilitation, set  out  
in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement;  

“TRIPS  Agreement”  means  the  Agreement  on Trade-Related Aspects  of  Intellectual  
Property  Rights, set  out  in Annex 1C to  the  WTO  Agreement,  as  amended from  time  
to time by an amendment made  under Article X of the WTO Agreement that has taken  
effect  for the  Parties, and as  read together with  any decision of the  Ministerial  
Conference  of the  WTO  under paragraph 3 of Article  IX  of the  WTO  Agreement  
(whether made before or after the entry into force of this Agreement);  

“WTO” means the  World Trade Organization; and   

“WTO  Agreement”  means  the  Marrakesh Agreement  Establishing the  World Trade  
Organization, done at Marrakesh on 15 April 1994.  
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CHAPTER 2 
TRADE IN GOODS 

Article 2.1 

Definitions 

For the purposes of this Chapter: 

“consular transactions” means the procedure of obtaining from a consul of the 
importing Party in the territory of the exporting Party, or in the territory of a third party, 
a consular invoice or a consular visa for a commercial invoice, certificate of origin, 
manifest, shippers’ export declaration or any other customs documentation in 
connection with the importation of the good; 

“Import Licensing Agreement” means the Agreement on Import Licensing 
Procedures, set out in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement; 

“import licensing procedure” means an administrative procedure requiring the 
submission of an application or other documentation (other than that generally required 
for customs purposes) to the relevant administrative body or bodies as a prior condition 
for importation into the territory of the importing Party; 

“originating good” has the meaning given in Chapter 3 (Rules of Origin); and 

“repair” means any processing operation undertaken on a good with the aim of 
remedying operating defects or material damage and substantially re-establishing the 
good to its original function or of ensuring compliance with technical requirements for 
its use, without which the good could no longer be used in the normal way for the 
purposes for which it was intended, and repair of goods includes restoration and 
maintenance. 

Article 2.2 
Objective 

The objective of this Chapter is to facilitate trade in goods between the Parties and to 
progressively liberalise trade in goods in accordance with the provisions of this 
Agreement and in conformity with Article XXIV of GATT 1994. 

Article 2.3 
Scope 

This Chapter shall apply to trade in goods between the Parties, unless otherwise 
provided for in this Agreement. 
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Article 2.4 
National Treatment 

1.  Each Party shall  accord national  treatment  to the  goods  of the  other Party  in  
accordance  with Article  III of GATT  1994. To  this  end, Article  III of GATT  
1994  is  incorporated into and made part of this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.  

2.  Paragraph 1 means, with respect  to a  regional  or state  level  of  government, as  
the  case  may be, treatment  no less  favourable  than that  accorded by that  
regional  or state  level  government, as  the  case  may be, to like, directly  
competitive or substitutable  goods of the Party of which it forms part.  

Article 2.5 
Classification of Goods and Transposition of Schedules 

1.  For the  purposes  of this  Agreement, the  classification of goods  in trade  between  
the  Parties  shall  be  governed by each Party’s  respective  tariff nomenclature  in  
conformity with the Harmonized System and its legal notes and amendments.  

2.  Each Party shall  ensure  that  the  transposition of its  Schedule  of Tariff  
Commitments, undertaken in order to implement  Annex 2A  (Schedules  of  
Tariff Commitments  for Goods) in the  nomenclature  of the  revised HS  Code  
following periodic  amendments  to the  HS  Code, is  carried out  without  
impairing or diminishing the  tariff commitments  set  out  in its  Schedule  of Tariff  
Commitments in Annex 2A  (Schedules  of Tariff Commitments for Goods).  

Article 2.6 

Treatment of Customs Duties 

1.  Unless  otherwise  provided in this  Agreement, each Party shall  reduce  or  
eliminate customs duties on originating goods of the  other Party in accordance  
with the  tariff  commitments  set  out  in its  Schedule  of Tariff Commitments  in  
Annex 2A  (Schedules  of  Tariff Commitments for Goods).  

2.  For each good, the  base  rate  of customs  duty to which successive  reductions  
under paragraph 1 are  to be  applied shall  be  specified in  the  Party’s  Schedule  
of Tariff Commitments  in Annex 2A  (Schedules  of  Tariff Commitments  for 
Goods).  

3.  Where and for so long as a Party’s applied most-favoured-nation customs duty 
is lower than the rate  calculated pursuant  to paragraph 1 or 2, an importer may  
claim  the  lower most-favoured-nation customs  duty and the  Party shall  apply 
the lower rate to the  originating goods of the other Party.  

4.  A  Party may at  any time  unilaterally accelerate  the  elimination or reduction of 
customs  duties  set  out  in its  Schedule  of Tariff Commitments  in Annex 2A  
(Schedules  of  Tariff Commitments for Goods).  
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5.  For greater certainty, a  Party may raise  a  customs  duty to the  level  for a  specific  
year as set out in its  Schedule of Tariff Commitments in Annex 2A  (Schedules  
of Tariff Commitments  for Goods)  following a  unilateral  reduction as  set  out  
in paragraph 4.  

6.  On the  request  of a  Party, the  Parties  may consult  to consider accelerating or  
broadening the  scope  of  the  elimination or reduction  of customs  duties  set  out  
in their respective  Schedules  of Tariff  Commitments  in Annex  2A  (Schedules  
of Tariff Commitments for Goods).  

Article 2.7 

Modification of Concessions 

1.  A  Party to this  Agreement  may request  the  other  Party to enter into discussions  
for the  purpose  of modifying or withdrawing a  concession contained in its  
Schedule  of Tariff Commitments  in Annex 2A  (Schedules  of Tariff 
Commitments  for Goods). Any such modification or withdrawal  of  concession 
can be effected only with the agreement of both Parties.  

2.  A  mutually agreed outcome  shall  be  reflected in the  relevant  amended  Schedule  
of Tariff  Commitments  in  Annex  2A  (Schedules  of  Tariff  Commitments  for  
Goods).   

3.  A  Party shall  not  modify or withdraw  a  concession without  the  prior agreement  
of the other Party.  

Article 2.8 

Administrative Fees and Formalities 

1.  Each Party shall  ensure, in accordance  with Article  VIII:1 of GATT  1994 and  
its  interpretative  notes, that  all  fees  and other charges  of whatever character  
(other than import  duties  and export  duties, charges  equivalent  to an internal  
tax or other internal  charges  applied consistently with Article  III:2 of GATT  
1994, and anti-dumping and countervailing duties, safeguards  and measures  
applied  in accordance  with Article  22  of the  Dispute  Settlement  Understanding)  
imposed by that  Party on,  or in connection with,  the  importation or exportation  
of goods  of  a  Party, are  limited to the  amount  of the  approximate  cost  of 
services  rendered  and shall  not  represent  an indirect  protection to domestic  
goods or a taxation of imports or of exports for fiscal purposes.  

2.  Each Party shall  promptly  publish on the  internet  all  fees  and  charges  it  imposes  
in connection with importation or exportation, including any updates  or  
changes  to such fees  and charges. Fees  and charges  shall  not  be  applied until  
information on them, including the  responsible  authority and when and how  
payment  is  to  be  made,  has  been  published,  to the  extent  possible  in the  English  
language.  

3.  No Party shall  require  consular transactions, including related fees  and other  
charges, in connection with the  importation of any good of the other Party.  
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Article 2.9 
Temporary Admission 

1.  Each Party  shall  allow, as  provided for in its  laws  and regulations, goods  
regardless  of their  origin,  including their  means  of transport, to be  brought  into  
its  territory conditionally  relieved  from  payment  of import  duties  and taxes, if  
such goods:  

(a)  are  intended for re-exportation within a  specific  period without  having  
undergone  any change  except  normal  depreciation and wastage  due  to  
the use made of them; and  

(b)  are brought into its territory for one of the following purposes:  

(i)  goods  intended  for display or  use  at  playgrounds, theatres,  
exhibitions, fairs or other similar events;  

(ii)  professional  equipment, necessary to carry out  a  trade  or 
profession, which qualifies  for temporary entry pursuant  to the  
laws  or regulations  of the Party;  

(iii)  goods  imported  in  connection  to a  commercial  operation  but  
whose  importation itself does  not  constitute  that  commercial  
operation, including samples, advertising films, recordings,  
goods used to carry out tests and goods subject  to tests;  

(iv)  containers  packing or packaging  and pallets  all  of  which are  
durable, reusable  and that  are  in use  or to be  used  in the  shipment  
of goods in international traffic;  

(v)  goods  imported exclusively for educational  or  scientific  
purposes or cultural  activities and events;  

(vi)  goods imported for sports purposes; or  

(vii)  animals  imported for participation in shows, exhibitions,  
contests, competitions,  demonstrations, entertainment, exercise  
of public  functions  (such as  police  dogs, sniffer dogs) or guide  
dogs.  

2.  Each Party  shall  allow, as  provided for in its  laws  and regulations, goods  
imported in connection with a  manufacturing operation or process, including 
specific  tools, models  and plans, brought  into its  custom  territory for  
subsequent  re-exportation, conditionally relieved, totally or  partially, from  
payment of import duties and taxes, or eligible for duty drawback.  

3.  Each Party shall, as  provided for in its  laws  and regulations,  on the  request  of  
the  person concerned and for reasons  its  customs  authority considers  valid,  
extend the  time  limit  for duty-free  temporary admission beyond the  period  
initially fixed.  
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4.  A  Party may impose  a  condition for the  duty-free  temporary admission of goods  
referred to in paragraph 1, among others,  on goods that:  

(a)  are  intended for re-exportation without  having undergone  any change  
except  normal  depreciation including wastage  due  to the  use  made  of 
them and be capable of identification when exported;  

(b)  are  used solely by or under the  personal  supervision of a  person 
established or resident in the other Party in the exercise of the business  
activity, trade, profession or sport of that person of the other Party;  

(c)  are  not  sold or leased while  in its  territory;  except  on payment  of  
applicable duties and interests on such release;  

(d)  are  accompanied  by a  security, if  requested by the  importing Party, in  
an amount  no greater than the  customs  duty or charges  that  would  
otherwise  be  owed on entry or final  importation, releasable  on 
exportation of the goods;  

(e)  are  exported on or before  the  departure  of the  person carrying out  the  
relevant  trade  or profession referenced in sub-subparagraph 1(b)(ii), or 
within such period of time  reasonably related to the  purpose  of the  
temporary  admission as  the  Party may establish, or  within the  maximum  
timeframe  set  by a  Party for temporary admission of a  good, unless  
extended;  

(f)  are admitted in no greater quantity than is reasonable for their intended  
use; and  

(g)  are otherwise  admissible into the Party’s territory under its laws.  

5.  If any condition that  a  Party imposes  under paragraph 4 has  not  been fulfilled,  
the  Party  may  apply  the  import  duties  and taxes  and  any other charge  that  would  
normally  be  owed  on the  good in addition  to any other charges, penalties  or  
actions provided for under its law.  

Article 2.10 

Customs Valuation 

For the purpose of determining the customs value of goods traded between the Parties, 
the Parties reaffirm their commitment to Part I of the Customs Valuation Agreement. 

Article 2.11 
Import and Export Restrictions 

Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, no Party shall adopt or maintain any 
prohibition or restriction on the importation of any good of the other Party or on the 
exportation or sale for export of any good destined for the territory of the other Party, 
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except in accordance with Article XI of GATT 1994. To this end, Article XI of GATT 
1994 is incorporated into and made part of this Agreement, mutatis mutandis. 

Article 2.12 

Import Licensing 

1.  A  Party shall  only adopt  or maintain import  licensing procedures  which are  
consistent  with the  Import  Licensing Agreement  and to that  end Articles  1  
through  3 of the  Import  Licensing Agreement  are  incorporated into and made  
part of this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.  

2.  A  Party shall  publish on an official  government  website  any new  or modified  
import  licensing procedure, including any information that  it  is  required to  
publish under Article 1.4(a) of the Import  Licensing Agreement. To the extent  
practicable, the  Party shall  do so at  least  21 days  before  the  new  procedure  or 
modification takes effect.  

3.  A  Party shall  be  deemed to be  in compliance  with paragraph 2 with respect  to  
a  new  or modified import  licensing procedure  if it  notifies  that  procedure  
including the  information specified in Article  5(2)  of the  Import  Licensing  
Agreement  to the  WTO  Committee  on Import  Licensing provided for in Article  
4 of the Import  Licensing Agreement.  

4.  At  the  request  of a  Party, the  other Party shall  provide  the  information specified  
in Article  5(2) of the  Import  Licensing Agreement, with regard to any import  
licensing  procedures  that  it  adopts  or maintains, or  changes  to existing  licensing  
procedures.  

Article 2.13 
Agricultural Safeguards 

Originating agricultural goods from a Party shall not be subject to any duties applied 
by a Party pursuant to a special safeguard taken under the Agreement on Agriculture, 
set out in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement. 

Article 2.14 
Goods Re-entered after Repair or Alteration 

1.  A  Party shall  not  apply a  customs  duty to a  good,  regardless  of its  origin, that  
re-enters  the  Party’s  territory  after that  good has  been temporarily  exported  
from  its  territory to the  territory of  the  other  Party  for repair or  alteration,  except  
that  a  customs  duty may be  applied to the  value-added resulting from  the  repair  
or alteration (including cost  of material  used in repairs, insurance  and freight  
charges both ways) that was performed in the territory of the other Party.  

2.  Paragraph 1 does not apply to:  
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(a)  a  good that  has  not  entered into free  circulation in a  Party prior to  being  
exported for repair or alteration;1  or  

(b)  any materials  used in the  repair  or alteration which were  not  in free  
circulation in the Party where the repair or alteration occurred, unless a  
payment  equivalent  to  the  applicable  duty  for that material  to  enter into  
free circulation has subsequently been made.  

3.  Neither Party shall, as  provided for in its  laws  and regulations, apply customs  
duties  to a  good, regardless  of its  origin, admitted temporarily from  the  customs  
territory of the other Party for repair or alteration.  

4.  For the  purposes  of  this  Article, “repair  or alteration”  does  not  include  an  
operation or process that:  

(a)  destroys  a  good’s  essential  characteristics  or creates  a  new  or  
commercially different good;  

(b)  transforms an unfinished good into a finished good;  or  

(c)  substantially changes the technical performance or function of a good.  

Article 2.15 
Non-Tariff Measures 

1.  No  Party shall  adopt  or maintain any non-tariff measure  on the  importation  of  
any good of the  other  Party or on the  exportation of any good destined for the  
territory of  the  other Party, except  in  accordance  with its  WTO  rights  and  
obligations or in accordance with this Agreement.  

2.  Each Party shall  ensure  the  transparency of its  non-tariff measures  permitted in  
paragraph 1 of this Article.  

Article 2.16 
Data Sharing on Preference Utilisation 

1.  For the  purpose  of monitoring  the  functioning  of this  Agreement  and  
calculating preference  utilisation rates, the  Parties  shall  annually exchange  
import  statistics  starting one  year after the  date  of  entry into force  of this  
Agreement.  

2.  The exchange of import statistics shall cover data pertaining to the most recent  
year available, including value and, where applicable, volume, at the tariff line  
level  for imports  of goods  of the  other Party benefitting from  preferential  duty  
treatment  under this  Agreement  and  those  that  received non-preferential  
treatment.  

1  In “free  circulation”  means  the  good has  cleared customs, applicable  duties  have  been paid, and the  
good is available for use in the domestic market of the importing Party.  
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Article 2.17 
Subcommittee on Trade in Goods 

1.  The  Parties  hereby establish a  Subcommittee  on Trade  in Goods  (“Goods  
Subcommittee”), comprising representatives  of each Party. The  Goods  
Subcommittee shall act by mutual  agreement.  

2.  The  Goods  Subcommittee  shall  meet  at  the  request  of either Party to consider  
any matter arising under this  Chapter at  such times  and venues  or by such means  
as  agreed on by  the  representatives  of the  Parties. The  Goods  Subcommittee  
shall meet at least every two years or more frequently as the Parties agree. The  
meetings of the  Goods Subcommittee shall be chaired jointly by the Parties.  

3.  The Goods Subcommittee’s functions shall  include:  

(a)  promoting trade  in goods  between the  Parties, including through  
consultation on accelerating customs  duty elimination under this  
Agreement  and other issues as appropriate;  

(b)  reviewing and monitoring the  implementation of this  Chapter  and  
Chapter 3  (Rules  of Origin). Working groups  under this  Chapter shall  
report to the Goods Subcommittee;  

(c)  to the  extent  possible, promptly seeking to address  tariff and non-tariff  
barriers to trade in goods between the Parties;  

(d)  reviewing the  future  amendments  to  and updating of the  Harmonized  
System to ensure that the obligations of the Parties are not altered;  

(e)  addressing issues  relating to  the  administration and operation of  tariff  
rate quotas;  

(f)  where  appropriate, referring matters  considered  by the  Goods  
Subcommittee  to the Joint Committee;  and  

(g)  undertaking any other work that the Joint Committee assigns to it.  
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ANNEX  2A  
SCHEDULES  OF  TARIFF COMMITMENTS FOR GOODS  

Section A 
General Provisions 

1.   The  staging category for an originating  good of the United Kingdom  imported  
into  India  is set out under the header  “Staging Category”  in  Appendix 2A-a 

(Schedule of Tariff Commitments of  India) and the staging category for  an 

originating  good of India  imported into the United Kingdom  is set out under the 

header “Staging Category”  in  Appendix 2A-b (Schedule of Tariff Commitments 

of the  United Kingdom).  

2.   For the purposes of this Annex, the term “year”  means, with respect to the first  
year  (“year  one”), the  period from the  date  of  entry  into force  of this Agreement 

until 31 December of  the  same year and, with respect to each subsequent year,  
the twelve-month period which starts on 1 January of that year.  

3.   For the purpose  of implementing equal annual instalments of tariff  reduction,  
each annual reduction shall  be  implemented on 1 January of each year. For the 

first year, the annual tariff reduction shall  be  implemented on the date of entry  
into force of this  Agreement.  

4.   For the purposes of  the reduction of  customs duties in accordance  with this 

Annex, in the case  of ad  valorem duties, any  fraction less than 0.1 of a  
percentage  point  shall  be  rounded to the  nearest one  decimal place.  In the case  
of 0.05 per cent, the fraction is rounded to 0.1 per cent. In the case  of specific  
duties,  any fraction smaller  than 0.01 of one  Indian Rupee  or any fraction 

smaller  than 0.01 of one  Pound Sterling shall  be  rounded to the nearest two 

decimal places (in the case of 0.005, the fraction is rounded to 0.01).  
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Section B  
General Provisions on  Administration and  Implementation of Tariff  Rate Quotas  

1.  The  administration of  tariff rate quotas (“TRQs”)  under this Agreement shall  be  
as conducive  to trade  as possible. A  Party  shall  administer  its  TRQs under this  
Agreement  in a  transparent, objective  and non-discriminatory  manner  in  
accordance  with its laws  and regulations. Administration of those  TRQs  shall  
be minimally burdensome to businesses and each Party shall make every effort  
to administer its TRQs  under this Agreement  in a  manner that allows importers  
to fully utilise  TRQ quantities.   

2.  Where  this Agreement enters into force  during a  year,  the TRQ quantities for  
the  remainder of that  year shall  be  pro-rated  and  calculated  as a  proportion of  
the annual TRQ quantity.  That  proportion shall  be  the  number  of days remaining 

in the year divided by 365.  

3.  A  Party opening a  TRQ under this Agreement  shall  ensure  that all  relevant 

information concerning quota administration, including initial volume  available  
and eligibility criteria,  is  published on its designated publicly available website  
in a timely manner.  

4.  Each Party shall  identify the entities responsible for administering its TRQs and 

notify the other  Party promptly after this agreement enters into force  or after  
any change in responsible entities.  

5.  On the written request of either Party, the Parties shall  consult  and share  
information  regarding a  Party’s administration of its TRQs.  
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Section C  
Schedule of  Tariff Commitments of  India  

1.   The  base  rate of  customs duty (Basic Customs Duty (BCD)  +  Agriculture, 

Infrastructure  and Development Cess (AIDC) +  Health Cess +  Social Welfare  
Surcharge  (SWS)) for  an  item is set out in  Appendix  2A-a  (Schedule of  Tariff  
Commitments of India)  under the header “Base Rate”.  

2.  The  following staging categories shall  apply to the  elimination or reduction of 

customs duties by India pursuant to Article 2.6 (Treatment of Customs Duties):  

(a)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category ‘EIF’  shall  be  eliminated on the date  of entry into force  of  this 

Agreement;  

(b)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging  
category ‘E5’  shall  be  removed in five  equal annual instalments 

beginning on the date of  entry into force  of this  Agreement and such 

goods shall be free of customs duty from 1 January of year five;  

(c)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging  
category  ‘E5  (Eif+5)’  shall  be  excluded from any obligation or  
commitment for  reduction or elimination of customs duty from the date  
of entry into force  of the  Agreement to 31 December  of year five  and no  
preferential customs duty concessions shall  be  implemented  by India  on  
such goods and thereafter  customs  duties  on these  goods shall  be  
removed in five  equal annual instalments beginning on 1 January of  year  
six, and such  goods shall  be  free  of customs duty from 1 January of  year  
ten;  

(d)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging  
category ‘E7’  shall  be  removed in seven equal annual instalments 

beginning  on the date of entry into force  of this Agreement, and such  
goods shall be free  of customs duty from 1 January of year seven;  

(e)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging  
category  ‘E10’  shall  be  removed in  ten equal  annual instalments 

beginning on  the date of entry into force  of this Agreement, and such  
goods shall be free of  customs duty from 1 January of year ten;  

(f)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category  ‘E10  (99%)’  shall  be  removed  in ten  equal annual  instalments 

beginning on the date of entry into force  of this Agreement, and such  
goods shall  be  free  of customs duty from 1  January of year ten, provided  
that the good contains 99 percent or more  platinum  by weight;  

(g)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging  
category ‘R0 to 2.5%  end duty’  shall  be  reduced to 2.5%  on the date  of 

entry into force of this Agreement;  
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(h)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category  ‘R0 to 5%  end duty’  shall  be  reduced  to 5%  on the date of  entry  
into force of  this Agreement;  

(i)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category ‘R0 to 50%’  shall  be  reduced to 50%  of the  base  rate of customs  
duty on the date  of entry into force of  this Agreement;  

(j)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category ‘R5 to 5%  end  duty’  shall  be  reduced in five  equal annual  
instalments beginning on the date of  entry into force of this Agreement, 

and customs  duty on such goods shall be reduced to 5% from 1 January 

of year five;  

(k)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category ‘R5 to 50%’  shall  be  reduced in five  equal annual instalments 

beginning on the date of entry into force  of this Agreement, and customs  
duty on such goods shall  be reduced to 50% of the  base  rate of customs  
duty from 1 January of year five;  

(l)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category ‘R5 to 75%’  shall  be  reduced in five  equal annual instalments 

beginning on the date of entry into force  of this Agreement, and customs  
duty  on such goods shall  be reduced to 75% of the  base  rate of customs  
duty from 1 January of year five;  

(m)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging  
category  ‘R5 to 50%  (Eif+5)’  shall  be  excluded  from any obligation or  
commitment for  reduction or elimination of customs duty from the date  
of entry into force  of the  Agreement to 31 December  of year five  and no  
preferential customs duty concessions shall  be  implemented  by India  on  
such goods and thereafter,  customs duties shall be reduced in five equal  
annual instalments beginning on 1 January of  year six,  and customs  
duties  on such goods shall  be  reduced to 50%  of the  base  rate of  customs  
duty from 1 January of year ten;  

(n)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category  ‘R10 to  40%’  shall  be  reduced in  ten equal annual  instalments 

beginning on the date of entry into force  of this Agreement, and customs 

duty on such goods shall  be reduced to 40% of the base rate of customs 

duty  from 1 January of year ten;  

(o)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging  
category  ‘R10 to  50%’  shall  be  reduced in  ten equal annual  instalments  
beginning on the date of entry into force  of this Agreement, and customs  
duty  on such goods shall  be reduced to 50% of the  base  rate of customs  
duty from  1 January of year ten;  

(p)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category  ‘R10 to 70%  end duty’  shall  be  reduced in ten  equal annual  
instalments beginning on the date of  entry into force of this Agreement, 
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and customs duty on such goods shall  be  reduced to 70%  from 1 January  
of year ten;  

(q)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category ‘75%, R10 to 40%’  shall  be  reduced to 75%  on the date of entry  
into force  of this Agreement and thereafter shall  be  reduced in nine equal  
annual instalments from 1 January  of  year two and  customs duty on such 

goods shall be reduced to 40% from 1 January of year ten;  

(r)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category ‘110%, R10 to 75%,  MIP  5’  shall  be  reduced to 110%  on the  
date of entry into force  of  this Agreement and thereafter shall  be  reduced  
in nine  equal annual instalments from 1 January of year two and customs 

duty on such goods  shall be  reduced  to 75%  from 1 January  of  year ten, 

provided that the imported good fulfils the requirement of minimum  
import price  of USD 5 per litre  and  fulfils the terms and conditions set  
out in paragraph 7;   

(s)  customs duties on originating goods provided for  in the items in staging 

category ‘110%, R10 to 75%, MIP  6’  shall  be  reduced to 110%  on the  
date of entry into force  of  this Agreement and thereafter shall  be  reduced  
in nine  equal annual instalments from 1 January of year two and customs 

duty on such goods  shall be  reduced  to 75%  from 1 January  of  year ten, 

provided that the imported good fulfils the requirement of minimum  
import price  of USD 6 per 750 ml  and fulfils terms and conditions set  
out in paragraph 7;  

(t)  the items indicated with “TRQ  –  ICE”, “TRQ –  EV”,  or “TRQ-Trucks”  
shall  be  subject to the respective  tariff rate quota and conditions set out  
in this Section. The  tariff concessions for  the Tariff Rate Quotas are  
provided only up to the volume as specified in this Section; and  

(u)  the items indicated with “Exclusion”  shall  be  excluded from any  
commitment or obligation to  reduce  or eliminate  customs duty  on  a  good  
and no preferential customs duty concessions shall be  implemented  by 

India on that  good  under this Agreement.  

3.  Notwithstanding anything provided in this Agreement,  zero emission vehicles 

(electric  or  hydrogen fuel vehicles)  which  are  two-wheeled  vehicles, buses or  
trucks are  excluded from  any commitment or  obligation to reduce  or eliminate  
customs duty on a  good and no preferential customs duty concessions shall be  
implemented by India on that good under this Agreement.  

TRQ on Internal Combustion Engines (ICE) 

4.  An originating good provided for  in the items indicated with “TRQ - ICE”  under  
the Column “Staging Category”  in  Appendix 2A-a  (Schedule of Tariff  
Commitments  of India) shall  be  subject to the corresponding  tariff rate quota, 

as set out below:  

Annex 2A - 5 



    

        

 

 

   

   

  
 

   

     

    

 
 

   

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

  

 
          

 

      

(a)  the  aggregate quantity of originating goods of  the United Kingdom  
described in subparagraph 4(b)  that shall  be  permitted to enter  India  with 

concessions  on customs  duty in a particular year is  specified below:  

ICE - Passenger Car (HS 8703) - Completely Built Units (CBU) 

Year 

more than 3000 cc 

petrol and more than 

2500 cc diesel 

from 1500 cc (petrol) 

to (and incl.) 2500 cc 

(diesel) / 3000 cc 

(petrol) 

Up to (and incl.) 

1500 cc 

Total 

Quota 

In-quota 

tariff (Base 

rate of 
customs 
duty – 

110.0 %) 

Quota 

Size 

In-quota 

tariff (Base 

rate of 
customs 
duty – 

66.0 %) 

Quota 

Size 

In-quota 

tariff 

(Base rate 

of customs 
duty – 

66.0 %) 

Quota 

Size 

1 30.0 % 10,000 50.0 % 5,000 50.0 % 5,000 20,000 

2 25.0 % 12,500 40.0 % 6,000 40.0 % 6,000 24,500 

3 20.0 % 15,500 30.0 % 7,000 30.0 % 7,000 29,500 

4 15.0 % 18,500 20.0 % 8,000 20.0 % 8,000 34,500 

5 10.0 % 19,000 10.0 % 9,000 10.0 % 9,000 37,000 

6 10.0 % 16,300 10.0 % 8,150 10.0 % 8,150 32,600 

7 10.0 % 15,200 10.0 % 7,600 10.0 % 7,600 30,400 

8 10.0 % 14,100 10.0 % 7,050 10.0 % 7,050 28,200 

9 10.0 % 13,000 10.0 % 6,500 10.0 % 6,500 26,000 

10 10.0 % 11,900 10.0 % 5,950 10.0 % 5,950 23,800 

11 10.0 % 10,800 10.0 % 5,400 10.0 % 5,400 21,600 

12 10.0 % 9,975 10.0 % 4,988 10.0 % 4,988 19,950 

13 10.0 % 9,150 10.0 % 4,575 10.0 % 4,575 18,300 

14 10.0 % 8,325 10.0 % 4,163 10.0 % 4,163 16,650 

15 and 
onwards 

10.0 % 7,500 10.0 % 3,750 10.0 % 3,750 15,000 

(b)   the tariff codes to which this TRQ applies are  as follows:  

HS Code 

87032110 87032391 87033199 

Annex 2A - 6 



    

 

      

      

      

      

      

     

          

  

 

 

  

 

    

    

     

     

  

   

    

  

   

    

  

   

    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  

 
      

  

HS Code 

87032191 87032399 87033210 

87032199 87032410 87033291 

87032210 87032491 87033299 

87032291 87032499 87033310 

87032299 87033110 87033391 

87032310 87033191 87033399 

(c)  The  out-of-quota customs duty rate at which  an originating  good  of the  
United Kingdom that is  covered  by this  category  shall  be  permitted to  
enter India  in a particular year is specified in  the table below:  

Out-of-Quota Duty Reduction - on ICE - Passenger Car (HS 8703) - CBU 

Year / 
Category 

more than 3000 cc 
petrol and more than 

2500 cc diesel 

from 1500 cc (petrol) to 
(and incl.) 2500 cc 

(diesel) / 3000 cc (petrol) 
Up to (and incl.) 1500 cc 

Out-of-quota duty 
(Base rate of customs 

duty – 110.0 %) 

Out-of-quota duty 
(Base rate of customs 

duty - 66.0 %) 

Out-of-quota duty 
(Base rate of customs 

duty – 66.0 %) 

1 95.0 % 60.0 % 60.0 % 

2 90.0 % 60.0 % 60.0 % 

3 85.0 % 60.0 % 60.0 % 

4 80.0 % 60.0 % 60.0 % 

5 75.0 % 55.0 % 55.0 % 

6 70.0 % 55.0 % 55.0 % 

7 65.0 % 55.0 % 55.0 % 

8 60.0 % 55.0 % 55.0 % 

9 55.0 % 55.0 % 55.0 % 

10 and 
onwards 

50.0 % 50.0 % 45.0 % 

TRQ on Electric, Hybrid and Hydrogen Vehicles 

5.  An originating good provided for  in the items indicated with “TRQ - EV”  under 

the Column “Staging Category”  in  Appendix 2A-a  (Schedule of Tariff  
Commitment of India) shall be subject to the corresponding tariff rate quota, as 

set out below:  
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(a)  the aggregate quantity of originating goods of  the United Kingdom 

described in subparagraph 5(b)  that shall  be  permitted to enter  India  with 

concessions on  customs  duty in a particular year is  specified below:  

Electric/ Hybrid/ Hydrogen-Passenger Cars (HS 8703) - CBU 

Year 

Below £40,000 CIF 

£40,000 CIF to 
£80,000 CIF 

(inclusive) 

Above £80,000 CIF 

Total 

Quota 

In-quota 

tariff 

Quota 

Size 

In-quota 

tariff 

(Base 

rate of 
customs 
duty – 

110.0 %) 

Quota 

Size 

In-quota 

tariff 

(Base 

rate of 
customs 
duty – 

110.0 %) 

Quota 

Size 

6 No Nil 50.0 % 400 40.0 % 4,000 4,400 

7 No Nil 40.0 % 600 30.0 % 6,000 6,600 

8 No Nil 30.0 % 800 20.0 % 8,000 8,800 

9 No Nil 20.0 % 1,000 15.0 % 10,000 11,000 

10 No Nil 10.0 % 1,200 10.0 % 12,000 13,200 

11 No Nil 10.0 % 1,400 10.0 % 14,000 15,400 

12 No Nil 10.0 % 1,550 10.0 % 15,500 17,050 

13 No Nil 10.0 % 1,700 10.0 % 17,000 18,700 

14 No Nil 10.0 % 1,850 10.0 % 18,500 20,350 

15 and 
later 
years 

No Nil 10.0 % 2,000 10.0 % 20,000 22,000 

(b)   the tariff codes to which this TRQ applies are  as follows:  

HS Code 

87034010 87035030 87036090 87038010 

87034030 87035090 87037010 87038030 

87034090 87036010 87037030 87038090 

87035010 87036030 87037090 87039000 

(c)  there will be no out-of-quota  preferential customs duty in respect of the  
HS codes listed in subparagraph  5(b).  For greater  certainty, India  shall  
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not provide  any out-of-quota  preferential customs duty on zero emission 

vehicles (electric, hybrid or hydrogen fuel vehicles); and  

(d)  for greater certainty, the  values listed in the  TRQ are  not subject to 

adjustment for inflation.  

TRQ on Trucks 

6.  An originating good provided for  in the items indicated with “TRQ - Trucks” 

under the Column “Staging Category”  in Appendix 2A-a  (Schedule of Tariff  
Commitment of India) shall be subject to the corresponding tariff rate quota, as 

set out below:  

(a)  the aggregate quantity of originating goods of  the United Kingdom 

described in subparagraph 6(b)  that shall  be  permitted to enter  India  with 

concessions on customs duty in a particular year is  specified below:  

ICE - Goods Vehicles (HS - 8704) - Completely Built Units 

Year 
In-Quota Duty 

(Base Rate - 44.0%) 
Out-of- Quota Duty 
(Base Rate – 44.0%) 

Quota Size 

Year 1 37.0 % 41.8 % 2,500 

Year 2 29.9 % 39.6 % 2,750 

Year 3 22.9 % 37.4 % 3,000 

Year 4 15.8 % 35.2 % 3,250 

Year 5 8.8 % 33.0 % 3,500 

Year 6 8.8 % 30.8 % 3,500 

Year 7 8.8 % 28.6 % 3,500 

Year 8 8.8 % 26.4 % 3,500 

Year 9 8.8 % 24.2 % 3,500 

Year 10 and onwards 8.8 % 22.0 % 3,500 

(b)  the tariff codes to which this TRQ applies are  as follows:  

HS Code 

87041010 87042200 87043100 

87042100 87042300 87043200 
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Minimum Import Price (MIP) for Other Alcohol 

7.  For an originating good provided for in the items indicated with ‘110%, R10 to  
75%, MIP  5’  or ‘110%, R10 to  75%, MIP  6’  under the Column “Staging 

Category”  in Appendix 2A-a  (Schedule of Tariff Commitments  of India), tariff  
treatment  shall  be  in accordance  with this Section  and subject to the  terms and  
conditions set out below:  

(a)  the applicable  customs duty on Other  Alcohol imports of originating 

goods of the United Kingdom  described in subparagraph 7(e)  that shall  
be  permitted to enter  India with concessions on customs duty in a  
particular year is  specified below:  

MIP Category for 
Other Alcohol 

Customs Duty for 
CIF value of Other Alcohol* 

for a litre and above: 
MIP - USD 5 per litre 

Customs Duty for 
CIF value of Other Alcohol* 

for a 750 ml bottle: 
MIP - USD 6 per 750 mL bottle 

Base rate of Customs Duty 150.0 % 150.0 % 

Year 1 110.0 % 110.0 % 

Year 2 106.1 % 106.1 % 

Year 3 102.2 % 102.2 % 

Year 4 98.3 % 98.3 % 

Year 5 94.4 % 94.4 % 

Year 6 90.6 % 90.6 % 

Year 7 86.7 % 86.7 % 

Year 8 82.8 % 82.8 % 

Year 9 78.9 % 78.9 % 

Year 10 and onwards 75.0 % 75.0 % 

(b)  the “CIF Value of Other Alcohol” listed in this part shall  be  indexed 

every 15 years following entry into force of the  Agreement;  

(c)  the  indexation shall  be  based on India’s Wholesale Price  Index (“WPI”) 

for  Spirits, taking the year of entry into force  of the Agreement  
(“Year  1”) as the base year;  

(d)  at least six months in advance  of the application of inflation indexation 

to the CIF rates in this paragraph, the Subcommittee  on Trade in Goods 

shall  review  the inflation benchmark listed here  and consider the  
suitability of any alternative  benchmarks, and thereafter jointly agree  on  
the appropriate inflation benchmark to be  applied to the CIF values; and  
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(e)  the  tariff codes of Other Alcohol tariff lines to  which this applies are  as  
follows:  

Tariff Line Tariff Line Description 

22060000 Other Fermented Beverages (For Example, Cider, Perry, Mead, 

Sake); Mixtures Of Fermented Beverages And Non-Alcoholic 

Beverages, Not Elsewhere Specified Or Included 

22071011 Concentrates Of Alcoholic Beverages 

22071019 Other 

22071090 Other 

22082011 Brandy 

22082019 Other 

22082091 Brandy 

22082099 Other 

22083011 Bourbon Whiskey 

22083091 Bourbon Whiskey 

22084011 Rum 

22084012 Other 

22084091 Rum 

22084092 Other 

22085012 Geneva 

22085092 Geneva 

22086000 Vodka 

22087011 Liqueurs 

22087012 Cordials 

22087091 Liqueurs 

22087092 Cordials 

22089011 Tequila 

22089012 Indentured Ethyl Alcohol 

22089019 Other 

22089091 Tequila 
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Tariff Line Tariff Line Description 

22089092 Indentured Ethyl Alcohol 

22089099 Other 
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Section D: Schedule of Tariff Commitments of the United Kingdom 

1.  The  following staging  categories apply to the  elimination or reduction  of 

customs duties by the United Kingdom pursuant to Article 2.6  (Elimination of  
Customs Duties):  

(a)  a  customs duty on  an originating good provided for  in the items  in  
staging category  ‘A’  shall  be  eliminated on  the date of entry into force  
of this Agreement;  

(b)  ‘TRQ’  - an originating good provided for  in the items in staging category  
‘TRQ’  shall  receive the tariff treatment indicated in paragraph 2 below; 

and  

(c)  items listed as U shall  be  excluded from any commitment or obligation  
to reduce  or eliminate customs duty on a  good under this Agreement and  
no preferential customs duty concessions shall  be  implemented  by the  
United Kingdom  on those goods  under this Agreement.  

2.  (a)  the  aggregate quantity of originating goods of India  described in  
subparagraph 2(b)  that shall  be  permitted to enter  the United Kingdom free  of  
customs duty in a particular year is specified below:  

Electric/ Hybrid/ Hydrogen-Passenger Cars (HS 8703) 

Year Under 
£20,000 CIF 

£20,000 CIF 
to £40,000 

CIF 
(inclusive) 

Above 

£40,000 CIF 
and up to 

and 
including 

£80,000 CIF 

Above 
£80,000 CIF 

Total Quota 

6 6,800 6,800 4,000 U 17,600 

7 10,200 10,200 6,000 U 26,400 

8 13,600 13,600 8,000 U 35,200 

9 17,000 17,000 10,000 U 44,000 

10 20,400 20,400 12,000 U 52,800 

11 23,800 23,800 14,000 U 61,600 

12 26,350 26,350 15,500 U 68,200 

13 28,900 28,900 17,000 U 74,800 

14 31,450 31,450 18,500 U 81,400 

15 and 
following 

years 

34,000 34,000 20,000 U 88,000 
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(b)  the tariff codes to which this TRQ applies are  as follows:  

HS Code 

8703.40 8703.60 8703.80 

8703.50 8703.70 8703.90 

(c)  there will be  no out-of-quota preferential customs duty in respect of the  
HS codes listed in paragraph (b); and  

(d)  for  greater certainty, the  values listed in the  TRQ are  not subject to 

adjustment for inflation.  
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APPENDIX 2A-a 
SCHEDULE OF TARIFF COMMITMENTS OF INDIA 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1 01012100 Pure-Bred Breeding Animals u 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

2 01012910 Horses For Polo u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

3 01012990 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

4 01013010 Pure-Bred Breeding Animals u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

5 01013020 Livestock u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

6 01013090 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

7 01019030 Mules And Hinnies As 
Livestock 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

8 01019090 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

9 01022110 Bulls u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

10 01022120 Cows u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

11 01022910 Bulls u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

12 01022990 Other Including Calves u 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

13 01023100 Pure-Bred Breeding Animals u 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

14 01023900 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

15 01029010 Pure-Bred Breeding Animals u 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

16 01029090 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

17 01031000 Pure-Bred Breeding Animals u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

18 01039100 Weighing Less Than 50 Kg u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

19 01039200 Weighing 50 Kg Or More u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

20 01041010 Sheep Including Lamb For 
Breeding Purpose 

u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

21 01041090 Other u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

22 01042000 Goats u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

23 01051100 Fowls Of The Species Gallus 
Domesticus 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

24 01051200 Turkeys u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

25 01051300 Ducks u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

26 01051400 Geese u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

27 01051500 Guinea Fowls u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

28 01059400 Fowls Of The Species Gallus 
Domesticus 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

29 01059900 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

30 01061100 Primates u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

31 01061200 Whales, Dolphins And 
Porpoises (Mammals Of The 

Order Cetacea); Manatees And 
Dugongs (Mammals Of The 

Order Sirenia); Seals, Sea Lions 
And Walruses (Mammals Of 
The Sub-Order Pinnipedia) 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

32 01061300 Camels And Other Camelids 
(Camelidae) 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

33 01061400 Rabbits And Hares u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

34 01061900 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

35 01062000 Reptiles (Including Snakes And 
Turtles) 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

36 01063100 Birds Of Prey u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

37 01063200 Psittaciformes (Including 
Parrots, Parakeets, Macaws And 

Cockatoos) 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

38 01063300 Ostriches Emus (Dromaius No 
Vaehollandiae) 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

39 01063900 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

40 01064110 Pureline Stock u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

41 01064190 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

42 01064910 Pureline Stock u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

43 01064990 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

44 01069000 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

45 02011000 Carcasses And Half Carcasses kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

46 02012000 Other Cuts With Bone In kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

47 02013000 Boneless kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

48 02021000 Carcasses And Half Carcasses kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

49 02022000 Other Cuts With Bone In kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

50 02023000 Boneless kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

51 02031100 Carcasses And Half Carcasses kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

52 02031200 Hams, Shoulders And Cuts 
Thereof, With Bone In 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

53 02031900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

54 02032100 Carcasses And Half Carcasses kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

55 02032200 Hams, Shoulders And Cuts 
Thereof, With Bone In 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

56 02032900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

57 02041000 Carcasses And Half Carcasses 
Of Lamb, Fresh Or Chilled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

58 02042100 Carcasses And Half Carcasses kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

59 02042200 Other Cuts With Bone In kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

60 02042300 Boneless kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

61 02043000 Carcasses And Half-Carcasses 
Of Lamb, Frozen 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

62 02044100 Carcasses And Half-Carcasses kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

63 02044200 Other Cuts With Bone In kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

64 02044300 Boneless kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

65 02045000 Meat Of Goats kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

66 02050000 Meat Of Horses, Asses, Mules 
Or Hinnies, Fresh, Chiilled Or 

Frozen 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

67 02061000 Of Bovine Animals Fresh Or 
Chilled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

68 02062100 Tongues kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

69 02062200 Livers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

70 02062900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

71 02063000 Of Swine, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

72 02064100 Livers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

73 02064900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

74 02068010 Of Sheep Or Goats kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

75 02068090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

76 02069010 Of Sheep Or Goats kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

77 02069090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

78 02071100 Not Cut In Pieces, Fresh Or 
Chilled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

79 02071200 Not Cut In Pieces, Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

80 02071300 Cuts And Offal, Fresh Or 
Chilled 

kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

81 02071400 Cuts And Offal, Frozen kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

82 02072400 Not Cut In Pieces, Fresh Or 
Chilled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

83 02072500 Not Cut In Pieces, Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

84 02072600 Cuts And Offal, Fresh Or 
Chilled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

85 02072700 Cuts And Offal, Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

86 02074100 Not Cut In Pieces , Fresh Or 
Chilled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

87 02074200 Not Cut In Pieces, Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

88 02074300 Fatty Livers, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

89 02074400 Other, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

90 02074500 Other, Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

91 02075100 Not Cut In Pieces , Fresh Or 
Chilled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

92 02075200 Not Cut In Pieces Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

93 02075300 Fatty Livers, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

94 02075400 Other Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

95 02075500 Other Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

96 02076000 Of Guinea Fowls kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

97 02081000 Of Rabbits Or Hares kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

98 02083000 Of Primates kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

99 02084000 Of Whales, Dolphines And 
Porpoises (Manatees Of The 
Order Cetacea) Of Manatees 
And Dugongs (Mammals Of 
The Order Sirenia); Of Seals, 

Sea Lions And Walruses 
(Mammals Of The Sub-Order 

Pinnipedia) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

100 02085000 Of Reptiles (Including Snakes 
And Turtles) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

101 02086000 Of Camels And Other Camelids 
(Camelidae) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

102 02089010 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

103 02089090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

104 02091000 Of Pigs kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

105 02099000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

106 02101100 Hams, Shoulders And Cuts 
Thereof, With Bone In 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

107 02101200 Bellies (Streaky) And Cuts 
Thereof 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

108 02101900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

109 02102000 Meat Of Bovine Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

110 02109100 Of Primates kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

111 02109200 Of Whales, Dolphins And 
Porpoises (Mammals Of The 
Order Cetacea): Of Manatees 
And Dugongs (Mammals Of 
The Order Serenia): Of Seals, 

Sea Lions And Walruses 
(Mammals Of The Sub-Order 

Pinnipedia) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

112 02109300 Of Reptiles (Including Snakes 
And Turtles) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

113 02109900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 
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Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

114 03011100 Fresh Water kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

115 03011900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

116 03019100 Trout (Salmo Trutta, 
Oncorhynchus Mykiss, 
Oncorhynchus Clarki, 

Oncorhynchus Aguabonita, 
Oncorhynchus Gilae, 

Oncorhynchus Apache And 
Oncorhynchus Chrysogaster) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

117 03019200 Eels (Anguilla Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

118 03019300 Carp (Cyprinus Spp., Carassius 
Spp., Ctenopharyngodon 

Idellus,Hypophthalmichthys 
Spp., Cirrhinus Spp., 

Mylopharyngodon Piceus, Catla 
Catla, Labeo Spp., Osteochilus 
Hasselti, Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 

Megalobrama Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

119 03019400 Atlantic And Pacipic Bluefin 
Tunas (Thunnus Thynnus, 

Orientalis) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

120 03019500 Southern Bluefin Tunas 
(Thunnus Maccoyii) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

121 03019900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

122 03021100 Trout (Salmo Trutta, 
Oncorhyncus Mykiss, 
Oncorhyncus Clarkii, 

Oncorhyncus Aguabonita, 
Oncorhyncus Gilae, 

Oncorhyncus Apache And 
Oncorhyncus Chrysogaster) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

123 03021300 Pacific Salmon (Oncorhynchus 
Nerka, Oncorhynchus 

Gorbuscha, Oncorhynchus Keta, 
Oncorhynchus Tschawytscha, 

Oncorhynchus Kisutch, 
Oncorhynchus Masou And 
Oncorhynchus Rhodurus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

124 03021400 Atlantic Salmon (Salmo Salar) 
And Danube Salmon (Hucho 

Hucho) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

125 03021900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

126 03022100 Halibut (Rheinhardtius 
Hippoglossidae, Hippoglossus 
Hippoglossus, Hippoglossus 

Stenolepis) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

127 03022200 Plaice (Pleuronectes Platessa) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

128 03022300 Sole (Solea Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

129 03022400 Turbots (Psetta Maxima) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

130 03022900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

131 03023100 Albacore Or Long Finned Tunas 
(Thunnus Alalunga) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

132 03023200 Yellowfin Tunas (Thunnus 
Albacares) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

133 03023300 Skipjack Or Stripe-Bellied 
Bonito 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

134 03023400 Bigeye Tunas (Thunnus 
Obesus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

135 03023500 Atlantic And Pacific Bluefin 
Tunas (Thunnus Thynnus, 

Thunnus Orientalis) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

136 03023600 Southern Bluefin Tunas 
(Thunnus Maccoyii) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

137 03023900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

138 03024100 Herrings (Clupea Harengus, 
Clupea Pallasii) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

139 03024200 Anchovies (Engraulis Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

140 03024300 Sardines (Sardina Pilchardus, 
Sardinops Spp.), Sardinella 

(Sardinella Spp.), Brisling Or 
Sprats (Sprattus Sprattus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

141 03024400 Mackerel (Scomber Scombrus, 
Scomber Australasicus, 

Scomber Japonicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

142 03024500 Jack And Horse Mackerel 
(Trachurus Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

143 03024600 Cobia (Rachycentron Canadum) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

144 03024700 Sword Fish (Xiphias Gladius) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

145 03024900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

146 03025100 Cod (Gadus Morhua, Gadus 
Ogac, Gadus Macrocephalus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

147 03025200 Haddock (Melangrammus 
Aegllefinus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

148 03025300 Coal Fish (Pollachinus Virens) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

149 03025400 Hake (Merluccius Spp., 
Urophycis Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

150 03025500 Alaska Pollack (Theragra 
Chalcogramma) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

151 03025600 Blue Whittings (Micromesistius 
Poutassou, Micromesistius 

Australis) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

152 03025900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

153 03027100 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.), kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

154 03027200 Catfish (Pangasius Spp., Silurus 
Spp., Clarias Spp., Ictalurus 

Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

155 03027300 Carp (Cyprinus Spp., Carassius 
Spp., Ctenopharyngodon 

Idellus, Hypophthalmichthys 
Spp., Cirrhinus Spp., 

Mylopharyngodon Piceus, Catla 
Catla, Labeo Spp., Osteochilus 
Hasselti, Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 

Megalobrama Spp.): 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

156 03027400 Eels (Anguilla Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

157 03027900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

158 03028100 Dogfish And Other Sharks kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

159 03028200 Rays And Skates (Rajidae) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

160 03028300 Tooth Fish (Dissostichus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

161 03028400 Seabass (Dicentrarchus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

162 03028500 Seabream (Sparidae) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

163 03028910 Hilsa ( Tenualosa Ilisha) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

164 03028920 Dara kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

165 03028930 Pomfret kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

166 03028990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

167 03029110 Livers, Roes And Milt kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

168 03029210 Shark Fins kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

169 03029910 Fish Fins Other Than Shark 
Fins; Heads, Tails And Maws 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

170 03029990 Other Edible Fish Offal kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

171 03031100 Sockeye Salmon (Red Salmon) 
(Oncorhynchus Nerka) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

172 03031200 Other Pacific Salmon 
(Oncorhynchus Gorbuscha, 

Oncorhynchus Keta, 
Oncorhynchus Tschawytscha, 

Oncorhynchus Kisutch, 
Oncorhynchus Masou And 
Oncorhynchus Rhodurus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

173 03031300 Atlantic Salmon (Salmo Salar) 
And Danube Salmon (Hucho 

Hucho) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

174 03031400 Trout (Salmo Trutta, 
Oncorhynchus Mykiss, 
Oncorhynchus Clarki, 

Oncorhynchus Aguabonita, 
Oncorhynchus Gilae, 

Oncorhynchus Apache And 
Oncorhynchus Chrysogaster) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

175 03031900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

176 03032300 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

177 03032400 Catfish (Pangasius Spp., 
Silurus Spp., Clarias Spp., 

Ictalurus Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

178 03032500 Carp (Cyprinus Carpio, 
Carassius Carassius, 

Ctenopharyngodon Idellus, 
Hypophthalmichthys Spp., 

Cirrhinus Spp., 
Mylopharyngodon Piceus, 
Catla Catla, Labeo Spp., 

Osteochilus Hasselti, 
Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 
Megalobroma Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

179 03032600 Eels (Anguilla Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

180 03032900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

181 03033100 Halibut (Rheinhardtius 
Hippoglossidae, Hippoglossus 
Hippoglossus, Hippoglossus 

Stenolepis) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

182 03033200 Plaice (Pleuronectes Platessa) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

183 03033300 Sole (Solea Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

184 03033400 Turbots (Psetta Maxima) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

185 03033900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

186 03034100 Albacore Or Long Finned Tunas 
(Thunnus Alalunga) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

187 03034200 Yellowfin Tunas (Thunnus 
Albacares) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

188 03034300 Skipjack Or Stripe-Bellied 
Bonito 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

189 03034400 Bigeye Tunas (Thunnus 
Obesus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

190 03034500 Atlantic And Pacific Bluefin 
Tunas (Thunnus Thynnus, 

Thunnus Orientalis) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

191 03034600 Southern Bluefin Tunas 
(Thunnus Maccoyii) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

192 03034900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

193 03035100 Herrings (Clupea Harengus, 
Clupea Pallasii) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

194 03035300 Sardines (Sardina Pilchardus, 
Sardinops Spp.), Sardinella 

(Sardinella Spp.), Brisling Or 
Sprats (Sprattus Sprattus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

195 03035400 Mackerel (Scomber Scombrus, 
Scomber Australasicus, 

Scomber Japonicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

196 03035500 Jack And Horse Mackerel 
(Trachurus Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

197 03035600 Cobia (Rachycentron Canadum) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

198 03035700 Sword Fish (Xiphias Gladius) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

199 03035910 Indian Mackerels (Rastrelliger 
Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

200 03035990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

201 03036300 Cod (Gadus Morhua, Gadus 
Ogac, Gadus Macrocephalus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

202 03036400 Haddock (Melanogrammus 
Aeglefinus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 
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Category 

203 03036500 Coal Fish (Pollachius Virens) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

204 03036600 Hake (Merluccius Spp., 
Urophycis Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

205 03036700 Alaska Pollack (Theragra 
Chalcogramma) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

206 03036800 Blue Whitings (Micromesistius 
Poutassou, 

Micromesistiusaustralis) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

207 03036900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

208 03038110 Dogfish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

209 03038190 Other Sharks kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

210 03038200 Rays And Skates (Rajidae) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

211 03038300 Tooth Fish (Dissostichus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

212 03038400 Seabass (Dicentrarchus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

213 03038910 Hilsa (Tenualosa Ilisha) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

214 03038920 Dara kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

215 03038930 Ribbon Fish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

216 03038940 Seer kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

217 03038950 Pomfret (White Or Silver Or 
Black) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

218 03038960 Ghol kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

219 03038970 Threadfin kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

220 03038980 Croakers, Groupers And 
Flounders 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

221 03038990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

222 03039110 Egg Or Egg Yolk Of Fish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

223 03039190 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

224 03039210 Shark Fins kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

225 03039910 Fish Fins Other Than Shark 
Fins, Heads, Tails And Maws 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

226 03039990 Other Edible Fish Offal kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

227 03043100 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

228 03043200 Catfish (Pangasius Spp., Silurus 
Spp Clarias Spp Ictalurus Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

229 03043300 Nile Perch (Lates Niloticus) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

230 03043900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

231 03044100 Pacific Salmon (Oncorhynchus 
Nerka Oncorhynchus 

Gorbuscha Oncorhynchus Keta, 
Oncorhynchus Tschawytscha, 

Oncorhynchus Kisutch 
Oncorhynchus Masou And 
Oncorhynchus Rhodurus), 

Atlantic Salmon (Salmo Salar ) 
And Danube Salmon (Hucho 

Hucho) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

232 03044200 Trout (Salmo Trutta, 
Oncorhynchus Mykiss, 
Oncorhynchus Clarki, 

Oncorhynchus Aguabonita, 
Oncorhynchus Gilae, 

Oncorhynchus Apache And 
Oncorhynchus Chrysogaster) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

233 03044300 Flat Fish (Pleutronectidae, 
Bothidae, Cynoglossidae, 

Soleidae, Scophthalmidae And 
Citharidae), 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

234 03044400 Fish Of The Families 
Bregmacerotidae 

Euclichthyidae, Gadidae, 
Macrouridae, Melanonidae, 
Merlucciidae, Moridae And 

Muraenolepididae, 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

235 03044500 Swordfish (Xiphias Gladius) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

236 03044600 Toothfish(Dissostichus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

237 03044700 Dogfish And Other Sharks kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

238 03044800 Rays And Skates (Rajidae) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

239 03044910 Hilsa (Tenualosa Ilisha) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

240 03044930 Seer kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

241 03044940 Tuna kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

242 03044990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

243 03045100 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.), 
Catfish (Pangasius Spp., 

Silurus Spp., Clarias Spp., 
Ictalurus Spp.), Carp (Cyprinus 

Spp., Carassius Spp., 
Ctenopharyngodon Idellus, 
Hypophthalmichthys Spp., 

Cirrhinus Spp., 
Mylopharyngodon Piceus, Catla 
Catla, Labeo Spp., Osteochilus 
Hasselti, Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 

Megalobrama Spp.), Eels 
(Anguilla Spp.), Nile Perch 

(Lates Niloticus) And 
Snakeheads (Channa Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

244 03045200 Salmonidae kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

245 03045300 Fish Of The Families 
Bregmacerotidae 

Euclichthyidae, Gadidae, 
Macrouridae, Melanonidae, 
Merlucciidae, Moridae And 

Muraenolepididae 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

246 03045400 Swordfish (Xiphias Gladius) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

247 03045500 Toothfish (Dissostichus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

248 03045600 Dogfish And Other Sharks kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

249 03045700 Rays And Skates (Rajidae) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

250 03045910 Hilsa (Tenualosa Ilisha) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

251 03045930 Seer kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

252 03045940 Tuna kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

253 03045990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

254 03046100 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

255 03046200 Catfish (Pangasius Spp., Silurus 
Spp Clarias Spp Ictalurus Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

256 03046300 Nile Perch (Lates Niloticus) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

257 03046900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

258 03047100 Cod (Gadus Morhua, Gadus 
Ogac, Gadus Macrocephalus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

259 03047200 Haddock (Melanogrammus 
Aeglefinus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

260 03047300 Coalfish (Pollachius Virens) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

261 03047400 Hake (Merluccius Spp., 
Urophycis Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

262 03047500 Alaska Pollack (Theragra 
Chalcogramma) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

263 03047900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

264 03048100 Pacific Salmon (Oncorhynchus 
Nerka, Oncorhynchus 

Gorbuscha Oncorhynchus Keta, 
Oncorhynchus Kisutch, 

Oncorhynchus Masou And 
Oncorhynchus Rhodurus), 

Atlantic Salmon (Salmo Salar) 
And Danube Salmon (Hucho 

Hucho) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

265 03048200 Trout (Salmo Trutta, 
Oncorhynchus Mykiss, 
Oncorhynchus Clarki, 

Oncorhynchus Aguabonita, 
Oncorhynchus Gilae, 

Oncorhynchus Apache And 
Oncorhynchus Chrysogaster) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

266 03048300 Flat Fish (Pleuronectidae, 
Bothidae, Cynoglossidae, 

Soleidae, Scophthalmidae And 
Citharidae) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

267 03048400 Swordfish (Xiphias Gladius) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

268 03048500 Toothfish (Dissostichus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

269 03048600 Herrings (Clupea Harengus, 
Clupea Pallasii) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

270 03048700 Tunas (Of The Genus Thunnus), 
Skipjack Or Stripe-Bellied 

Bonito (Euthynnus 
(Katsuwonus) Pelamis) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

271 03048810 Dogfish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

272 03048820 Other Sharks kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

273 03048830 Rays And Skates (Rajidae) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

274 03048910 Hilsa (Tenualosa Ilisha) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

275 03048930 Seer kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

276 03048940 Tuna kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

277 03048990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

278 03049100 Swordfish (Xiphias Gladius) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

279 03049200 Toothfish (Dissostichus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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Health cess 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

280 03049300 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.), 
Catfish (Pangasius Spp., Silurus 

Spp., Clarias Spp., Ictalurus 
Spp.), Carp (Cyprinus Spp., 

Carassius Spp., 
Ctenopharyngodon Idellus, 
Hypophthalmichthys Spp., 

Cirrhinus Spp., 
Mylopharyngodon Piceus, Catla 
Catla, Labeo Spp., Osteochilus 
Hasselti, Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 

Megalobrama Spp.), Eels 
(Anguilla Spp.), Nile Perch 

(Lates Niloticus) And 
Snakeheads (Channa Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

281 03049400 Alaska Pollack (Theragra 
Chalcogramma) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

282 03049500 Fish Of The Families 
Bregmacerotidae, 

Euclichthyidae, Gadidae, 
Macrouridae, Melanonidae, 
Merlucciidae, Moridae And 

Muraenolepididae, Alaska 
Pollack (Theragra 
Chalcogramma) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

283 03049600 Dogfish And Other Sharks kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

284 03049700 Rays And Skates (Rajidae) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

285 03049900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

286 03052000 Livers, Roes And Milt Of Fish, 
Dried, Smoked, Salted Or In 

Brine 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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(in %) 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

287 03053100 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.), 
Catfish (Pangasius Spp., 

Silurus Spp., Clarias Spp., 
Ictalurus Spp.), Carp (Cyprinus 

Spp., Carassius Spp., 
Ctenopharyngodon Idellus, 
Hypophthalmichthys Spp., 

Cirrhinus Spp., 
Mylopharyngodon Piceus, Catla 
Catla, Labeo Spp., Osteochilus 
Hasselti, Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 

Megalobrama Spp.), Eels 
(Anguilla Spp.), Nile Perch 

(Lates Niloticus) And 
Snakeheads (Channa Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

288 03053200 Fish Of The Famillies 
Bregmacerotidae, 

Uclichthyidae, Gadidae, 
Macrouridae, Melanonidae, 
Merlucciidae, Moridae And 

Muraenolepididae 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

289 03053900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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(3) 
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AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

290 03054100 Pacific Salmon (Oncorhynchus 
Nerka, Oncorhynchus 

Gorbuscha, Oncorhynchus Keta, 
Oncorhynchus Tschawytscha, 

Oncorhynchus Kisutch, 
Oncorhynchus Masou And 
Oncorhynchus Rhodurus), 

Atlantic Salmon (Salmo Salar) 
And Danube Salmon (Hucho 

Hucho) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

291 03054200 Herrings (Clupea Harengus, 
Clupea Pallasii) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

292 03054300 Trout (Salmo Trutta, 
Oncorhynchus Mykiss, 
Oncorhynchus Clarki, 

Oncorhynchus Aguabonita, 
Oncorhynchus Gilae, 

Oncorhynchus Apache And 
Oncorhynchus Chrysogaster) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

293 03054400 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.), 
Catfish (Pangasius Spp., 

Silurus Spp., Clarias Spp., 
Ictalurus Spp.), Carp (Cyprinus 

Spp., Carassius Spp., 
Ctenopharyngodon Idellus, 
Hypophthalmichthys Spp., 

Cirrhinus Spp., 
Mylopharyngodon Piceus, Catla 
Catla, Labeo Spp., Osteochilus 
Hasselti, Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 

Megalobrama Spp.), Eels 
(Anguilla Spp.), Nile Perch 

(Lates Niloticus) And 
Snakeheads (Channa Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

294 03054900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

295 03055100 Cod (Gadus Morhua, Gadus 
Ogac, Gadus Macrocephalus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

296 03055200 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.), 
Catfish (Pangasius Spp., 

Silurus Spp., Clarias Spp., 
Ictalurus Spp.), Carp (Cyprinus 

Spp., Carassius Spp., 
Ctenopharyngodon Idellus, 
Hypophthalmichthys Spp., 

Cirrhinus Spp., 
Mylopharyngodon Piceus, Catla 
Catla, Labeo Spp., Osteochilus 
Hasselti, Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 

Megalobrama Spp.), Eels 
(Anguilla Spp.), Nile Perch 

(Lates Niloticus) And 
Snakeheads (Channa Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

297 03055300 Fish Of The Families 
Bregmacerotidae, 

Euclichthyidae, Gadidae, 
Macrouridae, Melanonidae, 
Merlucciidae, Moridae And 

Muraenolepididae, Other Than 
Cod ( Gadus Morhua, Gadus 
Ogac, Gadus Macrocephalus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 36 



     

      
    

   
    
   
     

 
   

    
    

   
    

    
   

  
   

     
    
   

   
  

   
    

  
 

       

           

            

298 03055400 Herrings (Clupea Harengus, 
Clupea Pallasii), Anchovies 
(Engraulis Spp.), Sardines 

(Sardina Pilchardus, Sardinops 
Spp.), Sardinella (Sardinella 
Spp.), Brisling Or Sprats 

(Sprattus Sprattus), Mackerel 
(Scomber Scombrus, Scomber 

Australasicus, Scomber 
Japonicus), Indian Mackerels 
(Rastrelliger Spp.), Seerfishes 
(Scomberomorus Spp.), Jack 

And Horse Mackerel (Trachurus 
Spp.), Jacks, Crevalles (Caranx 

Spp.), Cobia (Rachycentron 
Canadum), Silver Pomfrets 

(Pampus Spp.), Pacific Saury 
(Cololabis Saira), Scads 

(Decapterus Spp.), Capelin 
(Mallotus Villosus), Sword 

Fish (Xiphias Gladius), 
Kawakawa (Euthynnus Affinis), 
Bonitos (Sarda Spp.), Marlins, 

Sailfishes, Spearfish 
(Istiophoridae) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

299 03055910 Mumbai Duck kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

300 03055920 Seer Without Head kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 
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(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

301 03055930 Sprats kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

302 03055990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

303 03056100 Herrings (Clupea Harengus, 
Clupea Pallasii) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

304 03056200 Cod (Gadus Morhua, Gadus 
Ogac, Gadus Macrocephalus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

305 03056300 Anchovies (Engraulis Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
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Health cess 
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unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

306 03056400 Tilapias (Oreochromis Spp.), 
Catfish (Pangasius Spp., 

Silurus Spp., Clarias Spp., 
Ictalurus Spp.), Carp (Cyprinus 

Spp., Carassius Spp., 
Ctenopharyngodon Idellus, 
Hypophthalmichthys Spp., 

Cirrhinus Spp., 
Mylopharyngodon Piceus, Catla 
Catla, Labeo Spp., Osteochilus 
Hasselti, Leptobarbus Hoeveni, 

Megalobrama Spp.), Eels 
(Anguilla Spp.), Nile Perch 

(Lates Niloticus) And 
Snakeheads (Channa Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

307 03056910 Mumbai Duck kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

308 03056920 Seer Without Head kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

309 03056930 Sprats kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

310 03056990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

311 03057100 Shark Fins, kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 
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(2022) 
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specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

312 03057200 Fish Heads, Tails And Maws kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

313 03057900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

314 03061100 Rock Lobster And Other Sea 
Crawfish (Palinurus Spp., 
Panulirus Spp., Jasus Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

315 03061210 Whole Cooked kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

316 03061290 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

317 03061400 Carbs kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

318 03061500 Norway Lobsters (Nephrops 
Norvegicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

319 03061610 Accelerated Freeze Dried (Afd) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

320 03061690 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

321 03061711 Accelerated Freeze Dried (Afd) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

322 03061719 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

323 03061720 Vannamei Shrimp (Litopenaeus 
Vannamei) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

324 03061730 Indian White Shrimp 
(Fenneropenaeus Indicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

325 03061740 Black Tiger Shrimp (Penaeus 
Monodon) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

326 03061750 Flower Shrimp (Penaeus 
Semisulcatus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

327 03061790 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

328 03061900 Other, Including Flours, Meals 
And Pellets Of Crustaceans, Fit 

For Human Consumption 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

329 03063100 Rock Lobster And Other Sea 
Crawfish (Palinurus Spp., Jasus 

Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

330 03063200 Lobsters ( Homarus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

331 03063300 Crabs kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

332 03063400 Norway Lobsters (Nephrops 
Norvegicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

333 03063500 Cold Water Shrimps And 
Prawns (Pandalus Spp., 

Crangon Crangon) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

334 03063600 Other Shrimps And Prawns kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

335 03063900 Other, Including Flours, Meals 
And Pellets Of Crustaceans, Fit 

For Human Consumption 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

336 03069100 Rock Lobster And Other Sea 
Crawfish (Palinurus Spp., Jasus 

Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

337 03069200 Lobsters ( Homarus Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

338 03069300 Crabs kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

339 03069400 Norway Lobsters (Nephrops 
Norvegicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

340 03069500 Shrimps And Prawns kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

341 03069900 Other, Including Flours, Meals 
And Pellets Of Crustaceans, Fit 

For Human Consumption 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

342 03071100 Live Fresh Or Child kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

343 03071200 Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

344 03071900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

345 03072100 Live, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

346 03072200 Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

347 03072900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

348 03073100 Live, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

349 03073200 Frozen kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

350 03073910 Clams, Clam Meat (Bivalves-
Victoria, Spp., Mertrix Spp.And 

Katalysia Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

351 03073990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

352 03074210 Cuttle Fish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

353 03074220 Squid kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

354 03074310 Cuttle Fish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

355 03074320 Whole Squids kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

356 03074330 Squid Tubes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

357 03074910 Cuttle Fish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

358 03074920 Whole Squids kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

359 03074930 Squid Tubes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

360 03074940 Dried Squids kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

361 03074990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

362 03075100 Live, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

363 03075200 Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

364 03075900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

365 03076000 Snails, Other Than Sea Snails kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

366 03077100 Live, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

367 03077200 Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

368 03077900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Staging 
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369 03078100 Live, Fresh Or Chilled Abalone 
(Haliotis Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

370 03078200 Live, Fresh Or Chilled 
Stromboid Conchs (Strombus 

Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

371 03078300 Frozen Abalone (Haliotis Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

372 03078400 Frozen Stromboid Conchs 
(Strombus Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

373 03078700 Other Abalone (Haliotis Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

374 03078800 Other Stromboid Conchs 
(Strombus Spp.) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

375 03079100 Live, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

376 03079200 Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

377 03079900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

378 03081100 Live Fresh Or Child kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

379 03081200 Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Category 

380 03081900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

381 03082100 Live, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

382 03082200 Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

383 03082900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

384 03083010 Live, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

385 03083020 Dried Salted Or Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

386 03089000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

387 03091010 Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

388 03091020 Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

389 03091030 Salted, In Brine, Dried Or 
Smoked 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

390 03091090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

391 03099011 Vannamei Shrimp (Litopenaeus 
Vannamei) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
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392 03099012 Indian White Shrimp 
(Fenneropenaeus Indicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

393 03099013 Black Tiger Shrimp (Penaeus 
Monodon) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

394 03099014 Flower Shrimp (Penaeus 
Semisulcatus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

395 03099019 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

396 03099021 Vannamei Shrimp (Litopenaeus 
Vannamei) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

397 03099022 Indian White Shrimp 
(Fenneropenaeus Indicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

398 03099023 Black Tiger Shrimp (Penaeus 
Monodon) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

399 03099024 Flower Shrimp (Penaeus 
Semisulcatus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

400 03099029 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

401 03099031 Vannamei Shrimp (Litopenaeus 
Vannamei) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
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402 03099032 Indian White Shrimp 
(Fenneropenaeus Indicus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

403 03099033 Black Tiger Shrimp (Penaeus 
Monodon) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

404 03099034 Flower Shrimp (Penaeus 
Semisulcatus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

405 03099039 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

406 03099040 Of Crustaceans, Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

407 03099050 Of Molluscs, Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

408 03099060 Of Molluscs, Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

409 03099070 Of Molluscs, Salted, In Brine, 
Dried Or Smoked 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

410 03099080 Of Molluscs, Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

411 03099090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

412 04011000 Of A Fat Content, By Weight, 
Not Exceeding 1% 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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Staging 
Category 

413 04012000 Of A Fat Content, By Weight, 
Exceeding 1% But Not 

Exceeding 6% 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

414 04014000 Of A Fat Content.By Weight, 
Exceeding 6% But Not 

Exceeding 10% 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

415 04015000 Of A Fat Content, By 
Weight,Exceedinng 10% 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

416 04021010 Skimmed Milk kg. 60 0 0 0 60 Exclusion 

417 04021020 Milk Food For Babies kg. 60 0 0 0 60 Exclusion 

418 04021090 Other kg. 60 0 0 0 60 Exclusion 

419 04022100 Not Containing Added Sugar Or 
Other Sweetening Matter 

kg. 60 0 0 0 60 Exclusion 

420 04022910 Whole Milk kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

421 04022920 Milk For Babies kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

422 04022990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

423 04029110 Condensed Milk kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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424 04029190 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

425 04029910 Whole Milk kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

426 04029920 Condensed Milk kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

427 04029990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

428 04032000 Yogurt kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

429 04039010 Butter Milk kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

430 04039090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

431 04041010 Whey, Concentrated, 
Evaporated Or Condensed, 

Liquid Or Semi-Solid 

kg. 40 0 0 0 40 Exclusion 

432 04041020 Whey, Dry , Blocks And 
Powdered 

kg. 40 0 0 4 44 Exclusion 

433 04041090 Other kg. 40 0 0 4 44 Exclusion 

434 04049000 Other kg. 40 0 0 4 44 Exclusion 

435 04051000 Butter kg. 40 0 0 0 40 Exclusion 
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436 04052000 Dairy Spreads kg. 40 0 0 4/ (0 for Dairy 
spread with 

milk fat 
content at 

least 75% but 
less than 80%, 

by weight) 

44/40 Exclusion 

437 04059010 Butter Oil kg. 40 0 0 0 40 Exclusion 

438 04059020 Ghee kg. 40 0 0 0 40 Exclusion 

439 04059090 Other kg. 40 0 0 0 40 Exclusion 

440 04061000 Fresh Cheese, Including Whey 
Cheese And Curd 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

441 04062000 Grated Or Powdered Cheese, Of 
All Kinds 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

442 04063000 Processed Cheese Not Grated 
Or Powdered 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

443 04064000 Blue Veined Cheese And Other 
Cheese Containing Veins 
Produced By Pencillium 

Roqueforti 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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444 04069000 Other Cheese kg. 40 0 0 0 40 Exclusion 

445 04071100 Of Fowls Of The Species Gallus 
Domesticus : 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

446 04071910 Of Ducks u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

447 04071990 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

448 04072100 Of Fowls Of The Species Gallus 
Domesticus : 

u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

449 04072900 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

450 04079000 Other u 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

451 04081100 Dried kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

452 04081900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

453 04089100 Dried kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

454 04089900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

455 04090000 Natural Honey kg. 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 

456 04101010 Fresh, Chilled Or Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
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457 04101020 Salted, In Brine, Dried Or 
Smoked 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

458 04101090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

459 04109010 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

460 04109020 Turtle Eggs And Salanganes’ 
Nests (“Birds’ Nests”) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

461 04109090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

462 05010010 Human Hair, Unworked, 
Whether Or Not Washed Or 

Scoured 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

463 05010020 Waste Of Human Hair kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

464 05021010 Pigs' , Hogs' Or Boars' Bristles 
And Hair 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

465 05021020 Waste Of Pigs', Hogs' Or Boars' 
Bristles And Hair 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

466 05029010 Badger Hair And Other Brush 
Making Hair 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

467 05029020 Yak Tail Hair kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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468 05029090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

469 05040010 Guts Of Cattle For Natural Food 
Casings 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

470 05040020 Guts Of Sheep And Goats For 
Natural Food Casings 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

471 05040031 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

472 05040039 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

473 05040041 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

474 05040049 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

475 05040051 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

476 05040059 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

477 05051010 Of Wild Birds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

478 05051090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

479 05059010 Peacock Tail And Wing Feather kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

480 05059021 Of Wild Birds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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481 05059029 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

482 05059031 Of Wild Birds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

483 05059039 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

484 05059091 Of Wild Birds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

485 05059099 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

486 05061011 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

487 05061019 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

488 05061021 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

489 05061029 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

490 05061031 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

491 05061039 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

492 05061041 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

493 05061049 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

494 05069011 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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495 05069019 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

496 05069091 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

497 05069099 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

498 05071010 Ivory kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

499 05071020 Ivory Powder And Waste kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

500 05079010 Hoof Meal kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

501 05079020 Horn Meal kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

502 05079030 Hooves, Claws, Nails And 
Beaks 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

503 05079040 Antlers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

504 05079050 Buffalo Horns kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

505 05079060 Tortoise Shell kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

506 05079070 Claws And Waste Of Tortoise 
Shell 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

507 05079090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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508 05080010 Coral kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

509 05080020 Chanks kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

510 05080030 Cowries kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

511 05080040 Cuttlefish Bones kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

512 05080050 Shells kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

513 05080090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

514 05100010 Bezooar, Cow (Goolochan) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

515 05100020 Ox Gallstone kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

516 05100030 Placenta, Frozen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

517 05100091 Of Wild Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

518 05100099 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

519 05111000 Bovine Semen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

520 05119110 Fish Nails kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

521 05119120 Fish Tails kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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522 05119130 Other Fish Waste kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

523 05119190 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

524 05119911 Artemia kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

525 05119919 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

526 05119921 Of Wild Life kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

527 05119929 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

528 05119991 Frozen Semen, Other Than 
Bovine; Bovine Embryo 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

529 05119992 Of Wild Life kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

530 05119999 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

531 06011000 Bulbs,Tubers,Tuberous 
Roots,Corms,Crowns And 

Rhizomes, Dormant 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

532 06012010 Bulbs, Horticultural kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

533 06012021 Plants kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

534 06012022 Roots kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

535 06012090 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

536 06021000 Unrooted Cuttings And Slips kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

537 06022010 Edible Fruit Or Nut 
Trees,Grafted Or Not 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

538 06022020 Cactus kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

539 06022090 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

540 06023000 Rhododendrons And Azaleas, 
Grafted Or Not 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

541 06024000 Roses, Grafted Or Not kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

542 06029010 Mushroom Spawn kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

543 06029020 Flowering Plants kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

544 06029030 Tissue Cullture Plants kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

545 06029090 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

546 06031100 Roses kg. 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 
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547 06031200 Carnations kg. 60 0 0 6 66 EIF 

548 06031300 Orchids kg. 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 

549 06031400 Chrysanthemums kg. 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 

550 06031500 Lilies(Lilium Spp.) kg. 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 

551 06031900 Other kg. 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 

552 06039000 Other kg. 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 

553 06042000 Fresh kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

554 06049000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

555 07011000 Seed kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

556 07019000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

557 07020000 Tomotoes Fresh Or Chilled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

558 07031010 Onions kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

559 07031020 Shallots kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

560 07032000 Garlic kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 
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561 07039000 Leeks And Other Alliaceous 
Vegetables 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

562 07041000 Cauliflowers And Headed 
Brococoli 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

563 07042000 Brussels Sprouts kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

564 07049000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

565 07051100 Cabbage Lettuce kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

566 07051900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

567 07052100 Witloof Chicory kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

568 07052900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

569 07061000 Carrots And Tumips kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

570 07069010 Horse Radish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

571 07069020 Other Radish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

572 07069030 Salad Beetroot kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

573 07069090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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574 07070000 Cucumbers Or Gherkins, Fresh 
Or Chilled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

575 07081000 Peas kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

576 07082000 Beans kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

577 07089000 Other Leguminous Vegetables kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

578 07092000 Asparagus kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

579 07093000 - Aubergines (Egg-Plants) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

580 07094000 Celery Other Than Celeraic kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

581 07095100 Mushrooms Of The Genus 
Agaricus 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

582 07095200 Mushrooms Of The Genus 
Boletus 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

583 07095300 Mushrooms Of The Genus 
Cantharellus 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

584 07095400 Shiitake (Lentinus Edodes) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 
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585 07095500 Matsutake (Tricholoma 
Matsutake, Tricholoma 

Magnivelare, Tricholoma 
Anatolicum, Tricholoma 
Dulciolens, Tricholoma 

Caligatum) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

586 07095600 Truffles (Tuber Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

587 07095900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

588 07096010 Green Chilli kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

589 07096090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

590 07097000 Spinach, New Zealand Spinach 
And Orache Spinach 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

591 07099100 Globe Artichokes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

592 07099200 Olives kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

593 07099310 Pumpkins kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

594 07099320 Squash kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

595 07099330 Bitter Gourd kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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596 07099340 Bottle Gourd kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

597 07099350 Snake Gourd kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

598 07099360 Coccinia (Kundru) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

599 07099390 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

600 07099910 Green Pepper kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

601 07099930 Okra/Lady Finger (Bhindi) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

602 07099990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

603 07101000 Potatoes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

604 07102100 Peas kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

605 07102200 Beans kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

606 07102900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

607 07103000 Spinach, New Zealand Spinach 
And Orache Spinach 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

608 07104000 Sweet Corn kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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609 07108010 Terragon kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

610 07108090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

611 07109000 Mixtures Of Vegetables kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

612 07112000 Olives kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

613 07114000 Cucumbers And Gherkins kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

614 07115100 Mushrooms Of The Gensus 
Agaricus 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

615 07115900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

616 07119010 Green Pepper In Brine kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

617 07119020 Assorted Canned Vegetables kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

618 07119090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

619 07122000 Onions kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

620 07123100 Mushrooms Of The Genus 
Agaricus 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

621 07123200 Wood Ears kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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622 07123300 Jelly Fungi kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

623 07123400 Shiitake (Lentinus Edodes) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

624 07123900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

625 07129010 Asparagus kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

626 07129020 Dehydrated Garlic Powder kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

627 07129030 Dehydrated Garlic Flakes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

628 07129040 Dried Garlic kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

629 07129050 Marjoram, Oregano kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

630 07129060 Potatoes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

631 07129090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

632 07131010 Yellow Peas kg. 10 40 0 0 50 Exclusion 

633 07131020 Green Peas kg. 10 40 0 0 50 Exclusion 

634 07131090 Other kg. 10 40 0 0 50 Exclusion 

635 07132010 Kabuli Chana kg. 10 30 0 4 44 Exclusion 
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636 07132020 Bengal Gram (desi chana) kg. 10 50 0 6 66 Exclusion 

637 07132090 Other Chick Peas (garbanzos) kg. 10 50 0 6 66 Exclusion 

638 07133110 Beans Of The Spp Vigna 
Mungo (L.) Hepper 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

639 07133190 Beans Of The Spp Vigna 
Radiata (L.) Wilczek 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

640 07133200 Small Red (Adzuki) Beans 
(Phaseolus Or Vigna Angularis) 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

641 07133300 Kidney Beans, Including White 
Pea Beans (Phaseolus Vulgaris) 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

642 07133400 Bambara Beans (Vigna 
Subterranea Or Voandzeia 

Subterranea) 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

643 07133500 Cow Peas (Vigna Unguiculata) kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

644 07133910 Guar Seeds kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

645 07133990 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

646 07134000 Lentils kg. 0 10 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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647 07135000 Broad Beans (Vicia Faba Var. 
Major) And Horse Beans (Vicia 
Faba Var. Equina, Vicia Faba 

Var. Minor) 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

648 07136000 Pigeon Peas (Cajanus Cajan) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

649 07139010 Split kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

650 07139090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

651 07141000 Manioc (Cassava) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

652 07142000 Sweet Potatoes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

653 07143000 Yams(Dioscorea Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

654 07144000 Taro(Colocasia Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

655 07145000 Yautia(Xanthosoma Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

656 07149010 Sago Pith kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

657 07149090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

658 08011100 Desiccated kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 
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659 08011210 Fresh kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

660 08011220 Dried kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

661 08011290 Other kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

662 08011910 Fresh kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

663 08011920 Dried kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

664 08011990 Other kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

665 08012100 In Shell kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

666 08012200 Shelled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

667 08013100 In Shell kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

668 08013210 Cashew Kernel, Broken kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

669 08013220 Cashew Kernel, Whole kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

670 08013290 Other kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

671 08021100 In Shell kg. Rs 35 per kg 0 0 0 Rs 35 per 
kg 

Exclusion 
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672 08021200 Shelled kg. Rs 100 per kg 0 0 0 Rs 100 per 
kg 

Exclusion 

673 08022100 In Shell kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

674 08022200 Shelled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

675 08023100 In Shell kg. 100 0 0 0 100 E5 

676 08023200 Shelled kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

677 08024100 In Shell kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

678 08024200 Shelled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

679 08025100 In Shell kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

680 08025200 Shelled kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

681 08026100 In Shell kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

682 08026200 Shelled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

683 08027000 Kola Nuts (Cola Spp.) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

684 08028010 Whole kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 
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685 08028020 Split kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

686 08028030 Ground kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

687 08028090 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

688 08029100 Pine Nuts, In Shell kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

689 08029200 Pine Nuts, Shelled kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

690 08029900 Other kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

691 08031010 Curry Plantain kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

692 08031090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

693 08039010 Bananas,Fresh kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

694 08039090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

695 08041010 Fresh kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

696 08041020 Soft kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

697 08041030 Hard kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

698 08041090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

699 08042010 Fresh kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

700 08042090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

701 08043000 Pineapples kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

702 08044000 Avocados kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

703 08045010 Guavas, Fresh Or Dried kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

704 08045021 Mangoes, Fresh, Alphonso 
(Hapus) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

705 08045022 Mangoes, Fresh, Banganapalli kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

706 08045023 Mangoes, Fresh, Chausa kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

707 08045024 Mangoes, Fresh, Dasheri kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

708 08045025 Mangoes, Fresh, Langda kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

709 08045026 Mangoes, Fresh, Kesar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

710 08045027 Mangoes, Fresh, Totapuri kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

711 08045028 Mangoes, Fresh, Mallika kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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712 08045029 Mangoes, Fresh, Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

713 08045030 Mangoes, Sliced Dried kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

714 08045040 Mango Pulp kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

715 08045090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

716 08051000 Oranges kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

717 08052100 Mandarins (Including 
Tangerines And Satsumas) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

718 08052200 Clementines kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

719 08052900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

720 08054000 Grape Fruit,Including Pomelos kg. 25 0 0 0 25 Exclusion 

721 08055000 Lemons (Citrus Limon, Citrus 
Limonum) And Limes (Citrus 
Aurantifolia, Citrus Latifolia) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

722 08059000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

723 08061000 Fresh kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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724 08062010 Raisins kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

725 08062090 Other kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

726 08071100 Water Melons kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

727 08071910 Musk Melons kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

728 08071990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

729 08072000 Papaws kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

730 08081000 Apples kg. 15 35 0 0 50 Exclusion 

731 08083000 Pears kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

732 08084000 Quinces kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

733 08091000 Apricots kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

734 08092100 Sour Cherries (Prunus Cerasus) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

735 08092900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

736 08093000 Peaches, Including Nectarine kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

737 08094000 Plums And Sloes kg. 25 0 0 0 25 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

738 08101000 Strawberries kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

739 08102000 Raspberries, Blackberries, 
Mulberries And Loganberries 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

740 08103000 Black, White Or Red Currants 
And Gooseberries 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

741 08104000 Cranberries, Bilberries And 
Other Fruits Of The Genus 

Vaccinium 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

742 08105000 Kiwi Fruit kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

743 08106000 Durians kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

744 08107000 Persimmons kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

745 08109010 Pomegranates kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

746 08109020 Tamarind, Fresh kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

747 08109030 Sapota (Chico) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

748 08109040 Custard-Apple (Ata) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

749 08109050 Bore kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

750 08109060 Lichi kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

751 08109090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

752 08111010 Containing Added Sugar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

753 08111020 Not Containaing Added Sugar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

754 08111090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

755 08112010 Containing Added Sugar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

756 08112020 Not Containaing Added Sugar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

757 08112090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

758 08119010 Containing Added Sugar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

759 08119090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

760 08121000 Cherries kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

761 08129010 Mango Slices In Brine kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

762 08129090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

763 08131000 Apricots kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

764 08132000 Prunes kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 E5 

765 08133000 Apples kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

766 08134010 Tamarind, Dried kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

767 08134020 Singoda Whole kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

768 08134090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

769 08135010 Mixtures Of Nuts kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

770 08135020 Mixtures Of Dried Fruits kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

771 08140000 Peel Of Citrus Fruit Or Melons, 
Fresh, Frozen, Dried Or 

Provisionally Preserved In 
Brine,In Sulphur Water Or In 
Other Preservative Solutions 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

772 09011111 A Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

773 09011112 B Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

774 09011113 C Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

775 09011119 Other kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

776 09011121 Ab Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

777 09011122 Pb Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

778 09011123 C Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

779 09011124 B/B/B Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

780 09011129 Other kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

781 09011131 Ab Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

782 09011132 Pb Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

783 09011133 C Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

784 09011139 Other kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

785 09011141 Ab Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

786 09011142 Pb Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

787 09011143 C Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

788 09011144 B/B/B Grade kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

789 09011145 Bulk kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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AIDC 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

790 09011149 Other kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

791 09011190 Other kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

792 09011200 Decaffeinated kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

793 09012110 In Bulk Packing kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

794 09012190 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

795 09012210 In Bulk Packing kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

796 09012290 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

797 09019010 Coffee Husks And Skins kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

798 09019020 Coffee Substitutes Containing 
Coffee 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

799 09019090 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

800 09021010 Content Not Exceeding 25 G. kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

801 09021020 Content Exceeding 25 G. But 
Not Exceeding 1 Kg. 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

802 09021030 Content Exceeding 1 Kg. But 
Not Exceeding 3 Kg. 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

803 09021090 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

804 09022010 Green Tea In Packets With 
Contents Exceeding 3Kg But 

Not Exceeding 20 Kg. Paise Per 
Kg 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

805 09022020 Green Tea In Bulk kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

806 09022030 Green Tea Agglomerated In 
Forms Such As Ball, Brick And 

Tablets Paise Per Kg. 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

807 09022040 Green Tea Waste kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

808 09022090 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

809 09023010 Content Not Exceeding 25 G. kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

810 09023020 Content Exceeding 25 G. But 
Not Exceeding 1 Kg. 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

811 09023030 Content Exceeding 1 Kg. But 
Not Exceeding 3 Kg. 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

812 09023090 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

813 09024010 Content Exceeding 3 Kg. But 
Not Exceeding 20 Kg 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

814 09024020 Black Tea, Leaf In Bulk kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

815 09024030 Black Tea, Dust In Bulk kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

816 09024040 Tea Bags kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

817 09024050 Black Tea, Agglomerated In 
Forms Such As Ball, Brick And 

Tablets 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

818 09024060 Black Tea, Waste kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

819 09024090 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

820 09030000 Mate kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

821 09041110 Pepper, Long kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

822 09041120 Light Black Pepper kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

823 09041130 Black Pepper, Garbled kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
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(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

824 09041140 Black Pepper Ungarbled kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

825 09041150 Green Pepper, Dehydrated kg. 70 0 0 7 77 E10 

826 09041160 Pepper Pinheads kg. 70 0 0 7 77 E10 

827 09041170 Green Pepper, Frozen Or Dried kg. 70 0 0 7 77 E10 

828 09041180 Pepper Other Than Green, 
Frozen 

kg. 70 0 0 7 77 E10 

829 09041190 Other kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

830 09041200 Crushed Or Ground kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

831 09042110 Of Genus Capsicum kg. 70 0 0 7 77 EIF 

832 09042120 Of Genus Piments kg. 70 0 0 7 77 EIF 

833 09042211 Chilly Power kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

834 09042219 Other kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

835 09042221 Powder kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

836 09042229 Other kg. 70 0 0 7 77 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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AIDC 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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(6) 
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unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

837 09051000 Neither Crushed Nor Ground kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

838 09052000 Crushed Or Ground kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

839 09061110 Cinnamon Bark kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

840 09061120 Cinnamon Tree Flowers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

841 09061190 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

842 09061910 Cassia kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

843 09061990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

844 09062000 Crushed Or Ground kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

845 09071010 Extracted kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

846 09071020 Not Extracted (Other Than 
Stem) 

kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

847 09071030 Stems kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

848 09071090 Other kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

849 09072000 Crushed Or Ground kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

850 09081110 In Shell kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

851 09081120 Shelled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

852 09081200 Crushed Or Ground kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

853 09082100 Neither Crushed Nor Ground kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

854 09082200 Crushed Or Ground kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

855 09083110 Large (Amomum) kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

856 09083120 Small (Ellettaria,) Alleppey 
Green 

kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

857 09083130 Small Coorg Green kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

858 09083140 Small Bleached, Half Bleached 
Or Bleachable 

kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

859 09083150 Small Mixed kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

860 09083190 Other kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

861 09083210 Powder kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

862 09083220 Small Cardamom Seeds kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

863 09083230 Cardamom Husk kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

864 09083290 Other kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

865 09092110 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

866 09092190 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

867 09092200 Crushed Or Ground kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

868 09093111 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

869 09093119 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

870 09093121 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

871 09093129 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

872 09093200 Crushed Or Ground kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

873 09096111 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

874 09096119 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

875 09096121 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

876 09096129 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

877 09096131 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

878 09096139 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

879 09096141 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

880 09096149 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

881 09096210 Anise kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

882 09096220 Badian kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

883 09096230 Caraway Or Fennel kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

884 09096240 Juniper Berries : kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

885 09101110 Fresh kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

886 09101120 Dried, Unbleached kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

887 09101130 Dried, Bleached kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

888 09101190 Other (neither crushed nor 
grounded) ginger 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

889 09101210 Powder kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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Health cess 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

890 09101290 Other ( crushed nor grounded) 
ginger 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

891 09102010 Saffron Stigma kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

892 09102020 Saffron Stamen kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

893 09102090 Other Saffron kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

894 09103010 Fresh turmeric (curcuma) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

895 09103020 Dried turmeric (curcuma) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

896 09103030 Powder turmeric (curcuma) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

897 09103090 Other turmeric (curcuma) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

898 09109100 Mixtures of two or more or 
more products of different 

headings 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

899 09109911 Celery kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

900 09109912 Fenugreek kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

901 09109913 Dill kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

902 09109914 Ajwain kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

903 09109915 Cassia Torea kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

904 09109919 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

905 09109921 Cassia kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

906 09109923 Celery kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

907 09109924 Fenugreek kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

908 09109925 Dill kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

909 09109926 Poppy kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

910 09109927 Mustard kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

911 09109929 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

912 09109939 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

913 09109990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

914 10011100 Seed kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

915 10011900 Other kg. 40 0 0 4 44 R5 to 50% 
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(2022) 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

916 10019100 Seed kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

917 10019910 Wheat kg. 40 0 0 4 44 Exclusion 

918 10019920 Meslin : kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

919 10021000 Seed kg. 0 0 0 0 0 R5 to 50% 

920 10029000 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 R5 to 50% 

921 10031000 Seed kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

922 10039000 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

923 10041000 Seed kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

924 10049000 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 Exclusion 

925 10051000 Seed kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

926 10059011 Dent Corn (Zea Mays Var. 
Indenta): Yellow 

kg. 50 0 0 0 50 Exclusion 

927 10059019 Dent Corn (Zea Mays Var. 
Indenta): Other 

kg. 50 0 0 0 50 Exclusion 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

928 10059020 Flint Corn (Zea Mays Var. 
Indurata) 

kg. 50 0 0 0 50 Exclusion 

929 10059030 Pop Corn (Zea Mays Var. 
Everta) 

kg. 50 0 0 0 50 Exclusion 

930 10059090 Other kg. 50 0 0 0 50 Exclusion 

931 10061010 Of Seed Quality kg. 80 0 0 0 80 Exclusion 

932 10061090 Other kg. 80 0 0 0 80 Exclusion 

933 10062000 Husked Rice kg. 80 0 0 0 80 Exclusion 

934 10063010 Rice, Parboiled kg. 70 0 0 0 70 Exclusion 

935 10063020 Basmati Rice kg. 70 0 0 0 70 E10 

936 10063090 Other kg. 70 0 0 0 70 Exclusion 

937 10064000 Broken Rice kg. 80 0 0 0 80 Exclusion 

938 10071000 Seed kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

939 10079000 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

940 10081010 Of Seed Quality kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

941 10081090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

942 10082110 Jawar kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

943 10082120 Bajra : kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

944 10082130 Ragi kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

945 10082910 Jawar kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

946 10082920 Bajra : kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

947 10082930 Ragi kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

948 10083010 Of Seed Quality kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

949 10083090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

950 10084000 Fino (Digitaria Spp.) kg. 0 0 0 0 0 R5 to 50% 

951 10085000 Quinoa (Chenopodium Quinoa) kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

952 10086000 Triticale kg. 0 0 0 0 0 R5 to 50% 

953 10089010 Of Seed Quality kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

954 10089090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

955 11010000 Wheat Or Meslin Flour. kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

956 11022000 Maize (Corn) Flour kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

957 11029010 Rye Flour kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

958 11029021 Brown Rice Flour kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

959 11029022 White Rice Flour kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

960 11029029 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

961 11029090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

962 11031110 Groat kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

963 11031120 Meal kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

964 11031300 Of Maize (Corn) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

965 11031900 Of Other Cereals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

966 11032000 Pellets kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

967 11041200 Of Oats kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

968 11041900 Of Other Cereals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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BCD Rates 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

969 11042200 Of Oats kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

970 11042300 Of Maize (Corn) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

971 11042900 Of Other Cereals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

972 11043000 Germ Of Cereals, Whole, 
Rolled, Flaked Or Ground 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

973 11051000 Flour, Meal And Powder kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

974 11052000 Flakes, Granules And Pellets kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

975 11061010 Guar Meal kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

976 11061090 Others kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

977 11062010 Of Sago kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

978 11062020 Of Manioc kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

979 11062090 Of Other Roots And Tubers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

980 11063010 Of Tamarind kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

981 11063020 Of Singoda kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
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BCD Rates 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

982 11063030 Mango Flour kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

983 11063090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

984 11071000 Not Roasted kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

985 11072000 Roasted kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

986 11081100 Wheat Starch kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

987 11081200 Maize Starch kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

988 11081300 Potato Starch kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

989 11081400 Manioc kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

990 11081910 Sago kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

991 11081990 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

992 11082000 Inulin kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

993 11090000 Wheat Gluten, Whether Or Not 
Dried 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

994 12011000 Seed kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(2) 
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BCD Rates 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

995 12019000 Other kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

996 12023010 H.P.S : kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

997 12023090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

998 12024110 H.P.S : kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

999 12024190 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1000 12024210 Kernels, H.P.S. kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1001 12024220 Kernels, Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1002 12024290 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1003 12030000 Copra. kg. 70 0 0 7 77 Exclusion 

1004 12040010 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1005 12040090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1006 12051000 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1007 12059000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1008 12060010 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

1009 12060090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1010 12071010 Palm Nuts kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1011 12071090 Palm Kernels kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1012 12072100 Seed kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1013 12072900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

1014 12073010 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

1015 12073090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

1016 12074010 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R10 to 50% 

1017 12074090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1018 12075010 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1019 12075090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1020 12076010 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1021 12076090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1022 12077010 Of Seed Quality kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1023 12077090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1024 12079100 Poppy Seeds kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

1025 12079910 Ajams kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1026 12079920 Mango Kernel kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1027 12079930 Niger Seed kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1028 12079940 Kokam kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1029 12079990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1030 12081000 Of Soya Beans kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1031 12089000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1032 12091000 Sugar Beet Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1033 12092100 Lucerne (Alfalfa) Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1034 12092200 Clover (Trifolium Spp.) Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1035 12092300 Fescue Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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Category 

1036 12092400 Kentucky Blue Grass (Poa 
Pratensis L.) Seed 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1037 12092500 Rye Grass (Lolium Multiflorum 
Lam., Lolium Perenne L.) Seed 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1038 12092910 Australian Lupin Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1039 12092990 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1040 12093000 Seeds Of Herbaceous Plants 
Cultivated Principally For Their 

Flowers 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1041 12099110 Of Cabbage kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1042 12099120 Of Cauliflower kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1043 12099130 Of Onion kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1044 12099140 Of Pea kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1045 12099150 Of Radish kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1046 12099160 Of Tomato kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1047 12099170 Of Chilly Of Genus Capsium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1048 12099190 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1049 12099910 Fruit Seeds For Planting Or 
Sowing 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1050 12099990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1051 12101000 Hop Cones, Neither Ground Nor 
Powdered Nor In The Form Of 

Pellets 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1052 12102000 Hop Cones,Ground ,Powdered 
Or In The Form Of Pellets 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1053 12112000 Ginseng Roots kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1054 12113000 Coca Leaf kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1055 12114000 Poppy Straw kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1056 12115000 Ephedra kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1057 12116000 Bark Of African Cherry (Prunus 
Africana) 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1058 12119011 Ambrette Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1059 12119012 Nuxvomica,Dried Ripe Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1060 12119013 Psyllium Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1061 12119014 Neem Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1062 12119015 Jojoba Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1063 12119019 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1064 12119021 Belladona Leaves kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1065 12119022 Senna Leaves And Pods kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1066 12119023 Neem Leaves, Powder kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1067 12119024 Gymnema Powder kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1068 12119025 Cubeb Powder kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1069 12119026 Pyrethrum kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1070 12119029 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1071 12119031 Cascara Sagrada Bark kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1072 12119032 Psyllium Husk kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

1073 12119033 Camboge Fruit Rind kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1074 12119039 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1075 12119041 Belladona Roots kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1076 12119042 Galangal Rhizomes And Roots kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1077 12119043 Lpecec Dried Rhizome And 
Roots 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1078 12119044 Serpentina Roots kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1079 12119045 Zedovary Roots kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1080 12119046 Kuth Root kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1081 12119047 Sarasaparilla Roots kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1082 12119048 Sweet Flag Rhizomes kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1083 12119049 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1084 12119050 Sandalwood Chips And Dust kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1085 12119060 Vinca Rosea Herbs kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 
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Category 

1086 12119070 Mint Including Leaves kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1087 12119080 Agarwood kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1088 12119091 Chirata kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1089 12119092 Tukmaria kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1090 12119093 Unab kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1091 12119094 Basil,Hyssop,Rosemary,Sage 
And Savory 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1092 12119095 Lovage kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

1093 12119096 Garcenia kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1094 12119099 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1095 12122110 Seaweeds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1096 12122190 Other Algae kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1097 12122910 Seaweeds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1098 12122990 Other Algae kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Category 

1099 12129100 Sugar Beet kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1100 12129200 Locust Beans (Carob) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1101 12129300 Sugar Cane kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1102 12129400 Chicory Roots kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1103 12129910 Kokam (Cocum) Flowers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1104 12129920 Mohua Flowers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1105 12129990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

1106 12130000 Cereal Straw And Husks, 
Unprepared, Whether Or Not 
Chopped, Ground, Pressed Or 

In Form Of Pellets 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1107 12141000 Lucerne Meal And Pellets kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1108 12149000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1109 13012000 Gum Arabic kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1110 13019011 Asian Gum kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

1111 13019012 African Gum kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1112 13019013 Asafoetida kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1113 13019014 Benjamin Ras kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1114 13019015 Benjamin Cowrie kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1115 13019016 Karaya Gum Hastab kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1116 13019017 Tragacanth kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1117 13019018 Storax kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1118 13019019 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1119 13019021 Copal kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1120 13019022 Dammar Batu kg. 30 0 0 2 32 Exclusion 

1121 13019029 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1122 13019031 Myrrh kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1123 13019032 Oilbanum Or Frankincense kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1124 13019033 Mastic Gum kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1125 13019034 Xanthium Gum kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1126 13019039 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1127 13019041 Of Seeds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1128 13019042 Of Fruits kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1129 13019043 Of Leaves kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1130 13019044 Of Spices kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1131 13019045 Of Flowers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1132 13019046 Of Roots kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1133 13019049 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1134 13019099 Other Than Lac kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1135 13021100 Opium kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1136 13021200 Of Liqourice kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1137 13021300 Of Hops kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1138 13021400 Of Ephedra kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 105 
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1139 13021911 Of Belladona kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1140 13021912 Of Cascara Sagrada kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1141 13021913 Of Nuxvomica kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1142 13021914 Of Ginseng kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1143 13021915 Of Agarose kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1144 13021916 Of Neem kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1145 13021917 Of Gymnema kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1146 13021918 Of Garacenia Or Cambodge kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1147 13021919 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1148 13021920 Cashew Shell Liquid , Crude kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1149 13021930 Purified And Distilled Cnsl kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1150 13021990 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1151 13022000 Pectic Substances, Pectinates 
And Pectates 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 
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1152 13023100 Agar-Agar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1153 13023230 Guargum Treated And 
Pulverised 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1154 13023240 Kappa Carrageenan kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1155 13023290 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1156 13023900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1157 14011000 Bamboos kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 EIF 

1158 14012000 Rattans kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1159 14019010 Canes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1160 14019090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1161 14042000 Cotton Linters kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1162 14049010 Bidi Wrappper Leaves kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1163 14049021 Powder kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1164 14049029 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1165 14049030 Hard Seeds,Pips,Hulls And 
Nuts, Of A Kind Used Primarily 

For Carving 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1166 14049040 Betel Leaves kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1167 14049050 Indian Katha kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1168 14049060 Coconut Shell , Unworked kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1169 14049070 Rudraksha Seeds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1170 14049090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1171 15011000 Lard kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1172 15012000 Other Pig Fat kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1173 15019000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1174 15021010 Mutton Tallow kg. 15 0 0 0 15 Exclusion 

1175 15021090 Other kg. 15 0 0 0 15 Exclusion 

1176 15029010 Unrendered Fats kg. 15 0 0 0 15 Exclusion 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 108 
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Category 

1177 15029020 Rendered Fats Or Solvent 
Extraction Fats 

kg. 15 0 0 0 15 Exclusion 

1178 15029090 Other kg. 15 0 0 0 15 Exclusion 

1179 15030000 Lard Stearin, Lard Oil, 
Oleostearin, Oleo-Oil And 

Tallow Oil, Not Emulsified Or 
Mixed Or Otherwise Prepared. 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1180 15041010 Cod Liver Oil kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1181 15041091 Squid Liver Oil kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1182 15041099 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1183 15042010 Fish Body Oil kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1184 15042020 Fish Lipid Oil kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1185 15042030 Sperm Oil kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1186 15042090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1187 15043000 Fats And Oils And Their 
Fractions, Of Marine Mammals 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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Staging 
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1188 15050010 Wood Alcohol (Including 
Lanolin Alcohol) 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1189 15050020 Wool Grease,Crude kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1190 15050090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1191 15060010 Neats Foot Oil And Fats From 
Bone Or Waste 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1192 15060090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1193 15071000 Crude Soya bean oil, whether or 
not degummed 

kg. 0 5 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1194 15079010 Edible Grade kg. 17.5 0 0 1.75 19.25 Exclusion 

1195 15079090 Other kg. 32.5 0 0 3.25 35.75 Exclusion 

1196 15081000 Crude kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1197 15089010 Deodorized (Salad Oil) kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1198 15089091 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1199 15089099 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 
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1200 15092000 Extra Virgin Olive Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1201 15093000 Virgin Oilve Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1202 15094000 Other Virgin Olive Oils kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1203 15099010 Olive Oil Edible Grade kg. 40 0 0 0 40 Exclusion 

1204 15099090 Other kg. 40 0 0 0 40 Exclusion 

1205 15101000 Crude Oilve Pomace Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1206 15109010 Refined Oilive Pomace Oil kg. 45 0 0 0 45 Exclusion 

1207 15109090 Other kg. 45 0 0 0 45 Exclusion 

1208 15111000 Crude palm Oil kg. 0 7.5 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

1209 15119010 Refined Bleached Deoderised 
Palm Oil 

kg. 17.5 0 0 1.75 19.25 Exclusion 

1210 15119020 Refined Bleached Deoderised 
Palmolein 

kg. 17.5 0 0 1.75 19.25 Exclusion 

1211 15119030 Refined Bleached Deoderised 
Palm Stearin 

kg. 17.5 0 0 1.75 19.25 Exclusion 
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1212 15119090 Other kg. 17.5 0 0 1.75 19.25 Exclusion 

1213 15121110 Sunflower Seed Oil kg. 0 5 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1214 15121120 Safflower Seed Oil (Kardi Seed 
Oil) 

kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1215 15121910 Sunflower Oil, Edible Grade kg. 17.5 0 0 1.75 19.25 Exclusion 

1216 15121920 Sunflower Oil, Non-Edible 
Grade (Othe Than Crude Oil) 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1217 15121930 Safflower Oil, Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1218 15121940 Safflower Oil, Non-Edible 
Grade 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1219 15121990 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1220 15122100 Crude Oil, Whether Or Not 
Gossypol Has Been Removed 

kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1221 15122910 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1222 15122990 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1223 15131100 Crude Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 
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1224 15131900 Other kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1225 15132110 Palm Kernel Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1226 15132120 Babbasu Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1227 15132910 Palm Kernel Oil And Its 
Fractions 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1228 15132920 Babbasu Oil And Its Fractions 
Edible Grade 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1229 15132930 Babbasu Oil And Its Fractions, 
Other Than Edible Grade 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1230 15132990 Other kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1231 15141110 Colza Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1232 15141120 Rape Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1233 15141190 Other kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1234 15141910 Refined Colza Oil Of Edible 
Grade 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 
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1235 15141920 Refined Rapeseed Oil Of Edible 
Grade 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1236 15141990 Other kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1237 15149110 Colza Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1238 15149120 Musatrd Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1239 15149190 Rapeseed Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1240 15149910 Refined Colza Oil Of Edible 
Grade 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1241 15149920 Refined Mustard Oil Of Edible 
Grade 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1242 15149930 Refined Rapeseed Oil Of Edible 
Grade 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1243 15149990 Other kg. 75 0 0 7.5 82.5 Exclusion 

1244 15151100 Linseed Crude Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1245 15151910 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1246 15151990 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 
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1247 15152100 Crude Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1248 15152910 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1249 15152990 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1250 15153010 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1251 15153090 Other kg. 100 0 0 0 100 Exclusion 

1252 15155010 Crude Oil kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1253 15155091 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1254 15155099 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1255 15156000 Microbial Fats And Oils And 
Their Fractions 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1256 15159010 Fixed Vegetables Oils, Namely 
The Following: Cul Moogra Oil, 

Mawra Oil, Kokam Oil, 
Tobacco Seed Oil, Sal Oil 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 
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Staging 
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1257 15159020 Fixed Vegetables Oil, Namely 
The Following: Neem Seed Oil, 

Karanj Oil, Silk Cotton Seed 
Oil, Khkon Oil, Water Melon 
Oil, Kusum Oil, Rubber Seed 

Oil, Dhup Oil, Undi Oil, Maroti 
Oil, Pisa Oil, Nahar Oil 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1258 15159030 Fixed Vegetables Oils, Namely 
The Cardamom Oil, Chillies Or 

Capsicum Oil, Turmeric Oil, 
Ajwain Seed Oil, Niger Seed 

Oil, Garlic Oil 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1259 15159040 Fixed Vegetables Oils Of Edible 
Grade Namely The Following 
The Following : Mango Kernel 
Oil, Mahua Oil, Rice Bran Oil 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1260 15159091 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1261 15159099 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1262 15161000 Animal Fats And Oils And 
Their Fractions 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1263 15162011 Vegetable Fats And Oils, Edible 
Grade 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1264 15162019 Other kg. 80 0 0 8 88 Exclusion 

1265 15162021 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1266 15162029 Other kg. 80 0 0 8 88 Exclusion 

1267 15162031 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1268 15162039 Other kg. 80 0 0 8 88 Exclusion 

1269 15162091 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1270 15162099 Other kg. 80 0 0 8 88 Exclusion 

1271 15163000 Microbial Fats And Oils And 
Their Fractions 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1272 15171010 Of Animal Origin kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1273 15171021 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1274 15171022 Linoxyn kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1275 15171029 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1276 15179010 Sal Fat (Processed Or Refined) kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1277 15179030 Imitation Lard Of Animal 
Origin 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1278 15179040 Imitation Lard Of Vegetables 
Origin 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1279 15179090 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1280 15180011 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1281 15180019 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1282 15180021 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1283 15180029 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1284 15180031 Edible Grade kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1285 15180039 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1286 15180040 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1287 15200000 Glycerol , Crude; Glycerol 
Waters And Glycerol Lyes 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1288 15211011 Edible Wax For Waxing Fresh 
Fruits And Vegetables 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1289 15211019 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1290 15211090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1291 15219010 Beewax Whether Or Not 
Coloured 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1292 15219020 Shellac Wax Whether Or Not 
Coloured 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1293 15219090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1294 15220010 Degras kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1295 15220020 Soap Stocks kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1296 15220090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1297 16010000 Sausages And Similar Products, 
Of Meat Meat Offal Or Bloods; 

Food Preparations Based On 
These Products 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 Exclusion 

1298 16021000 Homogenised Preparations kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 
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1299 16022000 Of Liver Of Any Animal kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1300 16023100 Of Turkeys kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1301 16023200 Of Fowls Of The Species Gallus 
Domesticus 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 E5 

1302 16023900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1303 16024100 Hams And Cuts Thereof kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1304 16024200 Shoulders And Cuts Thereof kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1305 16024900 Other, Including Mixtures kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1306 16025000 O Bovine Animals kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1307 16029000 Other, Including Preparations 
Of Blood Of Any Animal 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1308 16030010 Extracts And Juices Of Meat kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1309 16030020 Extracts Of Fish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1310 16030090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1311 16041100 Salmon kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 
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1312 16041210 Pickled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1313 16041290 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1314 16041310 Sardines,Sardinella And 
Brisling 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1315 16041320 Sprats kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1316 16041410 Tunas kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1317 16041490 Others kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1318 16041500 Mackerel kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1319 16041600 Anchovies kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1320 16041700 Eels kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1321 16041800 Shark Fins kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1322 16041900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1323 16042000 Other Prepared Or Preserved 
Fish 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1324 16043100 Caviar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 
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1325 16043200 Caviar Substitutes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1326 16051000 Crab kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1327 16052100 Not In Airtight Container kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1328 16052900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1329 16053000 Lobster kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1330 16054000 Other Crustaceans kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1331 16055100 Oysters kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1332 16055200 Scallops. Including Queen 
Scallops 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1333 16055300 Mussels kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1334 16055400 Cuttle Fish And Squid kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1335 16055500 Octopus kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1336 16055600 Clams, Cockles And Arkshells kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1337 16055700 Abalone kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 122 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

             

          

           

           

          

          

             

             

             

            

             

             

             

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1338 16055800 Snails, Other Than Sea Snails kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1339 16055900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1340 16056100 Sea Cucumbers kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1341 16056200 Sea Urchins kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1342 16056300 Jellyfish kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1343 16056900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1344 17011200 Beet Sugar kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1345 17011310 Cane Jaggery kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1346 17011320 Khandasari Sugar kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1347 17011390 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1348 17011410 Cane Jaggery kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1349 17011420 Khandasari Sugar kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1350 17011490 Other : kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1351 17019100 Refined Sugar Containing 
Added Flavouring Or Colouring 

Matter 

kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1352 17019910 Sugar Cubes kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1353 17019990 Other kg. 100 0 0 10 110 R5 to 50% 

1354 17021110 In Solid Form kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 E5 

1355 17021190 Other kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 E5 

1356 17021910 In Solid Form kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 E5 

1357 17021990 Other kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 E5 

1358 17022010 In Solid Form kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1359 17022090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1360 17023010 Glucose, Liquid kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1361 17023020 Glucose, Solid kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1362 17023031 In Solid Form kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1363 17023039 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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(2022) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1364 17024010 Glucose, Liquid kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1365 17024020 Glucose, Solid kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1366 17024031 In Solid Form kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1367 17024039 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1368 17025000 Chemically Pure Fructose kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1369 17026010 In Solid Form kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1370 17026090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1371 17029010 Palmyra Sugar kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1372 17029020 Chemically Pure Maltose kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1373 17029030 Artificial Honey, Whether Or 
Not Mixed With Natural Honey 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1374 17029040 Caramel kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1375 17029050 Insulin Syrup kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1376 17029090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Category 

1377 17031000 Cane Molasses kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1378 17039010 Molasses, Edible kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1379 17039090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1380 17041000 Chewing Gum, Whether Or Not 
Sugar Coated 

kg. 45 0 0 0 45 R5 to 50% 

1381 17049010 Jelly Confectionary kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1382 17049020 Boiled Sweets, Whether Or Not 
Filled 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1383 17049030 Toffees, Caramels And Similar 
Sweets 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1384 17049090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1385 18010000 Cocoa Beans, Whole Or 
Broken, Raw, Or Roasted 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

1386 18020000 Cocoa Shells, Husks, Skins And 
Other Cocoa Waste 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1387 18031000 Not Defatted kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 
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1388 18032000 Wholly Or Partly Defatted kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1389 18040000 Cocoa Butter, Fat And Oil kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1390 18050000 Cocoa Powder, Not Containing 
Added Sugar Or Other 

Sweetening Matter 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1391 18061000 Cocoa Powder, Containign 
Added Sugar Or Other 

Sweetening Matter 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1392 18062000 Other Preparations In Blocks, 
Slabs Or Bars Weighing More 

Than 2 Kg. Or In Liquid, Paste, 
Powder, Granular Or Other 
Bulk Form In Containers Or 
Immediate Packings, Of A 
Content Exceeding 2 Kg. 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1393 18063100 Filled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1394 18063200 Not Filled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1395 18069010 Chocolate And Chocolate 
Products 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 
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1396 18069020 Sugar Confectionary Containing 
Cocoa 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1397 18069030 Spreads Containing Cocoa kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1398 18069040 Preparations Containing Cocoa 
For Making Beverages 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1399 18069090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1400 19011010 Malted Milk (Including Powder) kg. 50 0 0 0 50 EIF 

1401 19011090 Other kg. 50 0 0 0 50 E7 

1402 19012000 Mixes And Doughs For The 
Preparation Of Bakers' Wares 

Of Heading 1905 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1403 19019010 Malt Extract kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1404 19019090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1405 19021100 Containing Eggs kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1406 19021900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1407 19022010 Cooked kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

1408 19022090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1409 19023010 Dried kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1410 19023090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1411 19024010 Unprepared kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1412 19024090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1413 19030000 Tapioca And Substitutes 
Therefor Prepared From Starch, 
In The Form Of Flakes, Grains, 
Pearls, Siftings Or In Similar 

Forms 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

1414 19041010 Corn Flakes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1415 19041020 Paws, Mudi And The Like kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1416 19041030 Bulgur Wheat kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1417 19041090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 
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Category 

1418 19042000 Prepared Foods Obtainied From 
Unroasted Cereal Flakes Or 

From Mixtures Of Unroasted 
Cereal Flakes And Roasted 
Cereal Flakes Or Swelled 

Cereals 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1419 19043000 Bulgur Wheat kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1420 19049000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1421 19051000 Crispbread kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1422 19052000 Gingerbread And The Like 
Sweet Biscuits; Waffles And 

Wafers: 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1423 19053100 Sweet Biscuits kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1424 19053211 Coated With Chocolate Or 
Containing Chocolate 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1425 19053219 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1426 19053290 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1427 19054000 Rusks, Toasted Bread And 
Similar Toasted Products 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 
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1428 19059010 Pastries And Cakes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1429 19059020 Biscuits Not Elsewhere 
Specified Or Included 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1430 19059030 Extruded Or Expanded 
Products, Savoury Or Salted 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

1431 19059040 Papad kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1432 19059090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1433 20011000 Cucumbers And Gherkins kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1434 20019000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1435 20021000 Tomatoes, Whole Or In Pieces kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1436 20029000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1437 20031000 Mushrooms Of The Genus 
Agaricus 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1438 20039010 Truffles kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1439 20039090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 
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1440 20041000 Potatoes kg. 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 Exclusion 

1441 20049000 Other Vegetables And Mixtures 
Of Vegetables 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1442 20051000 Homogenised Vegetables kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1443 20052000 Potatoes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1444 20054000 Peas (Pisum, Sativum) kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1445 20055100 Beans, Shelled kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1446 20055900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1447 20056000 Asparagus kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1448 20057000 Olives kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1449 20058000 Sweet Corn (Zea Mays Var. 
Saccharata) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1450 20059100 Other Vegetables And Mixtures 
Of Vegetables-Bamboo Shoots 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1451 20059900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1452 20060000 Vegetables, Fruits, Nuts, Fruit-
Peel And Other Parts Of Plants, 
Preserved By Sugar (Drained, 

Glace Or Crystallised) 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1453 20071000 Homogenised Preparations kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1454 20079100 Citrus Fruit kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1455 20079910 Mango kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1456 20079920 Guava kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1457 20079930 Pine Apple kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1458 20079940 Apple kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1459 20079990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1460 20081100 Ground-Nuts kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1461 20081910 Cashew Nut, Roasted, Salted Or 
Roasted And Salted 

kg. 45 0 0 4.5 49.5 Exclusion 

1462 20081920 Other Roasted Nuts And Seeds kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1463 20081930 Other Nuts, Otherwise 
Preparted Or Preserved 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1464 20081940 Other Roasted And Fried 
Vegetable Products 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1465 20081990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1466 20082000 Pineapple kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1467 20083010 Orange kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1468 20083090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1469 20084000 Pears kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1470 20085000 Apricots kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1471 20086000 Cherries kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1472 20087000 Peaches, Including Nectarines kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1473 20088000 Strawberries kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1474 20089100 Palm Hearts kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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Staging 
Category 

1475 20089300 Cranberries(Vaccinium 
Macrocarpon, Vaccinium 

Oxycoccos Vaccinium Vitis 
Idaea) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

1476 20089700 Mixtures kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1477 20089911 Mango kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1478 20089912 Lemon kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1479 20089913 Orange kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1480 20089914 Pineapple kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1481 20089919 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1482 20089991 Fruit Cocktail kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1483 20089992 Grapes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1484 20089993 Apples kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1485 20089994 Guava kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1486 20089999 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
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1487 20091100 Frozen kg. 35 0 0 0 35 Exclusion 

1488 20091200 Not Frozen, Or A Brix Value 
Not Exceeding 20 

kg. 35 0 0 0 35 Exclusion 

1489 20091900 Other kg. 35 0 0 0 35 Exclusion 

1490 20092100 -- Of A Brix Value Not 
Exceeding 20 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1491 20092900 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1492 20093100 -- Of A Brix Value Not 
Exceeding 20 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1493 20093900 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1494 20094100 -- Of A Brix Value Not 
Exceeding 20 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1495 20094900 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1496 20095000 Tomato Juice kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1497 20096100 -- Of A Brix Value Not 
Exceeding 30 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 
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Staging 
Category 

1498 20096900 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1499 20097100 -- Of A Brix Value Not 
Exceeding 20 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1500 20097900 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1501 20098100 Cranberries(Vaccinium 
Macrocarpon, Vaccinium 

Oxycoccos 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E10 

1502 20098910 Mango Juice kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1503 20098990 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1504 20099000 Mixtures Of Juices kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1505 21011110 Instant Coffee, Flavoured kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1506 21011120 Instant Coffee, Not Flovered kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1507 21011130 Coffee Aroma kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1508 21011190 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1509 21011200 Preparations With Basis Of 
Extracts, Essences Concentrates 

Or With A Basis Of Coffee 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1510 21012010 Instant Tea kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1511 21012020 Quick Brewing Black Tea kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1512 21012030 Tea Aroma kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1513 21012090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1514 21013010 Roasted Chicory kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1515 21013020 Roasted Coffee Substitutes kg. 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

1516 21013090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1517 21021010 Culture Yeast kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1518 21021020 Baker'S Yeast kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1519 21021090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1520 21022000 Inactive Yeasts, Other Single-
Cell Micro-Organisms, Dead 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 
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1521 21023000 Preparted Baking Powders kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1522 21031000 Soya Sauce kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1523 21032000 Tomato Ketchup And Other 
Tomato Sauces 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1524 21033000 Mustard Flour And Meal And 
Prepared Mustard 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1525 21039010 Curry Paste kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1526 21039020 Chilli Sauce kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1527 21039030 Majonnaise And Salad 
Dressings 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1528 21039040 Mixed, Condiments And Mixed 
Seasoning 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1529 21039090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1530 21041010 Dried kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1531 21041090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 
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1532 21042000 Homogenised Composite Food 
Preparations 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1533 21050000 Icecream And Other Edible Ice, 
Whether Or Not Containing 

Cocoa 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1534 21061000 Protein Concentrates And 
Textured Protein Substances. 

kg. 40 0 0 4 44 E10 

1535 21069011 Sharbat kg. 50 0 0 5 55 R5 to 50% 

1536 21069019 Other kg. 50 0 0 5 55 R5 to 50% 

1537 21069020 Pan Masala kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

1538 21069030 Betel Nut Product Known As 
"Supari" 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

1539 21069040 Sugar-Syrups Containing Added 
Flavouring Or Colouring 
Matter, Not Elsewhere 

Specified Or Included; Lactose 
Syrup; Glucose Syrup And 

Malto Dextrine Syrup 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1540 21069050 Compound Preparations For 
Making Non-Alcoholic 

Beverages 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 Exclusion 

1541 21069060 Food Flavouring Material kg. 50 0 0 5 55 R5 to 50% 

1542 21069070 Churna For Pan kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

1543 21069080 Custard Powder kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

1544 21069091 Diabetic Foods kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

1545 21069092 Sterilized Or Pasteurized 
Millstone 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55 E5 

1546 21069099 Compound alcoholic 
preparations (other than those 

based on odoriferous 
substances) of a kind used for 
the manufacture of beverages, 

of an alcoholic strength by 
volume exceeding 0.5% vol. 

kg. 150 0 0 0 150.0 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

21069099 Other [excluding compound 
alcoholic preparations (other 

than those based on odoriferous 
substances) of a kind used for 
the manufacture of beverages, 

of an alcoholic strength by 
volume exceeding 0.5% vol. 

kg. 50 0 0 5 55.0 R0 to 50% 

1547 22011010 Mineral Waters l 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1548 22011020 Aerated Waters l 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1549 22019010 Ice And Snow l 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1550 22019090 Other l 30 0 0 3 33 E10 

1551 22021010 Aerated Waters l 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1552 22021020 Lemonade l 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1553 22021090 Other l 30 0 0 3 33 E5 

1554 22029100 Non Alcoholic Beer l 30 0 0 3 33 R5 to 50% 

1555 22029910 Soya Milk Drinks, Whether Or 
Not Sweetened Or Flavoured 

l 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1556 22029920 Fruit Pulp Or Fruit Juice Based 
Drink 

l 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1557 22029930 Beverages Containing Milk l 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1558 22029990 Other l 30 0 0 3 33 E7 

1559 22030000 Beer Made From Malt l 100 0 0 10 110 R10 to 70% end 
duty 

1560 22041000 Sparkling Wine l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1561 22042110 Port And Other Red Wines l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1562 22042120 Sherry And Other White Wines l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1563 22042190 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1564 22042210 Port And Other Red Wines l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1565 22042220 Sherry And Other White Wines l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1566 22042290 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1567 22042910 Port And Other Red Wines l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1568 22042920 Sherry And Other White Wines l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1569 22042990 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1570 22043000 Other Grape Must l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1571 22051000 In Containers Holding 21 Or 
Less 

l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1572 22059000 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 Exclusion 

1573 22060000 Other Fermented Beverages 
(For Example, Cider, Perry, 
Mead, Sake); Mixtures Of 

Fermented Beverages And Non-
Alcoholic Beverages, Not 

Elsewhere Specified Or 
Included 

l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1574 22071011 Concentrates Of Alcoholic 
Beverages 

l 150 0 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1575 22071019 Other l 150 0 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1576 22071090 Other l 150 0 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 144 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
   

 

       

          
  

          
  

          
  

          
  

           
  

          
 

          
 

          
 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1577 22072000 Ethyl Alcohol And Other 
Spirits, Denatured, Of Any 

Strength 

l 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1578 22082011 Brandy l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1579 22082019 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1580 22082091 Brandy l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1581 22082099 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1582 22083011 Bourbon Whiskey l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1583 22083012 Scotch l 50 100 0 0 150 75%, R10 to 
40% 

1584 22083013 Blended l 50 100 0 0 150 75%, R10 to 
40% 

1585 22083019 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 75%, R10 to 
40% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1586 22083091 Bourbon Whiskey l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1587 22083092 Scotch l 50 100 0 0 150 75%, R10 to 
40% 

1588 22083093 Blended l 50 100 0 0 150 75%, R10 to 
40% 

1589 22083099 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 75%, R10 to 
40% 

1590 22084011 Rum l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1591 22084012 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1592 22084091 Rum l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1593 22084092 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1594 22085011 Gin l 50 100 0 0 150 75%, R10 to 
40% 
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S. No. HS Code 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1595 22085012 Geneva l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1596 22085091 Gin l 50 100 0 0 150 75%, R10 to 
40% 

1597 22085092 Geneva l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1598 22086000 Vodka l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1599 22087011 Liqueurs l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1600 22087012 Cordials l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1601 22087091 Liqueurs l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1602 22087092 Cordials l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1603 22089011 Tequila l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1604 22089012 Indentured Ethyl Alcohol l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1605 22089019 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 6 

1606 22089091 Tequila l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1607 22089092 Indentured Ethyl Alcohol l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1608 22089099 Other l 50 100 0 0 150 110%, R10 to 
75%, MIP 5 

1609 22090010 Brewed Vinegar l 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1610 22090020 Synthetic Vinegar l 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1611 22090090 Other l 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

1612 23011010 Meat Meals And Pellets 
(Including Tankage) 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1613 23011090 Other (Including Greaves) kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1614 23012011 In Powder Form kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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(6) 
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unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1615 23012019 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1616 23012090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1617 23021010 Maize Bran kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1618 23021090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1619 23023000 Of Wheat kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1620 23024000 Of Other Cereals kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1621 23025000 Of Leguminous Plants kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1622 23031000 Residues Of Starch Manufacture 
And Similar Residues 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1623 23032000 Beet-Pulp, Bagasse And Other 
Waste Of Sugar Manufacture 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1624 23033000 Brewing Or Distilling Dregs 
And Waste 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1625 23040010 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal 
Of Soyabean, Expeller Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1626 23040020 Oil-Cake Of Soyabean, Solvent 
Extract (Defatted) Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1627 23040030 Meal Of Soyabean, Solvent 
Extracted (Defatted) 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1628 23040090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

1629 23050010 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal 
Of Ground Nut, Expeller 

Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1630 23050020 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal 
Of Ground-Nut, Solvent 

Extracted Variety (Defatted) 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1631 23050090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1632 23061010 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Decorticated Expeller Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1633 23061020 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Decorticated, Solvent Extract 

(Defatted)Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1634 23061030 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Undecorticated, Expeller 

Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1635 23061040 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Undecorticated, Solvent 

Extracted (Defatted) Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1636 23061090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1637 23062010 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Expeller Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1638 23062020 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Solvent Extracted (Defatted) 

Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1639 23062090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1640 23063010 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Expeller Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1641 23063020 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Solvent Extracted (Defatted) 

Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1642 23063090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1643 23064100 Of Low Erucic Acid Rape Or 
Colza Seeds 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1644 23064900 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1645 23065010 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Expeller Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1646 23065020 Oil-Cake And Oil-Cake Meal, 
Solvent Extracted (Defatted) 

Variety 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1647 23065090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1648 23066000 Of Palm Nuts Or Kernels kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1649 23069011 Of Mowra Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1650 23069012 Of Mustard Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1651 23069013 Of Niger Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1652 23069014 Of Seasamum Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1653 23069015 Of Mango Kernel kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1654 23069016 Of Sal (De-Oiled) kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1655 23069017 Of Castor Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1656 23069018 Of Neem Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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Category 

1657 23069019 Of Other Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1658 23069021 Of Mustard Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1659 23069022 Of Niger Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1660 23069023 Of Cardi Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1661 23069024 Of Seasamum Seed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1662 23069025 Of Mango Kernel kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1663 23069026 Of Sal (De-Oiled) kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1664 23069027 Of Castor Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1665 23069028 Of Neem Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1666 23069029 Of Other Seeds kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1667 23069030 Residues Babool Seed 
Extraction 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1668 23069090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1669 23070000 Wine Less; Argol kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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Category 

1670 23080000 Vegetable Materials And Vege-
Table Waste, Vegetable 

Residues And By-Products, 
Whether Or Not In The Form 
Of Pellets, Of A Kind Used In 

Animal Feeding, Not Else-
Where Specified Or Included 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

1671 23091000 Dog Or Cat Food, Put Up For 
Retail Sale 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E7 

1672 23099010 Compounded Animal Feed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

1673 23099020 Concentrates For Compound 
Animal Feed 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

1674 23099031 Prawn And Shrimps Feed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

1675 23099032 Fish Meal In Powdered Form kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

1676 23099039 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

1677 23099090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

1678 24011010 Flue Cured Virginia Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1679 24011020 Sun Cured Country(Natu) 
Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1680 24011030 Sun Cured Virginia Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1681 24011040 Burley Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1682 24011050 Tobacco For Manufacture Of 
Biris, Not Stemmed 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1683 24011060 Tobacco For Manufacture Of 
Chewing Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1684 24011070 Tobacco For Manufacture Of 
Cigar And Cheroot 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1685 24011080 Tobacco For Manufacture Of 
Hookah Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1686 24011090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1687 24012010 Flue Cured Virginia Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1688 24012020 Sun Cured Country (Natu) 
Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1689 24012030 Sun Cured Virginia Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1690 24012040 Burley Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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1691 24012050 Tobacco For Manufacture Of 
Biris, 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1692 24012060 Tobacco For Manufacture Of 
Chewing Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1693 24012070 Tobacco For Manufacture Of 
Cigar And Cheroot 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1694 24012080 Tobacco For Manufacture Of 
Hookah Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1695 24012090 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1696 24013000 Tobacco Refuse kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1697 24021010 Cigar And Cheroots Tu 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 

1698 24021020 Cigarillos Tu 60 0 0 6 66 Exclusion 

1699 24022010 Other Than Filter Cigarettes, Of 
Length Not Exceeding 60 

Millimetres 

Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1700 24022020 Other Than Filter Cigarettes, Of 
Length Exceeding 60 

Millimetres But Not Exceeding 
70 Millimetres 

Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1701 24022030 Filter Cigarettes Of Length 
(Including The Length Of The 

Filter, The Length Of Filter 
Being 11 Millimetres Or Its 
Actual Length, Whichever Is 

More) Not Exceeding 60 
Millimetres 

Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1702 24022040 Filter Cigarettes Of Length 
(Including The Length Of The 

Filter, The Length Of Filter 
Beign 11 Millimetres Or Its 
Actual Length, Whichever Is 

More) Exceeding 60 
Millimetres But Not Exceeding 

70 Millimetres 

Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1703 24022050 Filter Cigarettes Of Length 
(Including The Length Of The 

Filter, The Length Of Filter 
Being 11 Millimetres Or Its 
Actual Length, Whichever Is 

More (Exceeding 70 
Millimetres But Not Exceeding 

75 Millimetres 

Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1704 24022090 Other Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1705 24029010 Cigarettes Of Tobacco 
Substitutes 

Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1706 24029020 Cigarillos Of Tobacco 
Substitutes 

Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1707 24029090 Other Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1708 24031110 Hookah Or Gudaku Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1709 24031190 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1710 24031910 Smoking Mixtures For Pipes 
And Cigarettes 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1711 24031921 Other Than Paper Rolled Biris, 
Tumanufactured Without The 

Aid Of Machine 

Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1712 24031929 Other Tu 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1713 24031990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1714 24039100 Hmogenised Or Reconsitituted 
Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1715 24039910 Chewing Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1716 24039920 Preparations Containing 
Chewing Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1717 24039930 Jarda Scented Tobaco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1718 24039940 Snuff kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1719 24039950 Preparations Containing Snuff kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1720 24039960 Tobacco Extracts And Essence kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1721 24039970 Cut-Tobacco kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1722 24039990 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1723 24041100 Containing Tobacco Or 
Reconsitituted Tobacco 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1724 24041200 Other, Containing Nicotine kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1725 24041900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1726 24049100 For Oral Application kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1727 24049200 For Transdermal Application kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 

1728 24049900 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1729 25010010 Common Salt (Including 
Iodised Salt) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1730 25010020 Rock Salt kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1731 25010090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1732 25020000 Unroasted Iron Pyrites kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1733 25030010 Sulphur Recovered As By-
Product In Refining Of Crude 

Oil 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1734 25030090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1735 25041010 Graphite, Crystalline kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1736 25041020 Graphite, Amorphous kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1737 25041090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1738 25049010 Graphite, Micronised kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1739 25049090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1740 25051011 Processed (White) kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1741 25051012 Processed (Brown) kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1742 25051019 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1743 25051020 Quartz Sands kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1744 25059000 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1745 25061010 In Lumps kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1746 25061020 In Powder <Br> Quartzite : kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1747 25062010 In Lumps kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1748 25062020 In Powder kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1749 25062090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1750 25070010 Crude <Br> Other: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1751 25070021 Pharmaceutical Grade kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1752 25070022 Ceramic Grade kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

1753 25070029 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

1754 25081010 Crude kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1755 25081090 Other (Includes Processed, 
Activated And Ground) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

1756 25083010 Non-Plastic kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1757 25083020 Semi-Plastic kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1758 25083030 Plastic kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1759 25083090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1760 25084010 Ball Clay kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

1761 25084020 Earth Clay kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1762 25084090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1763 25085010 Andalusite <Br> Kyanite: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1764 25085021 Crude,Other Than Calcined kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1765 25085022 Processed, Other Than Calcined 
(Washed Or Ground Or 

Screened Or Beneficiated) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1766 25085023 Calcined <Br> Sillimanite: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1767 25085031 Lumps kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1768 25085032 Fines (Including Sand) kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1769 25085039 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1770 25086000 Mullite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1771 25087000 Chamotte Or Dinas Earths kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1772 25090000 Chalk kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1773 25101010 Natural Calcium Phosphates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1774 25101020 Natural Aluminium Calcium 
Phosphate 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1775 25101030 Natural Calcium Phosphate 
Apatite 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1776 25101090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1777 25102010 Natural Calcium Phosphates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1778 25102020 Natural Aluminium Calcium 
Phosphates 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1779 25102030 Natural Calcium Phosphates 
Apatite 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1780 25102090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1781 25111010 Lumps kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1782 25111020 Powder kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1783 25111090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1784 25112000 Natural Barium Carbonate 
(Witherite) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1785 25120010 Kieselguhr kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1786 25120020 Tripolite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1787 25120030 Diatomite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1788 25120090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1789 25131000 Crude Or In Irregular Pieces, 
Including Crushed Pumice 

(“Bimskies”) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1790 25132010 Emery kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1791 25132020 Natural Corundum kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1792 25132030 Natural Garnet kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1793 25132090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1794 25140000 Slate, Whether Or Not Roughly 
Trimmed Or Merely Cut, By 
Sawing Or Otherwise, Into 

Blocks Or Slabs Of A 
Rectangular (Including Square) 

Shape 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1795 25151100 Crude Or Roughly Trimmed kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

1796 25151210 Blocks kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

1797 25151220 Slabs kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

1798 25151290 Other kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

1799 25152010 Alabaster kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1800 25152090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1801 25161100 Crude Or Roughly Trimmed kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1802 25161200 Merely Cut, By Sawing Or 
Otherwise, Into Blocks Or Slabs 

Of A Rectangular (including 
Square) Shape and Sandstone: 

kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E5 

1803 25162000 Crude Or Roughly Trimmed 
Granite 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1804 25169010 Pakur Stone kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1805 25169020 Stone Boulders kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1806 25169090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1807 25171010 Pakur Stone, Crushed Or 
Broken 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1808 25171020 Flint kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1809 25171090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1810 25172000 Macadam Of Slag, Dross Or 
Similar Industrial Waste, 

Whether Or Not Incorporating 
The Materials Cited In Sub-

Heading 2517 10 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1811 25173000 Tarred Macadam <Br> 
Granules, Chippings And 

Powder, Of Stone Of Heading 
2515 Or 2516, Whether Or Not 

Heat Treated: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1812 25174100 Of Marble kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1813 25174900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1814 25181000 Dolomite, Not Calcined 
Sintered 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1815 25182000 Calcined Or Sintered Dolomite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1816 25191000 Natural Magnesium Carbonate 
(Magnesite) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1817 25199010 Fused Magnesia (Natural) kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

1818 25199020 Dead-Burnt (Sintered 
)Magnesia 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

1819 25199030 Magnesium Calcined (Other 
Than Dead-Burnt) Not 
Elsewhere Specified Or 

Included 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1820 25199040 Magnesium Oxide kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

1821 25199090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

1822 25201010 Natural kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1823 25201020 Marine kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1824 25201090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1825 25202010 Calcined kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1826 25202090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1827 25210010 Limestone Flux (L.D. Below 
1% Sio2) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1828 25210090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1829 25221000 Quicklime kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1830 25222000 Slaked Lime kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1831 25223000 Hydraulic Lime kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1832 25231000 Cement Clinkers <Br> Portland 
Cement: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1833 25232100 White Cement, Whether Or Not 
Artificially Coloured 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1834 25232910 Ordinary Portland Cement, Dry kg. 0 0 0 0 0 E10 

1835 25232920 Ordinary Portland Cement, 
Coloured 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 E10 

1836 25232930 Portland Pozzolana Cement kg. 0 0 0 0 0 E10 

1837 25232940 Portland Slag Cement kg. 0 0 0 0 0 E10 

1838 25232990 Other than cement clinkers and 
portland cement 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 E10 

1839 25233000 Aluminous Cement : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1840 25239010 Sagol, Ashmoh kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1841 25239020 High Alumina Refractory 
Cement 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1842 25239090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1843 25241010 Crocidolite kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1844 25249011 Chrysosotile kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 169 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1845 25249012 Amphibole kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1846 25249013 Chrysolite kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1847 25249014 Amosite kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1848 25249019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1849 25249021 Chrysosotile kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1850 25249022 Amphibole kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1851 25249023 Chrysolite kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1852 25249024 Amosite kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1853 25249029 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1854 25249031 Chrysosotile kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1855 25249032 Amphibole kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1856 25249033 Chrysolite kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1857 25249034 Amosite kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1858 25249039 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1859 25249091 Waste kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1860 25249099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

1861 25251010 Mica Blocks kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1862 25251020 Condensor Films Trimmed But 
Not Cut To Shape 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1863 25251030 Mica Splittings, Book Form kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1864 25251040 Mica Splittings, Loose kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1865 25251090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1866 25252010 Mica Flakes, 2.20 Mesh kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1867 25252020 Mica Powder, Dry Ground kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1868 25252030 Mica Powder, Micronised kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1869 25252040 Mica Powder, Wet Ground kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1870 25252050 Mica Powder, Calcined kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1871 25252090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 
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(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

1872 25253010 Mica Mine Scrap & Waste kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1873 25253020 Mica Factory Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1874 25253030 Mica Cuttings Book Form kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1875 25253090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1876 25261010 Steatite (Soap Stone, Etc.) 
Block 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1877 25261020 Steatite (Soap Stone, Etc.) 
Lumps 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1878 25261090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1879 25262000 Crushed Or Powdered kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1880 25280010 Natural Sodium Borates And 
Concentrates Thereof (Whether 

Or Not Calcined) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1881 25280020 Natural Boric Acid (Containing 
Not More Than 85% Of H3Bo3 

) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

1882 25280030 Natural Calcium Borates & 
Concentrates Thereof (Whether 

Or Not Calcined) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1883 25280090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1884 25291010 Lumps kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1885 25291020 Powder kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1886 25292100 Containing By Weight 97% Or 
Less Of Calcium Flouride 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1887 25292200 Containing By Weight More 
Than 97% Of Calcium Fluoride 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1888 25293000 Leucite; Nepheline And 
Nepheline Syenite 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1889 25301010 Vermiculite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1890 25301020 Perlite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1891 25301090 Others (Including Powder) kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1892 25302000 Kieserite, Epsomite (Natural 
Magnesium Sulphates) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

1893 25309010 Meerschaum (Whether Or Not 
In Polished Pieces) & Amber 

Agglomerated; Meerachaum & 
Agglomerated Amber In Plates, 
Rods, Etc. Not Worked After 

Moulding Jet 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1894 25309020 Natural Arsenic Sulphides (E.G. 
Orpiment) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1895 25309030 Calcite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1896 25309040 Ores & Concentrates Of Rare 
Earth Metals 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1897 25309050 Wollastonite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1898 25309060 Earth Colour Ochre, Crude kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1899 25309070 Other Processed Earth Colour 
Ochre. 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1900 25309091 Strontium Sulphate (Natural 
Ore) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1901 25309099 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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1902 26011111 ---- 60% Fe Or More But Below 
62% Fe 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1903 26011112 ---- 62% Fe Or More But Below 
65% Fe 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1904 26011119 ---- 65% Fe And Above kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1905 26011121 ---- Below 55% Fe kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1906 26011122 ---- 55% Fe Or More But Below 
58% Fe 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1907 26011129 ---- 58% Fe Or More But Below 
60% Fe 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1908 26011131 ---- 62% Fe Or More But Below 
65% Fe 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1909 26011139 ---- 65% Fe And Above kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1910 26011141 ---- Below 55% Fe kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1911 26011142 ---- 55% Fe Or More But Below 
58% Fe 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1912 26011143 ---- 58% Fe Or More But Below 
60% Fe 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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1913 26011149 ---- 60% Fe Or More But Below 
62% Fe 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1914 26011150 Iron Ore Concentrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1915 26011190 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1916 26011210 Iron Ore Pellets kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1917 26011290 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1918 26012000 Roasted Iron Pyrites kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1919 26020010 Manganese Ore (46% And 
More) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1920 26020020 Manganese Ore (44% And 
More But Below 46%) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1921 26020030 Manganese Ore (40% And 
More But Below 44%) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1922 26020040 Manganese Ore (35% Or More 
But Below 40%) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1923 26020050 Manganese Ore (30% Or More 
But Below 35%) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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1924 26020060 Ferruginous (10% Or More But 
Below 30%) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1925 26020070 Manganese Ore Sinters, 
Agglomerated 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1926 26020090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1927 26030000 Copper Ores And Concertrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1928 26040000 Nickel Ores And Concentrates kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

1929 26050000 Cobalt Ores And Concentrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1930 26060010 Bauxite (Natural), Not Calcined kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1931 26060020 Bauxite (Natural), Calcined kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1932 26060090 Other Aluminium Ores And 
Concentrates 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1933 26070000 Lead Ores And Concentrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1934 26080000 Zinc Ores And Concentrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1935 26090000 Tin Ores And Concentrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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1936 26100010 Chrome Ore Lumps, Containing 
47% Cr2O3 And Above 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1937 26100020 Chrome Ore Lumps, Containing 
40% Or More But Less Than 

47% Cr2O3 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1938 26100030 Chrome Ore Lumps Below 40% 
Cr2O3 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1939 26100040 Chrome Ore Friable And 
Concentrates Fixes Containing 

47% Cr2O3 And Above 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1940 26100090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1941 26110000 Tungsten Ores And 
Concentrates 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1942 26121000 Uranium Ores And 
Concentrates 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

1943 26122000 Thorium Ores And Concentrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1944 26131000 Roasted kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1945 26139000 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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1946 26140010 Ilmenite Unprocessed kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1947 26140020 Ilmenite, Upgraded 
(Beneficiated Ilmenite Including 

Ilmenite Ground). 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1948 26140031 Rare Earth Oxides Including 
Rutile Sand 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1949 26140039 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1950 26140090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1951 26151000 Zirconium Ores And 
Concentrates 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1952 26159010 Vanadium Ores And 
Concentrates 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1953 26159020 Niobium Tantalum Ores Anc 
Concentrates 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1954 26161000 Silver Ores And Concentrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1955 26169010 Gold Ores And Concentrates kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1956 26169090 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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1957 26171000 Antimony Ores And 
Concentrates 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1958 26179000 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1959 26180000 Granulated Slag (Slag Sand) 
From The Manufacture Of Iron 

Or Steel 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1960 26190010 Converted Slag (Scull) Of Blast 
Furnace 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1961 26190090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1962 26201100 Hard Zinc Spelter kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1963 26201910 Zinc Dross kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1964 26201990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1965 26202100 Leaded Gasoline Sludges And 
Leaded Anti-Knock 
Compoundsludges 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1966 26202910 Lead Dross kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1967 26202990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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1968 26203010 Brass Dross kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1969 26203090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1970 26204010 Aluminum Dross kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1971 26204090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1972 26206000 Containing Arsenic Mercury , 
Thallium Or Their Mixture Of 

A Kind Used For The 
Extraction Of Arsenic Or Those 
Metals Or For The Manufacture 
Of Their Chemical Compounds 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1973 26209100 Containing Antimony , 
Beryllium, Cadmium , 

Chromium Or Their Mixtures 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1974 26209900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1975 26211000 Ash And Residues From The 
Incineration Of Municipal 

Waste 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1976 26219000 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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1977 27011100 Anthracite kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1978 27011200 Bituminous Coal kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1979 27011910 Coking Coal kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1980 27011920 Steam Coal kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1981 27011990 Other kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

1982 27012010 Anthracite Agglomerated kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

1983 27012090 Other kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

1984 27021000 Lignite, Whether Or Not 
Pulverized, But Not 

Agglomerated 

kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

1985 27022000 Agglomerated Lignite kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

1986 27030010 Peat Whether Or Not 
Compressed Into Bales But Not 

Agglomerated 

kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

1987 27030090 Other kg. 1 1.5 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

1988 27040010 Retort Carbon (Gas Carbon) kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 
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1989 27040020 Coke And Semi-Coke Of 
Lignite Or Of Peat 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1990 27040030 Hard Coke Of Coal kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1991 27040040 Soft Coke Of Coal kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1992 27040090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

1993 27050000 Coal Gas, Water Gas, Producer 
Gas And Similar Gases, Other 

Than Petroleum Gases And 
Other Gaseous Hydrocarbons 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1994 27060010 Coal Tar kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

1995 27060090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

1996 27071000 Benzole (Benzene) kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

1997 27072000 Toluole (Toluene) kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E5 

1998 27073000 Xylole (Xylenes) kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E5 

1999 27074000 Naphthelene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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2000 27075000 Other Aromatic Hydrocarbon 
Mixtures Of Which 65 % Or 

More Kg. 10% - ”; By Volume 
(Including Losses) Distils At 

250 °C By The Iso 3405 
Method (Equivalent To The 

Astm D 86 Method) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E5 

2001 27079100 Creosote Oils kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

2002 27079900 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

2003 27081010 Obtained By Blending With 
Creosote Oil Or Other Coal Tar 

Distillates 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2004 27081090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2005 27082000 Pitch Coke kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2006 27090010 Crude petroleum Oil kg. Re. 1 per 
tonne 

0 0 10 paise per 
tonne 

Re. 1.1 per 
tonne 

EIF 

2007 27090090 other Petroleum Oils and Oils 
obtained From Bituminous 

Minerals 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

2008 27101221 Light Naphtha kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 
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2009 27101222 Heavy Naphtha kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2010 27101229 Full Range Naphtha kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2011 27101231 Solvent 60/80 kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2012 27101232 Solvent 50/120 kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2013 27101239 Solvent 145/205 kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2014 27101241 Motor Gasoline Conforming To 
Standard Is 2796 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2015 27101242 E 20 Fuel Conforming To 
Standard Is 17021 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2016 27101249 M15 Fuel Conforming To 
Standard Is 17026 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2017 27101250 Aviation Gasoline conforming 
to Standard IS 1604 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

2018 27101290 Other kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2019 27101920 Solvent 125/240 (Petroleum 
Hydrocarbon Solvent) As 

Specified Under Standard Is 
1745 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 
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2020 27101931 Kerosene Intermediate kg. 5 0 0 0 5 Exclusion 

2021 27101932 Kerosene Conforming To 
Standard Is 1459 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 Exclusion 

2022 27101939 Aviation Turbine Fuels, 
Kerosene Type Conforming To 

Standard Is 1571 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 Exclusion 

2023 27101941 Gas Oil kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2024 27101942 Vacuum Gas Oil kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2025 27101943 Light Diesel Oil Conforming To 
Standard Is 15770 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 Exclusion 

2026 27101944 Automotive Diesel Fuel, Not 
Containing Bio-Diesel, 

Conforming To Standard Is 
1460 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2027 27101949 High Flash High Speed Diesel 
Fuel Conforming To Standard Is 

16861 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2028 27101951 Grade LV kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

2029 27101952 Grade Mv1 kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2030 27101953 Grade Mv2 kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2031 27101959 Grade Hv kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2032 27101961 Distillate Oil kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2033 27101969 Residual Oil kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2034 27101971 Base Oil kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2035 27101972 Engine Oil (Internal 
Combustion Engine Crankcase 
Oils) Conforming To Is 13656 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E5 

2036 27101973 Engine Oil Conforming To Is 
14234 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E5 

2037 27101974 Automotive Gear Oil 
Conforming To Is 1118 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E5 

2038 27101975 Industrial Gear Oil Conforming 
To Is 8406 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E5 

2039 27101976 General Purpose Machinery 
And Spindle Oils Conforming 

To Standard Is 493 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2040 27101977 Turbine Lubricating Oil 
Conforming To Standard Is 

1012 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E5 

2041 27101978 Other Lubricating Oil, 
Conforming To Any Other Bis 

Standard 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E5 

2042 27101979 Other Lubricating Oil, Not 
Conforming To Any Bis 

Standard 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2043 27101981 Cutting Oil Conforming To 
Standard Is 1115 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2044 27101982 Cutting Oil (Neat) Conforming 
To Standard Is 3065 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2045 27101983 Hydraulic Oil Conforming To 
Standard Is 3098 Or Is 11656 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2046 27101984 Industrial White Oil 
Conforming To Standard Is 

1083 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(2) 
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BCD Rates 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2047 27101985 Insulating Oil For Transformer 
And Circuit-Breaker 

(Transformer And Circuit-
Breaker Oils) Conforming To 
Standard Is 335 Or Is 12463 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2048 27101986 Mineral Oil For Cosmetic 
Industry Conforming To 

Standard Is 7299 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2049 27101987 Jute Batching Oil Conforming 
To Standard Is 1758 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E5 

2050 27101988 Other Cutting Oil, Hydraulic 
Oil, Industrial White Oil, Jute 
Batching Oil, Mineral Oil For 

Cosmetic Industry, Transformer 
Oil Conforming To Any Other 

Bis Standard 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2051 27101989 Other Cutting Oil, Hydraulic 
Oil, Industrial White Oil, Jute 
Batching Oil, Mineral Oil For 

Cosmetic Industry, Transformer 
Oil, Not Conforming To Any 

Bis Standard 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 189 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2052 27101990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0 5 E10 

2053 27102010 Automotive Diesel Fuel, 
Containing Bio-Diesel, 

Conforming To Standard Is 
1460 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

2054 27102020 Diesel Fuel Blend (B6 To B20) 
Conforming To Standard Is 

16531 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

2055 27102090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0 5 Exclusion 

2056 27109100 Containing Polychlorinated 
Biphenyls (Pcbs) 

Polychlorinated Terphenyls 
(Pcts)Or Polybrominated 

Biphenyls (Pbbs) 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 Exclusion 

2057 27109900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0 5 Exclusion 

2058 27111100 Natural Gas kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2059 27111200 Propane kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2060 27111300 Butanes kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2061 27111400 Ethylene, Propylene, Butylene 
And Butadiene 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

2062 27111910 LPG(For Non-Automotive 
Purposes) Conforming To 

Standard IS 4576 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2063 27111920 LPG (For Automotive Purposes) 
Conforming To Standard IS 

14861 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2064 27111990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2065 27112100 Natural Gas kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2066 27112900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2067 27121010 Crude kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2068 27121090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2069 27122000 - Paraffin Wax Containing By 
Weight Less Than 0.75% Of Oil 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2070 27129010 Micro-Crystallinepetroleum 
Wax 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2071 27129020 Lignite Wax kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 
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specified) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2072 27129030 Slack Wax kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2073 27129040 Paraffin Wax Containing By 
Weight Less Than 0.75% Of 

Oil: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2074 27129090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2075 27131110 Raw Petroleum Coke For 
Anode Making In Aluminium 

Industry Conforming To 
Standard IS 17049 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

2076 27131190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

2077 27131210 Calcined Petroleum Coke For 
Anode Making In Aluminium 

Industry Conforming To 
Standard IS 17049 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2078 27131290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2079 27132000 Petroleum Bitumen kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2080 27139000 Other Residues Of Petroleum 
Oils Or Of Oils Obtained From 

Bituminous Minerals. 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2081 27141000 Bituminous Or Oil Shale And 
Tar Sands 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2082 27149010 Asphalt, Natural kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2083 27149020 Bitumen, Natural kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2084 27149030 Gilsonete kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2085 27149090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2086 27150010 Cut Back, Bituminous Or 
Asphalt 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2087 27150090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2088 27160000 Electrical Energy 1000 KWh Rs.2000 Per 
1000 KWh 

0 0 0 Rs.2000 
Per 1000 

KWh 

Exclusion 

2089 28011000 Chlorine kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2090 28012000 Iodine kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2091 28013010 Fluorine kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2092 28013020 Bromine kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2093 28020010 Sublimed Sulphur kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2094 28020020 Precipitated Sulphur kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2095 28020030 Colloidal Sulphur kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2096 28030010 Carbon Black kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2097 28030020 Acetylene Black kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

2098 28030090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2099 28041000 Hydrogen kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2100 28042100 Argon kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2101 28042910 Helium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2102 28042990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2103 28043000 Nitrogen kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2104 28044010 Medicinal Grade Oxygen kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2105 28044090 Oxygen Other than Medical 
Grade 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 
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(2022) 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2106 28045010 Boron kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2107 28045020 Tellurium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2108 28046100 Silicon containing by Weight 
not Less Than 99.99% Of 

Silicon 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2109 28046900 Other silicon kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2110 28047010 Phosphorus, Black kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2111 28047020 Phosphorus, Red kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

2112 28047030 Phosphorus, White Or Yellow kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2113 28048000 Arsenic kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2114 28049000 Selenium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2115 28051100 Sodium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2116 28051200 Calcium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2117 28051900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2118 28053000 Rare-Earth Metals, Scandium 
And Yttrium, Whether Or Not 

Intermixed Or Interalloyed 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2119 28054000 Mercury kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2120 28061000 Hydrogen Chloride 
(Hydrochloric Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2121 28062000 Chlorosulphuric Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2122 28070010 Sulphurc Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2123 28070020 Oleum kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2124 28080010 Nitric Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2125 28080020 Sulphonitric Acids kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2126 28091000 Diphosphorus Pentaoxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2127 28092010 Phosporic Acid kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2128 28092020 Polyphosphoric Acids kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2129 28100010 Oxides Of Boron kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2130 28100020 Boric Acids kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2131 28111100 Hydrogen Fluoride 
(Hydrofluoric Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2132 28111200 Hydrogen Cyanide 
(Hydrocyanic Acid 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

2133 28111920 Hypophosphorus Acid 
(Phosphinic Acid)) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2134 28111930 Acids Of Arsenic kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2135 28111940 Sulphonic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2136 28111990 Other (Other Inorganic Oxygen 
Compounds Of Non-Metals) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2137 28112110 Dry Ice kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2138 28112190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2139 28112200 Silicon Dioxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2140 28112910 Arsenic Pentoxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2141 28112920 Arsenic Trioxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(4+5+6+7) 
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Category 

2142 28112930 Nitrous Oxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2143 28112940 Carbon Monoxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2144 28112950 Sulphur Trioxide (Sulphuric 
Anhydride) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2145 28112990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2146 28121100 Carbonyl Dichloride (Phosgene) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2147 28121200 Phosphorous Oxychloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2148 28121300 Phosphorous Trichloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2149 28121400 Phosphorous Pentachloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2150 28121500 Sulphur Monochloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2151 28121600 Sulphur Dichloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2152 28121700 Thionyl Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2153 28121910 Sulpur Oxychloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2154 28121920 Silicon Tetrachloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Category 

2155 28121930 Arsenous Trichloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2156 28121990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2157 28129000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2158 28131000 Carbon Disulphide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2159 28139010 Arsenic Disulphide (Artificial) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2160 28139020 Commercial Phosphorus 
Trisulphide 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2161 28139090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2162 28141000 Anhydrous Ammonia kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2163 28142000 Ammonia In Aqueous Solution kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2164 28151110 Flakes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2165 28151190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2166 28151200 In Aqueous Solution(Soda Lye 
Or Liquid Soda) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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Category 

2167 28152000 Potassium Hydroxide (Caustic 
Potash) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2168 28153000 Peroxides Of Sodium Or 
Potassium 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2169 28161010 Hydroxide Of Magnesium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2170 28161020 Peroxide Of Magnesium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2171 28164000 Oxides, Hydroxides And 
Peroxides, Of Strontium Or 

Barium 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2172 28170010 Zinc Oxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2173 28170020 Zinc Peroxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R10 to 50% 

2174 28181000 Artificial Corundum, Whether 
Or Not Chemically Defined 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2175 28182010 Alumina, Calcined kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2176 28182090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2177 28183000 Aluminium Hydroxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2178 28191000 Chromium Trioxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2179 28199000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2180 28201000 Manganese Dioxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2181 28209000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2182 28211010 Iron Oxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2183 28211020 Iron Hydroxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2184 28212000 Earth Colours kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2185 28220010 Cobalt Oxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2186 28220020 Cobalt Hydroxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2187 28220030 Commercial Cobalt Oxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2188 28230010 Titanium Dioxide kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

2189 28230090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2190 28241010 Litharge kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2191 28241020 Massicot kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 
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Category 

2192 28249000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2193 28251010 Hydrazine Anhydrous kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2194 28251020 Hydrazine Hydrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2195 28251030 Hydrazine Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2196 28251040 Hydroxylamine Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2197 28251090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2198 28252000 Lithium Oxide And Hydroxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2199 28253010 Vanadium Pentoxide Flakes kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2200 28253090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2201 28254000 Nickel Oxides and Hydroxides kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

2202 28255000 Copper Oxides And Hydroxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2203 28256010 Germanium Oxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2204 28256020 Zirconium Dioxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2205 28257010 Molybdenum Trioxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2206 28257020 Molybdic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2207 28257090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2208 28258000 Antimony Oxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2209 28259010 Tin Oxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2210 28259020 Cadmium Oxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2211 28259040 Calcium Hydroxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2212 28259050 Ammonium Hydroxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2213 28259090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2214 28261200 Of Aluminium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2215 28261910 Magnesium Fluoride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2216 28261990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2217 28263000 Sodium Hexafluoroaluminate 
(Synthetic Cryolite) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2218 28269000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2219 28271000 Ammonium Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2220 28272000 Calcium Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2221 28273100 Of Magnesium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2222 28273200 Of Aluminium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2223 28273500 Of Nickel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2224 28273920 Mercurous Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2225 28273930 Strontium Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2226 28273940 Cuprous Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2227 28273990 Other Chlorides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2228 28274110 Copper Oxychloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2229 28274190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2230 28274900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2231 28275110 Bromides Of Sodium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2232 28275120 Bromides Of Potassium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2233 28275910 Magnesium Bromide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2234 28275990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2235 28276010 Potassium Iodide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2236 28276020 Sodium Iodide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2237 28276090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2238 28281010 Commercial Calcium 
Hypochlorite (Bleaching 

Paste/Powder) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2239 28281090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2240 28289011 Bleaching Paste/Powder kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2241 28289019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2242 28289020 Potassium Hypochlorites kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2243 28289030 Sodium Chlorite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2244 28289040 Aluminium Chlorite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2245 28289050 Hypobromites kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2246 28289060 Bleaching Paste/Powder Of 
Other Hypochlorites 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2247 28289090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2248 28291100 Of Sodium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2249 28291910 Barium Chlorate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2250 28291920 Potassium Chlorate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2251 28291930 Magnesium Chlorate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2252 28291990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2253 28299010 Perchlorates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2254 28299020 Bromates And Perbromates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2255 28299030 Iodates And Periodates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2256 28301000 Sodium Sulphides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2257 28309010 Sulphides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2258 28309020 Polysulphides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2259 28311010 Sodium Dithionites (Sodium 
Hydrosulfite) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2260 28311020 Sodium Sulphoxylates 
(Including Sodium 

Formaldehyde Sulphoxylate) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2261 28319010 Dithionites kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2262 28319020 Sulphoxylates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2263 28321010 Sodium Bi-Sulphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2264 28321020 Sodium Hydrosulphites kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2265 28321090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2266 28322010 Potassium Metabisulphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2267 28322020 Magnesium Sulphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2268 28322090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2269 28323010 Sodium Thiosulphate (Hypo) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2270 28323020 Magnesium Thiosulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2271 28323090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2272 28331100 Disodium Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2273 28331910 Sodium Hydrogen Sulphate 
(Acid Sulphate) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2274 28331920 Sodium Pyrosulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2275 28331990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2276 28332100 Of Magnesium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2277 28332210 Aluminium Sulphate (Iron Free) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2278 28332290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2279 28332400 Of Nickel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2280 28332500 Of Copper kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2281 28332700 Of Barium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2282 28332910 Ferrous Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2283 28332930 Quinidine Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2284 28332940 Manganese Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2285 28332950 Strontium Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2286 28332990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2287 28333010 Ammonium Alum kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2288 28333020 Ferric Ammonium Alum kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2289 28333030 Potash Alum kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2290 28333090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2291 28334000 Peroxosulphates (Persulphates) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2292 28341010 Sodium Nitrite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2293 28341090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2294 28342100 Of Potassium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2295 28342910 Strontium Nitrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2296 28342920 Magnesium Nitrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2297 28342930 Barium Nitrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2298 28342990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2299 28351010 Calcium Hypophosphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2300 28351020 Magnesium Hypophosphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2301 28351090 Other <Br> Phosphates: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2302 28352200 Of Mono Or Disodium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2303 28352400 Of Potassium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2304 28352500 Calcium 
Hydrogenorthophosphate 
("Dicalcium Phosphate") 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2305 28352610 Calcium Monobasic Phosphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2306 28352620 Calcium Tribasic Phosphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2307 28352690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2308 28352910 Magnesium Phosphate, 
Monobasic 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2309 28352920 Magnesium Phosphate, Dibasic kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2310 28352930 Magnesium Phosphate, Tribasic kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2311 28352940 Sodium Hexa Meta Phosphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2312 28352990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2313 28353100 Sodium Triphosphate (Sodium 
Tripoly Phosphate) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2314 28353900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2315 28362010 Disodium Carbonate, Dense kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2316 28362020 Disodium Carbonate, Light kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2317 28362090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2318 28363000 Sodium Hydrogencarbonate 
(Sodium Bicarbonate) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2319 28364000 Potassium Carbonates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2320 28365000 Calcium Carbonate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2321 28366000 Barium Carbonate <Br> Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2322 28369100 Lithium Carbonates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2323 28369200 Strontium Carbonate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2324 28369910 Percarbonates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2325 28369920 Magnesium Carbonate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2326 28369930 Aluminium Bicarbonate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2327 28369990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2328 28371100 Of Sodium kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

2329 28371910 Potassium Cyanide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2330 28371920 Double Cyanide Of Potassium 
And Sodium 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2331 28371990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2332 28372010 Ammonium Sulphocyanide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2333 28372020 Potassium Ferricyanide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2334 28372030 Potassium Ferrocyanide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2335 28372040 Sodium Ferrocyanide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2336 28372050 Sodium Nitroprusside (Sodium 
Nitroferricyanide) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2337 28372090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2338 28391100 Sodium Metasilicates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2339 28391900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2340 28399010 Magnesium Trisilicate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2341 28399090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2342 28401100 Anhydrous kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2343 28401900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2344 28402010 Magnesium Borates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2345 28402090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2346 28403000 Peroxoborates (Perborates) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2347 28413000 Sodium Dichromate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2348 28415010 Sodium Chromates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2349 28415090 Other <Br> Manganites, 
Manganates And 
Permanganates: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2350 28416100 Potassium Permanganate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2351 28416900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2352 28417010 Aluminium Molybdate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2353 28417020 Sodium Molybdate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2354 28417090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2355 28418010 Sodium Tungstate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2356 28418020 Magnesium Tungstate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2357 28418090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2358 28419000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2359 28421000 Double Or Complex Silicates, 
Including 

Aluminosilicates,Whether Or 
Not Chemically Defined 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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2360 28429010 Arsenites And Arsenates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2361 28429020 Bichromates And Dichromates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2362 28429090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2363 28431010 Collodial precious metals of 
Gold 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

2364 28431020 Collodial precious metals of 
Silver 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

2365 28431090 Other ( Silver Compounds) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

2366 28432100 Silver Nitrate kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

2367 28432900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

2368 28433000 Gold Compounds kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

2369 28439011 Sodium Aurous Thiosulphate kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

2370 28439012 Noble Metallutions Of 
Platinum, Rhodium And 

Palladinium 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

2371 28439019 Other Noble Metallutions kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2372 28439020 Amalgams kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

2373 28441000 Natural Uranium And Its 
Compounds; Alloys, 

Dispersions(Including Cermets), 
Ceramic Products And Mixtures 
Containing Natural Uranium Or 
Natural Uranium Compounds 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2374 28442000 Uranium Enriched In U235 And 
Its Compounds; Plutonium And 

Its Compounds; Alloys, 
Dispersions(Including Cermets), 
Ceramic Products And Mixtures 
Containing Uranium Enriched 

In U235, Plutonium Or 
Compounds Of These Products 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

2375 28443010 Uranium Depleted In U235 And 
Or Thorium And Their Alloys, 
Unwrought Or Wrought And 

Compounds Thereof <Br> 
Compounds Of Thorium Or Of 

Uranium Depleted In U235. 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2376 28443021 Thorium Oxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2377 28443022 Thorium Hydroxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2378 28443023 Thorium Nitrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2379 28443029 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2380 28443030 Waste And Scrap Of Uranium 
Depleted In U235 Or Of 

Thorium 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2381 28443090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2382 28444100 Tritium And Its Compounds; 
Alloys, Dispersions (Including 
Cermets), Ceramic Products 

And Mixtures Containing 
Tritium Or Its Compounds 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2383 28444200 Actinium-225, Actinium-227, 
Californium-253, Curium-240, 

Curium-241, Curium-242, 
Curium-243, Curium-244, 

Einsteinium-253, Einsteinium-
254, Gadolinium-148, 

Polonium-208, Polonium-209, 
Polonium-210, Radium-223, 

Uranium-230 Or Uranium-232, 
And Their Compounds; Alloys, 

Dispersions (Including 
Cermets), Ceramic Products 

And Mixtures Containing These 
Elements Or Compounds 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2384 28444300 Other Radioactive Elements 
And Isotopes And Compounds; 

Other Alloys, Dispersions 
(Including Cermets), Ceramic 

Products And Mixtures 
Containing These Elements, 

Isotopes 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2385 28444400 Radioactive Residues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2386 28445000 Spent (Irradiated) Fuel Elements 
(Cartridges) Of Nuclear 

Reactors 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2387 28451000 Heavy Water (Deuterium 
Oxide) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2388 28452000 Boron Enriched In Boron-10 
And Its Compounds 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2389 28453000 Lithium Enriched In Lithium-6 
And Its Compounds 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2390 28454000 Helium-3 kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2391 28459010 Nuclear Fuels Not Elsewhere 
Included Or Specified 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2392 28459090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2393 28461010 Cerium Oxides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2394 28461090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2395 28469010 Rare Earth Oxides Not 
Elsewhere Included Or 

Specified 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 
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2396 28469020 Rare Earth Fluorides Not 
Elsewhere Included Or 

Specified 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2397 28469030 Rare Earth Chlorides Not 
Elsewhere Included Or 

Specified 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2398 28469090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2399 28470000 Hydrogen Peroxide, Whether Or 
Not Solidified With Urea 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2400 28491000 Of Calcium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2401 28492010 Carborandum kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2402 28492090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2403 28499010 Boron Carbide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2404 28499020 Tungsten Carbide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2405 28499090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2406 28500010 Hydrides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2407 28500020 Nitrides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2408 28500030 Azides <Br> Silicides: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2409 28500041 Of Calcium kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2410 28500049 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2411 28500050 Borides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2412 28521000 Chemically Defined kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2413 28529000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2414 28531000 Cyanogen Chloride (Chlorcyan) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2415 28539010 Distilled Or Conductivity Water 
And Water Of Similar Purity 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2416 28539020 Liquid Air, Whether Or Not 
Rare Gases Have Been 

Removed 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2417 28539030 Compressed Air kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2418 28539040 Amalgams, Other Than Of 
Precious Metals 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2419 28539090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2420 29011000 Saturated <Br> Unsaturated kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2421 29012100 Ethylene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2422 29012200 Propene (Propylene) kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2423 29012300 Butene (Butylene) And Isomers 
Thereof 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2424 29012400 Buta-1,3-Diene And Isoprene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2425 29012910 Acetylene, Whether Or Not In 
Dissolved Condition 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2426 29012920 Heptene (Heptylene) kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2427 29012930 Dihydromyrcene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2428 29012940 Tetradecene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2429 29012990 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2430 29021100 Cyclohexane kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2431 29021910 Cyclopropyl Acetylene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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2432 29021990 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 R5 to 50% 

2433 29022000 Benzene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2434 29023000 Toluene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2435 29024100 o-Xylene kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

2436 29024200 M-Xylene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2437 29024300 p-Xylene kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

2438 29024400 Mixed Xylene Isomers kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2439 29025000 Styrene kg. 2 0 0 0.2 2.2 EIF 

2440 29026000 Ethylbenzene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2441 29027000 Cumene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2442 29029010 Dipentene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2443 29029020 Diphenyl Methane kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2444 29029030 Dodecycl Benzenes(Excluding 
Mixed Alkylarenes) 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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2445 29029040 Napthalene Pure kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2446 29029050 Isobutyl Benzene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

2447 29029060 N-Propyl Benzene kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2448 29029090 Other Cyclic Hydrocarbons kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 

2449 29031110 Chloromethane (Methyl 
Chloride) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2450 29031120 Chloromethane (Ethyl 
Chloride) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2451 29031200 Dichloromethane (Methylene 
Chloride) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2452 29031300 Chloroform (Trichloro 
Methane) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2453 29031400 Carbon Tetrachloride kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2454 29031500 Ethylene Dichloride(ISO)(1,2-
Dichloroethane) 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

2455 29031910 Tetrachloroethane kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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2456 29031920 Trichloroethane kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2457 29031990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2458 29032100 Vinyl Chloride 
(Chloroethylene) 

kg. 2 0 0 0.2 2.2 EIF 

2459 29032200 Trichloroethylene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2460 29032300 Tetrachloroethylene 
(Perchloroethylene) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2461 29032900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2462 29034100 Trifluoromethane (Hfc-23) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2463 29034200 Difluoromethane (Hfc-32) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2464 29034300 Fluoromethane (Hfc-41), 1,2-
Difluoroethane(Hfc-152) And 

1,1-Difluoroethane (Hfc- 152A) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2465 29034400 Pentafluoroethane (Hfc-125), 
1,1,1- Trifluoroethane (Hfc-

143A) And 1,1,2-
Trifluoroethane (Hfc-143) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2466 29034500 1,1,1,2-Tetrafluoroethane (Hfc-
134A) And 1,1,2,2-

Tetrafluoroethane (Hfc-134) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2467 29034600 1,1,1,2,3,3,3-
Heptafluoropropane (Hfc-

227Ea), 1,1,1,2,2,3-
Hexafluoropropane (Hfc-

236Cb), 1,1,1,2,3,3-
Hexafluoropropane (Hfc-
236Ea) And 1,1,1,3,3,3-

Hexafluoropropane (Hfc-236Fa) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2468 29034700 1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluoropropane 
(Hfc-245Fa) And 1,1,2,2,3-
Pentafluoropropane (Hfc-

245Ca) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2469 29034800 1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluorobutane 
(Hfc-365Mfc) And 
1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5-

Decafluoropentane (Hfc-43-
10Mee) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2470 29034900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 226 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

   
 

 
 

 

       

  

  

       

          

    
 

       

     
 

       

          

   
 

       

   
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2471 29035100 2,3,3,3-Tetrafluoropropene 
(HFO-1234yf), 1,3,3,3-

tetrafluoropropene (HFO-
1234ze) and (z)-1,1,1,4,4,4 -
hexafluoro-2-butene (HFO-

1336mzz) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2472 29035910 1,1,3,3,3-Pentafluoro-2-
(Trifluoromethyl)Prop-1-

Ene[Perfluoroisobutene (Pfib) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2473 29035990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2474 29036100 Methyl Bromide 
(Bromomethane) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2475 29036200 Ethylene Dibromide (Iso) (1,2-
Dibromoethane) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2476 29036900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2477 29037100 Chlorodifluoromethane (Hcfc-
22) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2478 29037200 Dichlorotrifluoroethanes 
(Hcfc0123) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2479 29037300 Dichlorofluoroethanes (Hcfc-
141, 141B) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2480 29037400 Chlorodifluoroethanes (Hcfc-
142, 142B) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2481 29037500 Dichloropentafluoropropanes 
(Hcfc-225, 225Ca, 225Cb) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2482 29037610 Bromochlorodifluoromethane 
(Halon-1211) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2483 29037620 Bromotrifluoromethane (Halon-
1301) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2484 29037630 Dibromotetrafluoroethanes 
(Halon-2402) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2485 29037711 Chlorotrifluoromethane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2486 29037712 Dichlorodifluoromethane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2487 29037713 Trichlorofluoromethane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2488 29037721 Chlorpentafluoroethance kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2489 29037722 1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2490 29037723 Trichlorofluoroethane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2491 29037724 Tetrachlorodifluoroethane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2492 29037725 Pentachlorofluoroethane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2493 29037731 Chlorohepta-Fluoropropane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2494 29037732 Dichlorohexafluoropropane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2495 29037733 Trichloropentafluoropropane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2496 29037734 Tetrachlorotetrafluoropropane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2497 29037735 Pentachlorotrifluoropropane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2498 29037736 Hexachlorodifluoropropane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2499 29037737 Heptachlorofluoropropane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2500 29037790 Other Derivatives, 
Perhalogenated Only With 

Fluorine And Chlorine 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2501 29037800 Other Perhalogenated 
Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(2022) 
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(2) 

Unit 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2502 29037900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2503 29038100 1,2,3,4,5,6-
Hexachlorocyclohexane(Hch(Is 
o)),Including Lindane(Iso,Inn) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2504 29038200 Aldrin(Iso),Chlordane(Iso) And 
Heptachlor(Iso) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2505 29038300 Mirex (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2506 29038900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2507 29039110 Chlorobenzene (Monochloro) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2508 29039120 Ortho-
Dichlorobenzene(Orthodichloro 

benzene) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2509 29039130 Para-
Dichlorobenzene(Paradichlorob 

enzene) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2510 29039210 Hexachlorobenzene(Iso) <Br> 
Ddt (Iso) (Clofenotane (Inn), 
1,1,1,-Trichloro-2,2-Bis(P-

Chloropheny) Ethane): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(2022) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2511 29039221 Ddt-Technical 75 Wdp kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2512 29039229 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2513 29039300 Pentachlorobenzene (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2514 29039400 Hexabromobiphenyls kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2515 29039910 Chloro-Fluoro Benzene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2516 29039920 Benzal-Chloride (Benzyl 
Dichloride) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2517 29039930 Benzo-Trichloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2518 29039940 Benzyl-Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2519 29039950 Para- Chloro Toluene (4-
Chloromethyl Benzene) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2520 29039960 Napthalene, Chlorinated kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2521 29039970 Chlorofluoro Aniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2522 29039990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2523 29041010 Benzene Sulphonic Acid kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

2524 29041020 1,5 Napthelene Disulphonic 
Acid (Armsstrong’S Acid) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2525 29041030 Napthelene Sulphonic Acid kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2526 29041090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2527 29042010 Nitrobenzene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2528 29042020 Meta Dinitrobenzene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2529 29042030 Meta Nitrotoluene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2530 29042040 Ortho Nitrotoluene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2531 29042050 Para Nitrotoluene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2532 29042060 Dinitrotoluene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2533 29042090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2534 29043100 Perfluorooctane Sulphonic Acid kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2535 29043200 Ammonium Perfluorooctane 
Sulphonate 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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2536 29043300 Lithium Perfluorooctane 
Sulphonate 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2537 29043400 Potassium Perfluorooctane 
Sulphonate 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2538 29043500 Other Salts Of Perfluorooctane 
Sulphonic Acid 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2539 29043600 Perfluorooctane Sulphonyl 
Fluoride 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2540 29049100 Trichloronitromethane 
(Chloropicrin) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2541 29049910 2, 5 Dichloronitrobenzene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2542 29049920 Dinitrochlorebenzene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2543 29049930 Meta Nitrochlorobenzene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2544 29049940 Ortho Nitrochlorobenzene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2545 29049950 Para Nitrochlorobenzene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2546 29049960 2-Nitrochlorotoluene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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2547 29049970 Sodium Meta 
Nitrochlorobenzene Sulphonate 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2548 29049990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2549 29051100 Methanol (Methyl Alcohol) kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

2550 29051210 Propyl Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

2551 29051220 Isopropyl Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2552 29051300 Butan-1-Ol (N-Butylalcohol) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2553 29051410 Ethambutol, Ethambutol Hcl kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2554 29051420 Salbutamol Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2555 29051430 Amino Butanol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2556 29051490 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2557 29051610 Dimethyl Octanol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2558 29051620 2-Ethyl Hexanol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2559 29051690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2560 29051700 Dodecan-1-Ol (Lauryl 
Alcohol),Hexadecan-1-Ol 

(Cetyl Alcohol) And Octadecan-
1-Ol (Stearyl Alcohol) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2561 29051910 2-Butanol, 3, 3-Dimethyl kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2562 29051990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2563 29052210 Citranellol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2564 29052220 Geraniol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2565 29052230 Linalool kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2566 29052240 Rhodinol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2567 29052250 Dihydromyrcenol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2568 29052290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

2569 29052900 Other <Br> Diols ; kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2570 29053100 Ethylene Glycol(Ethanediol) kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2571 29053200 Propylene Glycol(Propane-1,2-
Diol) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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2572 29053910 1,4/1,3/2,3 Butylene Glycol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2573 29053920 Hexylene Glycol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2574 29053990 Other <Br> Other Polyhydric 
Alcohols : 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2575 29054100 2 Ethyl-2-(Hydroxymethyl) 
Propane-1,3-Diol 

(Trimethylopropane) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2576 29054210 Dipentaerythritol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2577 29054290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2578 29054300 Mannitol kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

2579 29054400 D-Glucitol (Sorbitol) kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

2580 29054500 Glycerol (Glycerine) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2581 29054900 Other <Br> Halogenated, 
Sulphonated, Nitrate Or 

Nitrosated Derivatives Of 
Acyclic Alcohols : 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2582 29055100 Ethchlorvynol (Inn) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2583 29055900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2584 29061100 Menthol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2585 29061200 Cyclohexanol, 
Methylcyclohexanols And 

Dimethylcyclohexanols 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2586 29061310 Cholesterol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2587 29061390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2588 29061910 Borneol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2589 29061990 Other <Br> Aromatic: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2590 29062100 Benzyl Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2591 29062910 Cinnamic Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2592 29062920 Phenylethyl Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2593 29062990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2594 29071110 Phenol, As Pure Carbolic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

2595 29071190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2596 29071210 Para Cresols (P-Cresols) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2597 29071220 Cresylic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2598 29071290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2599 29071300 Octylphenol, Nonylphenol And 
Their Isomers; Salts Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2600 29071510 Alpha Naphthols kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2601 29071520 Beta Naphthols kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2602 29071590 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2603 29071910 O-Phenyl Phenols kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2604 29071920 P-Phenyl Phenols kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2605 29071930 Thymol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2606 29071940 Para Tartiary Butyl Phenol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2607 29071950 Alkyl Phenols kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2608 29071990 Other <Br> Polyphenols; 
Phenol-Alcohols: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 
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2609 29072100 Resorcinol And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2610 29072200 Hydroquinone (Quinol) And Its 
Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2611 29072300 4,4-Isopropylindenediphenol 
(Bis-Phenol) A, 

Diphenylolpropane And Its 
Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2612 29072910 1,5 Dihydroxy Napthalene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2613 29072920 Tris (P-Hydroxy Phenyl) Ethane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2614 29072930 Tertiary Butyl Hydroquinone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2615 29072990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2616 29081100 Pentachlorophenol (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2617 29081900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2618 29089100 Dinoseb (Iso) And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2619 29089200 4,6-Dinitro-O-Cresol [Dnoc 
(Iso)] And Its Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2620 29089910 Para Nitrophenol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2621 29089920 Musk Xylol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2622 29089990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2623 29091100 Diethyl Ether kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2624 29091910 Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2625 29091920 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
(Mtbe) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

2626 29091990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2627 29092000 Cyclanic, Cyclenic Or 
Cycloterpenic Ethers And Their 

Halogenated, Sulphonated, 
Nitrated Or Nitrosated 

Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2628 29093011 4-Chloro-2-Nitro Anisole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2629 29093012 Ortho Nitro Anisole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2630 29093019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2631 29093020 Diphenyl Oxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2632 29093030 Musk Ambrette kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2633 29093090 Other <Br> Ether-Alcohols And 
Their Halogenated Sulphonated, 

Nitrated Or Nitrosated 
Derivatives: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2634 29094100 2,2-Oxydiethanol (Diethylene 
Glycol, Digol) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2635 29094300 Monobutyl Ethers Of Ethylene 
Glycol Or Of Diethylene Glycol 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2636 29094400 Other Monoalkylethers Of 
Ethylene Glycol Or Of 

Diethylene Glycol 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2637 29094910 Phenoxy Ethanol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2638 29094920 1-(4-Phenoxyphenoxy) Propan-
2-Ol 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2639 29094930 Meta Phenoxy Benzyl Alcohol 
(Mpba) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2640 29094990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2641 29095010 Guaiacol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2642 29095020 Isoeugenol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2643 29095030 Potassium Guaiacol Sulphonate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2644 29095040 4-Methoxy Phenol (Mono 
Methyl Ether Of Hydroquinone) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2645 29095050 Butylated Hydroxyanisole (Bha) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2646 29095090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2647 29096000 Alcohol Peroxides, Ether 
Peroxides, Ketone Peroxides 

And Their Halogenated, 
Sulphonated, Nitrated Or 

Nitrosated Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2648 29101000 Oxirane (Ethylene Oxide) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2649 29102000 Methyloxirane (Propylene 
Oxide) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2650 29103000 1-Chloro-2,3-Expoxypropane 
(Epichlorohydrin) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2651 29104000 Dieldrin (Iso, Inn) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2652 29105000 Endrin (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2653 29109000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2654 29110010 Acetals And Hemiacetals, 
Whether Or Not With Other 

Oxygen Function 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2655 29110090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2656 29121100 Methanal (Formaldehyde) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2657 29121200 Ethanal (Acetaldehyde) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2658 29121910 Crotonaldehyde kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2659 29121920 Heptaldehyde (Heptanal) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2660 29121930 Glyoxal kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2661 29121990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2662 29122100 Benzaldehyde kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2663 29122910 Cinnamic Aldehyde kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 
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2664 29122920 Phenyl Acetaldehyde kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2665 29122930 Hexyl Cinnamic Aldehyde kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2666 29122990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

2667 29124100 Vanillin (4-Hydroxy-3-
Methoxybenzaldehyde) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2668 29124200 Ethylvanillin (3-Ethoxy-4-
Hydroxy-Benzaldehyde) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2669 29124910 Anisic Aldehyde 
(Anisaldehyde) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2670 29124920 Heliotropin (Piperonyl 
Aldehyde) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2671 29124930 Thiacetazone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2672 29124940 3,4,5-Trimethoxy-Benzaldehyde kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2673 29124991 Aldehyde-Alcohols kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2674 29124999 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2675 29125000 Cyclic Polymers Of Aldehydes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2676 29126000 Paraformaldehyde kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2677 29130010 Ortho-Chloro-Benzaldehyde kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2678 29130090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2679 29141100 Acetone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2680 29141200 Butanone (Methyl Ethyl 
Ketone) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2681 29141300 4-Methylpentan-2-One (Methyl 
Isobutyl Ketone) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2682 29141910 Isophoron kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2683 29141990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2684 29142200 Cyclohexanone And Methyl-
Cyclohexanones 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2685 29142310 Beta-Ionone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2686 29142320 Pseudo Ionone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2687 29142390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2688 29142910 L-Caravone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2689 29142921 Natural kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2690 29142922 Synthetic kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2691 29142930 Pentyl-2-Cyclopenten-1-One kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2692 29142940 Cyclohexane Dione kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2693 29142950 7-Acetyl, 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-
Octahydro, 1,1, 6,7-Tetra 
Methyl Naphthalene / 1-

(2,3,8,8-Tetramethyl-
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-

Octahydronaphthalen-2-Yl) 
Ethanone 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2694 29142990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2695 29143100 Phenylacetone (Phenylpropan-
2-One) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2696 29143910 Aceto Phenone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2697 29143920 Benzanthrone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2698 29143930 Benzophenone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2699 29143940 Dibenzanthrone (Violanthrone) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2700 29143990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2701 29144000 Ketone-Alcohols And Ketone-
Aldehydes 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2702 29145000 Ketone-Phenols And Ketones 
With Other Oxygen Function 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2703 29146100 Anthraquinone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2704 29146200 Coenzyme Q10 (Ubidecarenone 
(Inn)) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2705 29146910 1:4 Dihydroxy Anthraquinone 
(Quinizarin) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2706 29146920 Methyl Anthraquinone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2707 29146990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2708 29147100 Chlordecone (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2709 29147910 1-Chloro Anthraquinone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2710 29147920 Musk Ketone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2711 29147930 Tri Fluoro Methyl 
Acetophenone 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2712 29147940 Chloro-4-(4-Chloro Phenoxy) 
Acetophenone 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2713 29147950 Dichloroacetophenone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2714 29147990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2715 29151100 Formic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2716 29151210 Sodium Formate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2717 29151290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2718 29151300 Esters Of Formic Acid <Br> 
Acetic Acid And Its Salts; 

Acetic Anhydride: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2719 29152100 Acetic Acid kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

2720 29152400 Acetic Anhydride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2721 29152910 Calcium Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2722 29152920 Magnesium Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2723 29152930 Manganese Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2724 29152990 Other <Br> Esters Of Acetic 
Acid: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2725 29153100 Ethyl Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

2726 29153200 Vinyl Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2727 29153300 N-Butyl Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2728 29153600 Dinoseb (Iso) Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2729 29153910 Benzyl Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2730 29153920 Bornyl Acetate And Iso Bornyl 
Acetate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2731 29153930 Linalyl Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2732 29153940 Methyl Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2733 29153950 Phenyl Propyl Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2734 29153960 Terpinyl Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2735 29153970 Ortho Tertiary Butyl 
Cyclohexyl Acetate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2736 29153980 Para Tertiary Butyl Cyclohexyl 
Acetate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2737 29153991 Para Tertiary Butyl Cyclohexyl 
Acetate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2738 29153992 Ethylene Glycol Mono Ethyl 
Ether Acetate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2739 29153999 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2740 29154010 Monochloroacetic Acid, Their 
Salts And Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2741 29154020 Dichloroacetic Acid, Their Salts 
And Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2742 29154030 Trichloroacetic Acid, Their 
Salts And Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2743 29155000 Propionic Acid, Its Salts And 
Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2744 29156010 Butanoic Acids, Their Salts And 
Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2745 29156020 Pentanoic Acids, Their Salts 
And Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2746 29157010 Palmitic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2747 29157020 Stearic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2748 29157030 Glycerol Monostearate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2749 29157040 H.C.O.Fatty Acid (Including 
12-Hydroxy Stearic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2750 29157050 D.C.O. Fatty Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2751 29157090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2752 29159010 Acetyl Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2753 29159040 Pivaloyl Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2754 29159050 N-Valeryl Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2755 29159060 N-Octanoyl Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2756 29159070 Neodecanoyl Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2757 29159091 Hexoic Acid (Caproic Acid) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 251 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

             

             

            

            

            

              

           

          

             

             

               

           

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2758 29159092 Octoic Acid (Caprylic Acid) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2759 29159093 Tri Fluoro Acetic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2760 29159094 Ethyl Difluoro Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2761 29159095 Ethyl Trifluoro Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2762 29159099 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2763 29161100 Acrylic Acid And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2764 29161210 Butyl Acrylate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2765 29161290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2766 29161310 Methacrylic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2767 29161320 Salts Of Methacrylic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2768 29161400 Esters Of Methacrylic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2769 29161510 Oleic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2770 29161590 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2771 29161600 Binapacryl(Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2772 29161910 Undecylenic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2773 29161920 Bismuth Compounds Of 
Unsaturated Acyclic Monoacids 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2774 29161930 Potassium Compounds Of 
Unsaturated Acyclic Monoacids 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2775 29161940 Sodium Compounds Of 
Unsaturated Acyclic Monoacids 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2776 29161950 Esters Of Unsaturated Acyclic 
Monoacids Not Elsewhere 

Specified 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2777 29161960 Erucic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2778 29161970 Sorbic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2779 29161990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2780 29162010 D. V. Acid 
Chloride/Cypermethric Acid 

Chloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2781 29162090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2782 29163110 Benzoic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2783 29163120 Benzyl Benzoate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2784 29163130 Methyl Benzoate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2785 29163140 Sodium Benzoate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2786 29163150 Benzocaine (Ethylpara-Amino 
Benzoate) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2787 29163160 Orthochloro Benzoic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2788 29163190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2789 29163200 Benzoyl Peroxide And Benzoyl 
Chloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2790 29163400 Phenylacetic Acid And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2791 29163910 Cinnamic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2792 29163920 Bismuth Compounds Of 
Aromatic Monoacids 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2793 29163930 Potassium Compounds Of 
Aromatic Monoacids 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2794 29163940 Sodium Compounds Of 
Aromatic Monoacids 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2795 29163950 Esters Of Aromatic Monoacids 
Not Elsewhere Specified 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2796 29163960 Dichlorophenyl Acetyl Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2797 29163990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2798 29171110 Oxalic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2799 29171120 Calcium Oxalate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2800 29171130 Strontium Oxalate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2801 29171140 Diethyl Oxalate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2802 29171190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2803 29171200 Adipic Acid, Its Salts And 
Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2804 29171310 Sebacic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2805 29171390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2806 29171400 Maleic Anhydride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2807 29171910 Maleic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2808 29171920 Malonic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2809 29171930 Succinic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2810 29171940 Ferrous Fumarate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2811 29171950 Fumaric Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2812 29171960 Itaconic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2813 29171970 Ethoxy Methylene Malonate, 
Diethyl Malonate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2814 29171990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2815 29172000 Cyclanic, Cyclenic Or 
Cycloterpenic, Polycarboxylic 

Acids, Their Anhydrides, 
Halides, Peroxides, Peroxyacids 

And Their Derivatives 
Aromatic Polycarboxylic Acids, 

Their Anhydrides, Halides, 
Peroxides, Peroxyacids And 

Their Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2816 29173200 Dioctyl Orthophthalates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2817 29173300 Dinonyl Or Didecyl 
Orthophthalates 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2818 29173400 Other Esters Of Orthophthalic 
Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2819 29173500 Phthalic Anhydride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2820 29173600 Terephthalic Acid And Its Salts kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2821 29173700 Dimethyl Terephthalate kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

2822 29173910 Dibutyl Phthalate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2823 29173920 Dioctyl Phthalate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2824 29173930 Phthalic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2825 29173940 Dimethyl Phthalate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2826 29173950 Trimellitic Anhydride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2827 29173960 Isophthalic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2828 29173990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2829 29181110 Lactic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2830 29181120 Calcium Lactate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2831 29181190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2832 29181200 Tartaric Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2833 29181310 Potassium Bitartrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2834 29181320 Metroprolol Tartrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2835 29181390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

2836 29181400 Citric Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(2022) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

2837 29181510 Potassium Citrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2838 29181520 Sodium Citrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2839 29181530 Bismuth Citrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2840 29181540 Disodium Hydrogen Citrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2841 29181550 Ferric Ammonium Citrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2842 29181590 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2843 29181610 Calcium Gluconate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2844 29181620 Ferrous Gluconate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2845 29181690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2846 29181700 2, 2-Diphenyl-2-Hydroxyacetic 
Acid (Benzilic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2847 29181800 Chlorobenzilate(Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2848 29181910 Benzene Acetic Acid, Alpha-
Hydroxy-Alpha-Phenyl-

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2849 29181920 Cholic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 
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Category 

2850 29181930 Ricinoleic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2851 29181990 Other <Br> Carboxylic Acids 
With Phenol Function But 

Without Other Oxygen 
Function, Their Anhydrides, 

Halides, Peroxides, Peroxyacids 
And Their Derivatives: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2852 29182110 Salicylic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2853 29182120 Sodium Salicylate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2854 29182190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2855 29182200 O-Acetylsalicylic Acid, Its Salts 
And Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2856 29182310 Methyl Salicylate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2857 29182320 Amino Salicylate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2858 29182330 Salicylamide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2859 29182340 Benzyl Salicylate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2860 29182390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2861 29182910 Gallic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2862 29182920 Beta Hydroxy Napthoic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2863 29182930 Propyl Gallate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2864 29182990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2865 29183010 Levulinic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2866 29183020 Ethyl Aceto Acetate 
(Acetoacetic Ester) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2867 29183030 Nalidixic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2868 29183040 Methyl Aceto Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2869 29183050 Fluoro Benzoyl Butyric Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2870 29183090 Other <Br> Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2871 29189100 2,4,5-T(Iso)(2,4,5-
Trichlorophenoxyacetic 
Acid),Its Salt And Esters 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Base Rate 
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Category 

2872 29189910 Sodium Phenoxy Acetate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2873 29189920 Methyl (E)-2-[2-(Chloro 
Methyl) Phenyl]-3-
Methoxyacrylate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2874 29189990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2875 29191000 Tris(2,3-Dibromopropy) 
Phosphate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2876 29199010 Glycerophosphoric Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2877 29199020 Calcium Glycerophosphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2878 29199030 Iron Glycerophosphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2879 29199040 Sodium Glycerophosphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2880 29199050 Tricresyl Phosphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2881 29199090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Category 

2882 29201100 Thiophosphoric Esters 
(Phosphorothioates) And Their 

Salts; Their Halogenated, 
Sulphonated, Nitrated Or 
Nitorosated Derivatives --

Parathion(Iso) And Parathion-
Methyl(Iso)(Methylparathion) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2883 29201920 Thiophosphoric Esters 
(Phosphorothioates) And Their 

Salts; Their Halogenated, 
Sulphonated, Nitrated Or 
Nitorosated Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2884 29201990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2885 29202100 Dimethyl Phosphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2886 29202200 Diethyl Phosphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2887 29202300 Trimethyl Phosphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2888 29202400 Triethyl Phosphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2889 29202910 Dimethyl Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

2890 29202920 Diethyl Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2891 29202930 Tris (2, 3 Dibromopropyl) 
Phosphate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2892 29202990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2893 29203000 Endosulfan (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2894 29209000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

2895 29211110 Dimethyl Formide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

2896 29211190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2897 29211200 2-(N, N-
Dimethylamino)Ethylchloride 

Hydrochloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2898 29211300 2-(N, N-
Diethylamino)Ethylchloride 

Hydrochloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2899 29211400 2-(N, N-
Diisopropylamino)Ethylchloride 

Hydrochloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
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2900 29211910 2-Chloro N, N-Diisopropyl 
Ethylamine 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2901 29211920 2-Chloro N, N-Dimethyl 
Ethanamine 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2902 29211990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2903 29212100 Ethylenediamine And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2904 29212200 Hexamethylenediamine And Its 
Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2905 29212910 Hexamethylene Tetramine 
(Hexamine) Not Put Up As Fuel 

Or Medicament 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2906 29212920 Trimethylene Triniframine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2907 29212990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2908 29213010 Cyclohexylamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2909 29213090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2910 29214110 Aniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 265 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

          

           

            

          

           

            

          

          

          

           

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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Category 

2911 29214120 Aniline Hydrochloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2912 29214190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2913 29214211 Para Chloroaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2914 29214212 Ortho Chloro Paranitroaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2915 29214213 Dichloroaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2916 29214214 2,6-Dichloro Paranitroaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2917 29214215 2 - 4 - 5 Trichloroaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2918 29214221 N-Benzyl-N-Ethylaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2919 29214222 N,N-Diethylaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2920 29214223 N,N-Dimethylaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2921 29214224 N-Ethyl Aniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2922 29214225 Meta Nitroaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Category 

2923 29214226 Para Nitroaniline <Br> 2-
Amino 3,5 Xylne Sulphonic 
Acid, Benzyl Ethyl Aniline 
Sulphuric Acid, Metanilinc 
Acid (Meta Amino Benzene 
Sulphonic Acid), Sulphanilic 

Acid (Para Aminobenzene 
Sulphonic Acid Para Aniline 

Sulphonic Acid), Ethyl Hydroxy 
Ethylaniline, Methyl Dopa (1-

Alpha Methyl-3, 4-
Dihydroxyhenylaniline) : 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2924 29214231 2-Amino 3,5 Xylne Sulphonic 
Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2925 29214232 Benzyl Ethyl Aniline Sulphonic 
Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2926 29214233 Metanillic Acid (Meta Amino 
Benzene Sulphonic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2927 29214234 Sulphanillic Acid (Para 
Aminobenzene Sulphonic Acid 
Para Aniline Sulphonic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2928 29214235 Ethyl Hydroxy Ethylaniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2929 29214236 Methyl Dopa (1-Alpha Methyl-
3, 4-Dihydroxyphenylaniline) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2930 29214290 Other <Br> Toluidines And 
Their Derivatives; Salts 

Thereof: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2931 29214310 N,N-Diethyl Toluidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2932 29214320 N,N-Dimethyl Toluidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2933 29214330 Ortho Toluidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2934 29214340 Meta Toluidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2935 29214350 Para Toluidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2936 29214360 2-Chloro-5-Toluidine-4-
Sulphonic Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2937 29214370 2-Chloro-4-Toluidine-5-
Sulphonic Acid(Sodium Salt) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2938 29214380 4-Toluidine-3-Sulphonic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 268 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

           

            

            

           

          

           

    
 

 

       

   
  

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 
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2939 29214390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2940 29214410 Diphenylamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2941 29214490 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2942 29214511 Alpha Naphthylamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2943 29214512 Phenyl Alpha Naphthylamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2944 29214513 Phenyl Beta Naphthylamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2945 29214514 Amino F-Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2946 29214515 Aminolineli-R-Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2947 29214516 Sodium Naphthionate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2948 29214521 Bronner’S Acid (2-
Naphthylamine-6-Sulphonic 

Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2949 29214522 Cleve’S Acid(1-Naphthylamine-
6-Sulphonic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2950 29214523 Epsilon Acid (1-
Naphthylamine-3,8-Disulphonic 

Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2951 29214524 Koch’S Acid (1-
Naphthylamine-3,6,8-

Trisulphonic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2952 29214525 Laurent’S Acid (1-
Naphthylamine-5-Sulphonic 

Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2953 29214526 Tobias Acid (2-Naphthylamine-
1-Sulphonic Acid ) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2954 29214531 Naphthionic Acid (1-
Naphthylamine-4-Sulphonic 

Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2955 29214532 Para Tolyl Peri Acid (Para 
Tolyl-1-Naphthylamine-8-

Sulphonic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2956 29214533 Phenyl Peri Acid (Phenyl-1-
Naphthylamine-8-Sulphonic 

Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2957 29214590 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2958 29214600 Amfetamine 
(Inn),Benzfetamine-

Dexamfetamine 
(Inn),Etilamfetamine(Inn)Fenca 
mfamin(Inn),Lefetamine(Inn),L 
evamfetamine(Inn),Mefenorex(I 
nn) And Phentermine(Inn); Salts 

Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2959 29214910 Xylidines kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2960 29214920 Para Cumidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2961 29214990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2962 29215110 O-Phenylenediamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2963 29215120 M-Phenylenediamine (M-Di 
Aminobenzene 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2964 29215130 P-Phenylenediamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2965 29215140 O-Diaminotoluene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2966 29215150 M-Diaminotoluene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2967 29215160 P-Diaminotoluene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2968 29215170 Para-Amino Acetanilide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2969 29215180 Meta Toluylene Diamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2970 29215190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2971 29215910 Benzidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2972 29215920 Benzidine Dihydrochloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2973 29215930 3,3 Dichlorobenzidine 
Dihydrochloride Sulphate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2974 29215940 Diaminostilbene 2,2-
Disulphonic Acid (Dasda) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2975 29215990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2976 29221110 Monoethanolamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2977 29221190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2978 29221200 Diethanolamine And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2979 29221400 Dextropropoxyphene (Inn) And 
Its Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2980 29221500 Triethanolamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2981 29221600 Diethanolammonium 
Perfluorooctane Sulphonate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2982 29221710 Methyldiethanolamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2983 29221720 Ethyldiethanolamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2984 29221800 2-(N, N-Diisopropylamino) 
Ethanol 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2985 29221910 Di-Ethyl Amino Ethanethiol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2986 29221990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2987 29222110 Amino-G-Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2988 29222120 Amino-J-Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2989 29222130 1-Amino-2-Naphthol-4-
Sulphonic Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2990 29222140 Gamma Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2991 29222150 J Acid (2-Amino-5-Naphthol-7-
Sulphonic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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2992 29222160 H Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2993 29222170 Ortho Phenyl Sulphonyl H-Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2994 29222180 Chicago Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2995 29222190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2996 29222911 2-Amino 4-Nitrophenol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2997 29222912 Meta Aminophenol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2998 29222913 Para Aminophenol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

2999 29222914 Meta Diethyl Amino-Phenol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3000 29222921 2-Amino-1-Phenol-4-Sulphonic 
Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3001 29222922 6-Nitro-0-Aminophenol-4-
Sulphonic Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3002 29222923 Phenyl Gamma Acid (Phenyl 2-
Amino-Naphthol 1-6-Sulphonic 

Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3003 29222924 Phenyl J Acid (Phenyl-2-
Amino-8 Naphthol 1-7-

Sulphonic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3004 29222925 S Acid, Peri Acid (1-Amino-8-
Naphthol 1-4-4-Sulphoxinic 
Acid, 1-Naphthylamine-8-

Sulphonic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3005 29222926 Meta-Phenylene Diamine-4-
Sulphonic Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3006 29222931 N-Methyl-Para-Aminophenol 
Sulphate (Motol) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3007 29222932 2,5 Dimethoxy Aniline kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3008 29222933 Para Acetyl Aminophenol 
(Paracetamol) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3009 29222934 Para Cresidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3010 29222935 Picramic Acid (T-Grade) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3011 29222936 Para Cresidine Ortho Sulphonic 
Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3012 29222990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3013 29223100 Amfepramone(Inn),Methadone( 
Inn) And 

Normethadone(Inn);Salts 
Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3014 29223900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3015 29224100 Lysine And Its Esters; Salts 
Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3016 29224210 Glutamic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3017 29224220 Monosodium Glutamate 
(Aginamoto) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3018 29224290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3019 29224300 Anthranilic Acid And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3020 29224400 Tilidine (Inn) And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3021 29224910 Amino Acetic Acid (Glycine) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3022 29224920 N-Methyl Taurine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3023 29224990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3024 29225011 Para-Amino-Salicylic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3025 29225012 Methyl Anthranilate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3026 29225013 Procaine Hydrochloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3027 29225014 Amino Anisic Acid Anilide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3028 29225015 L-Tyrosine (P-Hydroxyphenyl 
Amine) <Br> Frusemide, 

Aminodial, N-Accetyl 
Anthranilic Acid, Domperidone: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3029 29225021 Frusemide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3030 29225022 Aminodial kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3031 29225023 N-Acetyl Anthranilic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3032 29225024 Domperidone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3033 29225090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3034 29231000 Choline And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3035 29232010 Lecithins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3036 29232090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3037 29233000 Tetraethylammonium 
Perfluorooctane Sulphonate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3038 29234000 Didecyldimethylammonium 
Perfluorooctane Sulphonate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3039 29239000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3040 29241100 Meprobamate (Inn) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3041 29241200 Fluoroacetamide(Iso),Monocrot 
ophos(Iso) And 

Phosphamidon(Iso) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3042 29241900 Others kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3043 29242110 Diethyl Diphenyl Urea kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3044 29242120 Dimethyl Diphenyl Urea 
(Zentralin) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3045 29242130 Parachloro Benzene Sulphonyl 
Urea 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3046 29242190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3047 29242300 2-Acetamidobenzoic Acid (N-
Acetylanthranilic Acid) And Its 

Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3048 29242400 Ethinamate (Inn) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3049 29242500 Alachlor (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3050 29242910 Acetanilide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3051 29242920 Aceto Acetanilide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3052 29242930 Aceto Acetic Ortho Chloranilide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3053 29242940 Aceto Acetic Para Chloranilide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3054 29242950 Phenyl Acetamide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3055 29242960 Pyrazinamide (Pyrazine 
Carboxamide) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3056 29242990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3057 29251100 Saccharin And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3058 29251200 Glutethimide (Inn) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3059 29251900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3060 29252100 Mines And Their 
Derivatives;Salts 

Thereof:Chlorodimeform(Iso) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3061 29252910 Other:Guanidine Nitrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3062 29252990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3063 29261000 Acrylonitrile kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

3064 29262000 I-Cyanoguanidine 
(Dicyandiamide) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3065 29263000 Fenproporex (Inn) And Its Salts 
Methadone (Inn) Intermediate 

(4-Cyano-2-Dimethy Lamino-4, 
4-Diphenylbutane) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3066 29264000 Alpha-Phenylacetoacetonitrile kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3067 29269000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3068 29270010 Para Amino-Azo-Benzene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3069 29270090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3070 29280010 Isoniazid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3071 29280090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3072 29291010 Phenyl Isocyanate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3073 29291020 Toluene Di-Isocyanate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3074 29291090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3075 29299010 N,N-Diethylphosphoramidic 
Dichloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3076 29299020 N,N-
Diisopropylphosphoramidic 

Dichloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3077 29299030 N,N-Dipropylphosphoramidic 
Dichloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3078 29299040 N,N-Dimethylphosphoramidic 
Dichloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3079 29299050 Diethyl N,N-
Dimethylphosphoramidate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3080 29299060 Phosphoramidic Acid, Diethyl, 
Dimethylester 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3081 29299090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3082 29301000 2-(N,N-Dimethylamino) 
Ethanethiol 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3083 29302000 Thiocarbamates And 
Dithiocarbamates 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3084 29303000 Thiuram Mono-, Di Or 
Tetrasulphides 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3085 29304000 Methionine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3086 29306000 2-(N, N-
Diethylamino)Ethanethiol 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3087 29307000 Bis(2-Hydroxyethyl)Sulfide 
(Thiodiglycol (Inn)) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3088 29308000 Aldicarb (Iso), Captafol (Iso) 
And Methamidophos (Iso) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3089 29309010 Thiourea (Sulphourea) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3090 29309020 Calcium Salts Of Methionine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3091 29309030 Thio Sulphonic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3092 29309040 L-Cystine (Alpha-Amino Beta-
Thiopropionic Acid)-Sulphur 

Containing Amino Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

3093 29309050 Sulphinic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3094 29309060 Sulphoxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

3095 29309070 Mercaptan kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

3096 29309080 Allyl Isothiocyanate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3097 29309091 Ethanol,2,2-Thiobis- kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3098 29309093 Di-Methyl Amino Ethanethiol 
Hydrochloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3099 29309095 Di-Ethyl Amino Ethanethiol 
Hydrochloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3100 29309096 O-Ethyl S-Phenyl 
Ethylphosphonothiolothionate 

Kg. 10% - (Fonofos) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3101 29309097 Phosphorothioic Acid, S[2-
(Diethyl Amino) Ethyl] O,O-

Diethyl Ester 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3102 29309098 Dichloro Diphenyl Sulphone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3103 29309099 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

3104 29311010 Tetramethyl Lead kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3105 29311090 Tetraethyl Lead kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3106 29312000 Tributyltin Compounds kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3107 29314100 Dimethyl Methylphosphonate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3108 29314200 Dimethyl Propylphosphonate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3109 29314300 Diethyl Ethylphosphonate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3110 29314400 Methylphosphonic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3111 29314500 Salt Of Methylphosphonic Acid 
And (Aminoiminomethyl) Urea 

(1:1) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Category 

3112 29314600 2,4,6-Tripropyl-1,3,5,2,4,6-
Trioxatriphosphinane 2,4,6-

Trioxide 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3113 29314700 (5-Ethyl-2-Methyl-2-Oxido-
1,3,2-Dioxaphosphinan-5-Yl) 

Methyl Methyl 
Methylphosphonate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3114 29314800 3,9-Dimethyl-2,4,8,10-
Tetraoxa-3,9- Diphosphaspiro 

[5.5] Undecane 3,9-Dioxide 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3115 29314910 Sodium 3-(Trihydroxysilyl) 
Propyl Methylphosphonate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3116 29314920 Sodium 3-(Trihydroxysilyl) 
Propyl Methylphosphonate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3117 29314990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3118 29315100 Methylphosphonic Dichloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3119 29315200 Propylphosphonic Dichloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3120 29315300 O-(3-Chloropropyl) O-[4-Nitro-
3-(Trifluoromethyl) Phenyl] 
Methylphosphonothionate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3121 29315400 Trichlorfon (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3122 29315900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3123 29319011 Methylarsonic Acid And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3124 29319012 Cacodylic Acid And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3125 29319013 P-Aminophenylarsonic Acid 
And Its Salt 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3126 29319014 Amino-Hydroxyphenylarsonic 
Acids, Their Formyl And Acetyl 

Derivatives And Their Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3127 29319015 Arsenobenzene And Its 
Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3128 29319019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3129 29319020 Organo-Silicon Compounds kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3130 29319030 O-Iodosobenzoic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3131 29319090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3132 29321100 Tetrahydrofuran kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3133 29321200 2-Furaldehyde (Furfuraldehyde) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3134 29321300 Furfuryl Alcohol And 
Tetrahydrofurfuryl Alcohol 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3135 29321400 Sucralose kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3136 29321910 Hydroxy Dibenzfuran 
Carboxylic Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3137 29321990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3138 29322010 Coumarin, Methylcoumarins 
And Ethylcoumarins 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3139 29322020 Phenolphthalein kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3140 29322090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3141 29329100 Isosafrole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3142 29329200 1-(1,3-Benzodioxol-5-Yl) 
Propan-2-One 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3143 29329300 Piperonal kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3144 29329400 Safrole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3145 29329500 Tetrahydrocannabinols (All 
Isomers) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3146 29329600 Carbofuran (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3147 29329910 Cineole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3148 29329990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3149 29331100 Phenazone (Antipyrin) And Its 
Derivates 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3150 29331910 3-Carboxy (Para Sulpho-
Phenyl)-5 Pyrazolone 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3151 29331920 1 (2,5 Dichloro-4-Sulpho 
Phenyl)—3-Methyl-5-

Pyrazolone 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3152 29331930 3-Methyl-1(4-Sulpho-O-Toluyl-
5-Pyrazolone) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3153 29331940 Phenyl-Methyl Pyrazolone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3154 29331950 1-Phenyl-5-Pyrazolone-3-
Carboxylic Acid Ethylester 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3155 29331960 1-(M-Sulphophenyl)-3-
Pyrazolone 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3156 29331970 Analgin kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3157 29331980 Oxyphenbutazone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3158 29331991 Fluoro-3-(Difluoromethyl)-1-
Methyl-1H-Pyrazole-4-

Carbonyl Fluoride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3159 29331999 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3160 29332100 Hydantoin And Its Derivatives kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3161 29332910 Tinidazole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3162 29332920 Metronidazole, Metronidiazole 
Benzoate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3163 29332930 Mebendazole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3164 29332940 Dimetridazole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3165 29332950 Albendazole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3166 29332990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3167 29333100 Pyridine And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3168 29333200 Piperidine And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3169 29333311 Alfentanil (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3170 29333312 Anileridine (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3171 29333313 Bezitramide (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3172 29333314 Bromazepam (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3173 29333315 Carfentanil (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3174 29333316 Difenoxin (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3175 29333317 Diphenoxylate (Inn) And Its 
Salt 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3176 29333318 Dipipanone (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3177 29333321 Fentanyl (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3178 29333322 Ketobemidone (Inn) And Its 
Salt 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3179 29333323 Methylphenidate (Inn) And Its 
Salt 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3180 29333324 Pentazocine (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3181 29333325 Pethidine (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3182 29333326 Pethidine (Inn) Intermediate A 
And Its Salt 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3183 29333327 Phencyclidine (Inn) (Pcp) And 
Its Salt 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3184 29333328 Phenoperidine (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3185 29333331 Pipradrol (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3186 29333332 Piritramide (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3187 29333333 Propiram (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3188 29333334 Remifentanil (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3189 29333335 Trimeperidine (Inn) And Its Salt kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3190 29333400 Other Fentanyls And Their 
Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3191 29333500 3-Quinuclidinol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3192 29333600 4-Anilino-N-
Phenethylpiperidine (Anpp) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3193 29333700 N-Phenethy L-4-Piperidone 
(Npp) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3194 29333911 Amino Pyridine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3195 29333912 Alpha Picoline (2-Methyl 
Pyridine) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3196 29333913 Gamma Picoline (4-Methyl 
Pyridine) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3197 29333914 Chloropheniramine Maleate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3198 29333915 Diphenoxylate Hydrochloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3199 29333916 Beta Picoline (3-Methyl 
Pyridine) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3200 29333918 Lutidine (Dimethyl Pyridine) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3201 29333919 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3202 29333940 Benzene Acetic Acid, Alpha -
Hydroxy- Alpha-Phenyl, 1-

Azabicyclo-Azabicyclo [2.2.2.] 
Oct-3-Yl Ester 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3203 29333990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3204 29334100 Levorphanol (Inn) And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3205 29334900 Other <Br> Compounds 
Containing A Pyrimidine Ring 

(Whether Or Not Hydrogenated) 
Or Piperazine Ring In The 

Structure: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3206 29335200 Malonylurea (Barbituric Acid) 
And Its Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3207 29335300 Allobarbital (Inn), Amobarbital 
(Inn), Barbital (Inn), Butalbital 

(Inn), Butobarbital (Inn), 
Cyclobarbital (Inn), 

Methylphenobarbital (Inn), 
Pentobarbital (Inn), 

Secbutabarbital (Inn), 
Secobarbital (Inn), And 

Vinylbital (Inn); Salts Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3208 29335400 Other Derivatives Of 
Malonylurea (Barbituric Acid); 

Salts Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3209 29335500 Loprazolam (Inn), 
Mecloqualone (Inn), 

Methaqualone (Inn) And 
Zipeprol (Inn); Salts Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3210 29335910 Aminophylline (Cordophylin) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3211 29335920 Trimethoprim kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3212 29335930 Diethyl Carbamazine Citrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3213 29335940 1-Amino-4-Methyl Piperazine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3214 29335990 Other <Br> Compounds 
Containing An Unfused 

Triazine Ring (Whether Or Not 
Hydrogenated) In The Structure: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

3215 29336100 Melamine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3216 29336910 Cyanuric Acid And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3217 29336920 4-[4,6-Bis(2,4-
Dimethylphenyl)-1,3,5-

Triazine-2-Yl]-1,3-Benzenediol 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3218 29336930 Tris(2-Hydroxyethyl) 
Isocyanurate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3219 29336940 Ethylhexyltriazone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3220 29336950 2,4,6-Tri(2,4-Dyhydroxyl-3-
Methylphenyl)-1,3,5-Triazine 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3221 29336990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3222 29337100 6-Hexanelactam (Epsilon-
Caprolactam) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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3223 29337200 Clobazam (Inn) And 
Methyprylon (Inn) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3224 29337910 N-Methyl-2-Pyrrolidone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3225 29337920 N-Ethyl-2-Pyrrolidone kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3226 29337990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3227 29339100 Alprazolam (Inn), Camazepam 
(Inn) Chloridiazepoxide (Inn), 

Clonazepam (Inn), Clorazepate, 
Delorazepam (Inn), Diazepam 
(Inn), Estazolam (Inn), Ethyl 

Loflazepate (Inn),Fludiazepam 
(Inn), 

Flunitrazepam (Inn) Flurazepam 
(Inn), Halazepam (Inn), 

Lorazepam (Inn), 
Lorametazepam (Inn)Mazindol 

(Inn), 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3228 29339200 Azinphos-Methyl (Iso) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3229 29339910 Imidazo Pyridine Methyl Amine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3230 29339990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3231 29341000 Compounds Containing An 
Unfused Thiazole Ring 

(Whether Or Not Hydrogenated) 
In The Structure 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3232 29342000 Compounds Containing In The 
Structure A Benzothiazole 

Ring-System (Whether Or Not 
Hydrogenated) Not Further 

Fused 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3233 29343000 Compounds Containing In The 
Structure A Phenothiazine 

Ring-System (Whether Or Not 
Hydrogenated) Not Further 

Fused <Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3234 29349100 Aminorex (Inn), Brotizolam 
(Inn), Clotiazepam (Inn), 

Cloxazolam (Inn), 
Dextromoramide (Inn), 

Haloxazolam (Inn), Ketazolam 
(Inn), Mesocarb (Inn), 

Oxazolam (Inn), Pemoline 
(Inn), Phendimetrazine (Inn), 

Phenmetrazine (Inn) And 
Sufentanil (Inn); Salts Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3235 29349200 Other Fentanyls And Their 
Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3236 29349910 Chloro Thiophene-2-Carboxylic 
Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3237 29349920 Morpholine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3238 29349990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3239 29351000 N-Methylperfluorooctane 
Sulphonamide 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3240 29352000 N-Ethylperfluorooctane 
Sulphonamide 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

3241 29353000 N-Ethyl-N-(2-Hydroxyethyl) 
Perfluorooctane Sulphonamide 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3242 29354000 N-(2-Hydroxyethyl)-N-
Methylperfluorooctane 

Sulphonamide 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3243 29355000 Other Perfluorooctane 
Sulphonamides 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3244 29359011 Sulphamethoxazole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3245 29359012 Sulphafurazole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3246 29359013 Sulphadiazine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3247 29359014 Sulphadimidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3248 29359015 Sulphacetamide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3249 29359021 Sulphamethoxypyridarine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3250 29359022 Sulphamethiazole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3251 29359023 Sulphamoxole kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3252 29359024 Sulphamide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3253 29359090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3254 29362100 Vitamins A And Their 
Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3255 29362210 Vitamin B1 (Thiamine (Inn), 
Aneurine) And Its Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3256 29362290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3257 29362310 Vitamin B2 (Riboflavin(Inn), 
Lactoflavin) & Its Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3258 29362390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3259 29362400 D- Or Dl-Pantothenic Acid 
(Vitamin B3 Or Vitamin B5) 

And Its Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3260 29362500 Vitamin B6 And Its Derivatives kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3261 29362610 Vitamin B12 (Cyanocobalamin 
(Inn)) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3262 29362690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3263 29362700 Vitamin C (Ascorbic Acid) And 
Its Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3264 29362800 Vitamin E And Its Derivatives kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3265 29362910 Folic Acid (Vitamin B9) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3266 29362920 Nicotinic Acid & Nicotinamide 
(Niacinamide/ Niacine) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3267 29362930 Vitamin K (Menaphthonum Bp) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3268 29362940 Vitamin D kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3269 29362950 Vitamin H (Biotin) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3270 29362990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3271 29369000 Other, Including Natural 
Concentrates 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3272 29371100 Somatotropin, Its Derivatives 
And Structural Analogues 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3273 29371200 Fd kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3274 29371900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 
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Staging 
Category 

3275 29372100 Cortisone, Hydrocortisone, 
Prednisone, (Dehydrocortisone) 

And Prednisolone 
(Dehydrocortisone) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3276 29372200 Halogenated Derivatives Of 
Corticosteroidal Harmones 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3277 29372300 Oestrogens And Progestogens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3278 29372900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3279 29373100 Epinephrine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3280 29375000 Prostaglandins, Thromboxanes 
And Leukotrienes, Their 

Derivatives And Structural 
Analogues 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3281 29379011 Epinethrine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3282 29379019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3283 29379020 Amino-Acid Derivatives kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3284 29379090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% (Eif + 
5) 
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3285 29381000 Rutoside (Rutin) And Its 
Derivatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3286 29389010 Digoxin kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3287 29389020 Digitalis Glycosides kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3288 29389090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3289 29391100 Concentrates Of Poppy Straw; 
Buprenorphine (Inn), Codeine, 

Dihydrocodeine (Inn), 
Ethylmorphine, Etorphine (Inn), 

Heroin, Hydrocodone (Inn), 
Hydromorphone (Inn), 

Morphine, Nicomorphine (Inn), 
Oxycodone (Inn), 

Oxymorphone (Inn), Pholcodine 
(Inn), Thebacon (Inn) And 

Thebaine; Salts Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3290 29391900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3291 29392010 Quinine Alkaloids kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3292 29392020 Quinine Hydrochloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3293 29392030 Quinine Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3294 29392040 Chloroquine Phosphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3295 29392090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3296 29393000 Caffeine And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3297 29394100 Ephedrine And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3298 29394200 Pseudoephedrine (Inn) And Its 
Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3299 29394300 Cathine (Inn) And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3300 29394400 Norephedrine And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3301 29394500 Levometamfetamine, 
Metamfetamine (Inn), 

Metamfetamine Racemate And 
Their Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3302 29394900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3303 29395100 Fenetylline (Inn) And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3304 29395900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3305 29396110 Ergometrine (Inn) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3306 29396190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3307 29396210 Ergotamine Tartrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3308 29396290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3309 29396300 Lysergic Acid And Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3310 29396900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3311 29397200 Cocaine, Ecgonine, Salts, 
Esters And Other Derivatives 

Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3312 29397900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0 7.5 EIF 

3313 29398000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3314 29400000 Sugars, Chemically Pure, Other 
Than Sucrose, Lactose, Maltose, 

Glucose And Fructose; Sugar 
Ethers, Sugar Acetals And 

Sugar Esters, And Their Salts, 
Other Than Products Of 

Headings2937, 2938 Or 2939 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3315 29411010 Penicillins & Its Salts ( Eg 
Procaine Penicillin, Penicillin 

G-Potassium) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3316 29411020 Ampicilline & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3317 29411030 Amoxycilline & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3318 29411040 Cioxacilline & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3319 29411050 6-Apa kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3320 29411090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% (Eif + 
5) 

3321 29412010 Streptomycin kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3322 29412090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3323 29413010 Doxycycline & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3324 29413020 Tetracycline/Oxytetra- Cycline 
And Their Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3325 29413090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3326 29414000 Chloramphenicol And Its 
Derivatives; Salts Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3327 29415000 Erythromycin And Its 
Derivatives; Salts Thereof 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3328 29419011 Rifampicin kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3329 29419012 3 Formyl Rifa S V(Rifa Int) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3330 29419013 Rifa S/Rifa S Sodium (Rifaint ) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3331 29419014 1-Amino-4-Methyl Piperazine 
(Rifaint) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3332 29419019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3333 29419020 Cephalexin & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3334 29419030 Ciprofloxacine & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3335 29419040 Gentamycin & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3336 29419050 Neomycin kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3337 29419060 Norfloxacin & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3338 29419090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3339 29420011 Cefadroxil & Its Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3340 29420012 Ibuprofane kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3341 29420013 Nifedipine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3342 29420014 Ranitidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3343 29420015 Danes Salt Of D(-) Phenyl 
Glycine 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3344 29420016 D(-) Para Hydroxy Dane’S Salts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3345 29420021 Timolo Maleate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3346 29420022 Terbutoline Sulphate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3347 29420023 D(-) Phenyl Glycin Chloride 
Hcl (Dpgch) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3348 29420024 Imipramine Hcl kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3349 29420025 Amitryptyline Hcl kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3350 29420026 Cysteanune Hcl kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3351 29420027 Atenolol, Propronalol <Br> 
Diloxanide Furoate, Cimetidine, 

Oxyclozanide, Famotidine: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3352 29420031 Diloxanide Furoate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3353 29420032 Cimetidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3354 29420033 Oxyclozanide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3355 29420034 Famotidine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3356 29420090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3357 30012010 Liquid Extracts Of Liver kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3358 30012020 Liver Extracts, Dry kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3359 30012030 Snake Venom kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3360 30012090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3361 30019010 Of Human Origin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3362 30019091 Heparin And Its Salts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3363 30019099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3364 30021210 For Diphtheria kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3365 30021220 For Tetanus kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3366 30021230 For Rabies kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3367 30021240 For Snake Venom kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3368 30021290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3369 30021300 Immunological Products, 
Unmixed, Not Put Up In 

Measured Doses Or In Forms 
Or Packings For Retail Sale 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3370 30021400 Immunological Products, 
Mixed, Not Put Up In Measured 
Doses Or In Forms Or Packings 

For Retail Sale 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3371 30021500 Immunological Products, Put 
Up In Measured Doses Or In 
Forms Or Packings For Retail 

Sale 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3372 30024111 Cholera And Typhoid kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3373 30024112 Hepatitis kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3374 30024113 Tetanus kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3375 30024114 Polio kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

3376 30024115 Tuberculosis kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3377 30024116 Rabies kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3378 30024117 Japanese Encephalitis kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

3379 30024118 Whopping Cough (Pertusis) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3380 30024119 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3381 30024121 Diphtheria, Pertusis And 
Tetanus (Dpt) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3382 30024122 Diphtheria And Tetanus (Dt) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3383 30024123 Measles, Mumps And Rubella 
(Mmr) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3384 30024124 Typhoid-Paratyphoid (Tab) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3385 30024125 Typhoid- Paratyphoid-Cholera 
(Tabc) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3386 30024129 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

3387 30024200 Vaccines For Veterinary 
Medicine 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3388 30024910 Cultures Of Micro-Organisms 
(Excluding Yeast) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

3389 30024920 Toxins kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3390 30024990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3391 30025100 Cell Therapy Products kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3392 30025900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3393 30029010 Human Blood kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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3394 30029020 Animal Blood Prepared For 
Therapeutic, Prophylactic Or 

Diagnostic Uses 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

3395 30029090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3396 30031000 Containing Penicillins Or 
Derivatives Thereof, With A 

Penicillanic Acid Structure, Or 
Streptomycins Or Their 

Derivatives 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3397 30032000 Other, Containing Antibiotics kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3398 30033100 Containing Insulin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3399 30033900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3400 30034100 Containing Ephedrine Or Its 
Salts 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3401 30034200 Containing Pseudoephedrine 
(Inn) Or Its Salts 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3402 30034300 Containing Norephedrine Or Its 
Salts 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3403 30034900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3404 30036000 Other, Containing Antimalarial 
Active Principles Described In 
Sub-Heading Note 2 To This 

Chapter 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3405 30039011 Of Ayurvedic System kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3406 30039012 Of Unani Systems kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3407 30039013 Of Siddha System kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3408 30039014 Of Homoeopathic System kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3409 30039015 Of Bio-Chemic System <Br> 
Menthol Crystals And Milk Of 

Magnesia: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3410 30039021 Menthol Crystals kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3411 30039022 Milk Of Magnesia kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3412 30039031 Bovine Albumin And Drugs Of 
Animal Origin 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3413 30039032 Merbromine National 
Formulary Xii 

(Mercurochrome) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3414 30039033 Calcium Sennoside kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3415 30039034 Anaesthetic Agents Used In 
Human Or Veterinary Medicine 

Or Surgery 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3416 30039035 Aluminium Hydroxide Gel kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3417 30039036 Ketamine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3418 30039090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3419 30041010 Penicillins kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3420 30041020 Ampicillin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3421 30041030 Amoxycillin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3422 30041040 Becampicillin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3423 30041050 Cloxacillin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3424 30041060 Ampicillin And Cloxacillin 
Combinations 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3425 30041070 Streptomycin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3426 30041090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3427 30042011 Cefazolin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3428 30042012 Cephalexin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3429 30042013 Ciprofloxacin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3430 30042014 Cefoxitin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3431 30042019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3432 30042020 Sulfonamides And 
Cotrimoxazole 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3433 30042031 Norfloxacin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3434 30042032 Nalidixic Acid kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3435 30042033 Ciprofloxacin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3436 30042034 Ofloxacin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 316 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

            

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3437 30042039 Other <Br> Tetracyclines: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3438 30042041 Chlortetracycline kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3439 30042042 Oxytetracycline kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3440 30042049 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3441 30042050 Chloramphenicol kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3442 30042061 Erythromycin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3443 30042062 Roxithromycin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3444 30042063 Clarithromycin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3445 30042064 Azithromycin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3446 30042069 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3447 30042070 Cefadoxyl kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3448 30042091 Isoniazid kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3449 30042092 Rifampicin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3450 30042093 Pyrazinamide kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3451 30042094 Ethambutol kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3452 30042095 Clindamycin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3453 30042096 Vancomycin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3454 30042097 Polymyxin B And Colistin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3455 30042099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3456 30043110 Insulin Injection kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3457 30043190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3458 30043200 Containing Corticosteroid 
Hormones,Their Derivatives Or 

Structural Analogues 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3459 30043911 Pituitary Hormones kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3460 30043912 Prednisolone kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3461 30043913 Dexamethasone kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3462 30043914 Danazol kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3463 30043919 Other Progestogen And 
Oestogen Group Hormones 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3464 30043921 Gonadotrophins kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3465 30043922 Luteinising Hormone kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3466 30043990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3467 30044100 Containing Ephedrine Or Its 
Salts 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3468 30044200 Containing Pseudoephedrine 
(Inn) Or Its Salts 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3469 30044300 Containing Norephedrine Or Its 
Salts 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3470 30044910 Atropin And Salts Thereof kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3471 30044920 Caffein And Salts Thereof kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3472 30044930 Codeine And Derivatives, With 
Or Without Ephidrine 

Hydrochloride 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3473 30044940 Ergot Preparations, Ergotamine 
And Salts Thereof 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3474 30044950 Papavarine Hydrochloride kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3475 30044960 Bromohexin And Solbutamol kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3476 30044970 Theophylline And Salts Thereof kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3477 30044990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3478 30045010 Heamatinics And 
Erythropoyetin Preperations 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3479 30045020 Preperations Of Minerals And 
Their Supplements 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3480 30045031 Of Vitamin A kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3481 30045032 Of Vitamin B1 And B2 And 
Their Salts Thereof 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3482 30045033 Of Vitamin B9 kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3483 30045034 Of Vitamin B12 kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3484 30045035 Of Vitamin C kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3485 30045036 Of Vitamin D kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3486 30045037 Of Vitamin E kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3487 30045039 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3488 30045090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3489 30046000 Other, Containing Antimalarial 
Active Principles Described In 
Sub-Heading Note 2 To This 

Chapter 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3490 30049011 Of Ayurvedic System kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3491 30049012 Of Unani Systems kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3492 30049013 Of Siddha System kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3493 30049014 Of Homoeopathic System kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

3494 30049015 Of Bio-Chemic System kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3495 30049021 Anthelmintics And Preperations 
Thereof 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3496 30049022 Metronidazole kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3497 30049023 Tinidazole kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3498 30049024 Secnidazole kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3499 30049025 Diloxamide Furoate kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3500 30049026 Sodium Stibogluconate kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3501 30049027 Pentamidine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3502 30049029 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3503 30049031 Promethazine, 
Chlorophenimiramine, 

Astemizole And Ceteirizine 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3504 30049032 Sodium Bicarbonate, 
Magnesium Hydroxide( Milk Of 

Magnesia), Magnesium 
Carbonate, Magnesium 
Trisilicate, Aluminium 

Hydroxide Gel, Magaldarate 
And Combinations Thereof 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3505 30049033 Cimetidine, Rantidine, 
Nizatidine And Roxatidine 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3506 30049034 Omeprazole And Lansoprazole kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3507 30049035 Dicyclomine, Metoclopramide 
And Dexamethasone And 

Ondansetron 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3508 30049036 Chenodiol And Ursodiol kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3509 30049039 Other <Br> Anticancer Drugs: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3510 30049041 Cyclophosphamide kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3511 30049042 Methotrexate, 5-Fluorouracil(5-
Fu) And Ftorafur 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3512 30049043 Bincristine And Vinblastine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3513 30049044 Paclitaxel And Docetaxel kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3514 30049045 Etoposide kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3515 30049046 Actimycin D Dactinomycin And 
Doxorubicin 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3516 30049047 L-Asparaginase, Cisplatin And 
Carboplatin 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3517 30049048 Tamoxifen kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3518 30049049 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3519 30049051 Isoniazid kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3520 30049052 Rifampin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3521 30049053 Pyrazimamide And Ethambutol kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3522 30049054 Streptomycin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3523 30049055 Dapsone(Dds), 
Acedapsone(Dadds),Solopsone 

And Clofazimine 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3524 30049056 Chloroquine, Amodiaquine, 
Mefloquine, Quinine, 
Chloroguamamide, 

Pyrimethamine 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3525 30049057 Other Antitubercular Drugs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3526 30049058 Other Antileprotic Drugs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3527 30049059 Other Antimalarial Drugs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3528 30049061 Analgin With Or Without Other 
Compounds Such As 

Paracetamol 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3529 30049062 Acetyl Salicylic Acid(Aspirin) 
And Formulations Thereof 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3530 30049063 Ibuprofen With Or Without 
Paracetamol Or Other 

Compunds 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3531 30049064 Oxyphen Butazone, Phenyl 
Butazone And Formulations 

Thereof 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3532 30049065 Indomethacin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3533 30049066 Mephenamic Acid, Dactofenac 
Sodium, Piroxocam, Tenoxicam 

And Meloxicam 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3534 30049067 Ketorolac, Nimesulide, 
Mabumetone And Nefopam 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3535 30049069 Other <Br> Antihepertensive 
Drugs: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3536 30049071 Captopril, Enalapril, Lisimopril, 
Perimdopril And Ramipril 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3537 30049072 Verapamil, Nifedipine, 
Amlodipine And Lacidipine 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3538 30049073 Losartam kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3539 30049074 Propranolol, Metoprolol, 
Atenolol And Labetalol 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3540 30049075 Prazosin, Terazosin, 
Phentolamine And 

Phenoxybenzamime 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3541 30049076 Clonidine, Methyldopa kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3542 30049077 Hydralazine, Minoxidil And 
Diazoxide 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3543 30049079 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3544 30049081 Phenobarbitone, 
Memphobarbitone, Primidone, 

Phenytoin, Carbamazepine, 
Ethosuximide, Valporic Acid( 
Sodium Valporate), Diazepam, 

Lamotrigine, Gabapentin, 
Bigabatrin, Phenacemide, 

Trimethadione And 
Acetazolamide 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3545 30049082 Other Antiepileptic Drugs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3546 30049083 Sulpha Drugs Not Elsewhere 
Specified Or Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3547 30049084 Preparations Of Enzymes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3548 30049085 Veterinary Medicinal 
Preparations, Not For Human 
Use, Not Elsewhere Specified 

Or Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3549 30049086 Oral Rehydration Salts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3550 30049087 Antibacterial Formulations, Not 
Elsewhere Specified Or 

Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3551 30049088 Sedatives kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3552 30049089 Tranquilizers <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3553 30049091 Salbutamol, Terbutaline, 
Ephedrine, Salmeterol And 

Methyl Xanthimes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3554 30049092 Plasma Expanders kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 327 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

    
    

   
  

       

    
    

       

   
    

  

       

          

          

           

           

          

            

            

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3555 30049093 Chloropheniramine Maleate, 
With Or Without Other 

Compounds (Excluding Steriods 
And Alkaloids) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3556 30049094 Theophylline, Aminophylline 
And Other Broncho Dilators 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3557 30049095 Carcino-Chenotherapeutic 
Drugs Not Elsewhere Specified 

Or Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3558 30049096 Ketamine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3559 30049099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3560 30051010 Adhesive Guaze kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3561 30051020 Adhesive Tape kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3562 30051090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3563 30059010 Cotton Wool, Medicated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3564 30059020 Poultice Of Kaolin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3565 30059030 Lint, Medicated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 328 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

      
   

       

             

      
 

       

          

     
   

  
    

    
    

 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3566 30059040 Bandages kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3567 30059050 Burn Therapy Dressing Soaked 
In Protective Gel 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3568 30059060 Micro Pores Surgical Tapes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3569 30059070 Corn Removers And Callous 
Removers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3570 30059090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3571 30061010 Sterile, Surgical Catgut And 
Similar Sterile Suture 

Materials(Including Sterile 
Absorbable Surgical Or Dental 

Yarns) And Sterile Tissue 
Adhesives For Surgical Would 

Closure 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3572 30061020 Sterile Laminaria And Sterile 
Laminaria Tents And Sterile 

Absorbable Surgical Or Dental 
Haemostatics,Sterile Surgical 

Or Dental Adhesion 
Barriers,Whether Or Not 

Absorbable 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3573 30063000 Opacifying Preprations For X-
Ray Examinations; Diagnostic 

Reagents Designed To Be 
Administered To The Patient 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3574 30064000 Dental Cements And Other 
Dental Fillings; Bone 

Reconstruction Cements 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3575 30065000 First-Aid Boxes And Kits kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3576 30066010 Chemical contracentive 
preparations based On 

Hormones 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

3577 30066020 Chemical contracentive 
preparations based Other 

Products Of Heading 2937 
(Hormones, prospaglanpidins, 
tyromboxanes and leukotrienes 

etc.) 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

3578 30066030 Chemical contracentive 
preparations based Spermicides 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

3579 30067000 Gel Preparations Designed To 
Be Used In Human Or 

Veterinary Medicine As A 
Lubricant For Parts Of The 

Body For Surgical Operations 
Or Physical Examinations Or 

As A Coupling Agent Between 
The Body And Medical 

Instruments 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3580 30069100 Other: Appliances Identifiable 
For Ostomy Use 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3581 30069200 Waste Pharmaceuticals kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

3582 30069300 Placebos And Blinded (Or 
Double-Blinded) Clinical Trial 
Kits For A Recognised Clinical 

Trial, Put Up In Measured 
Doses 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

3583 31010010 Guano kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3584 31010091 Animal Dung kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3585 31010092 Animal Excreta kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3586 31010099 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3587 31021000 Urea, Whether Or Not In 
Aqueous Solution 

kg. 0 5 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

3588 31022100 Ammonium Sulphate kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

3589 31022910 Ammonium Sulphonitrate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3590 31022990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3591 31023000 Ammonium Nitrate, Whether 
Or Not In Aqueous Solution 

kg. 2.5 5 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3592 31024000 Mixtures Of Ammonium Nitrate 
With Calcium Carbonate Or 

Other Inorganic Non-Fertilising 
Substances 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3593 31025000 Sodium Nitrate kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

3594 31026000 Double Salts And Mixtures Of 
Calcium Nitrate And 
Ammonium Nitrate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3595 31028000 Mixtures Of Urea And 
Ammonium Nitrate In Aqueous 

Or Ammoniacal Solution 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3596 31029010 Double Salt Or Mixtures Of 
Calcium Nitrate And 
Magnesium Nitrate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3597 31029090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3598 31031100 Containing By Weight 35 % Or 
More Of Diphosphorus 

Pentaoxide (P O ) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3599 31031900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3600 31039000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3601 31042000 Potassium Chloride kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3602 31043000 Potassium Sulphate kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

3603 31049000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3604 31051000 Goods Of This Chapter In 
Tablets Or Similar Forms Or In 
Packages Of A Gross Weight 

Not Exceeding 10 Kg 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3605 31052000 Mineral Or Chemical Fertilisers 
Containing The Three 

Fertilising Elements Nitrogen, 
Phosphorus And Potassium 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

3606 31053000 Diammonium Hydrogenortho 
Phosphate (Diammonium 

Phosphate) 

kg. 0 5 0 0 5 EIF 
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3607 31054000 Ammonium Dihydrogenortho 
Phosphate (Monoammonium 

Phosphate) And Mixtures 
Thereof With Diammonium 

Hydrogenorthophosphate 
(Diammonium Phosphate) <Br> 

Other Mineral Or Chemical 
Fertilisers Containing The Two 
Fertilising Elements Nitrogen 

And Phosphorus: 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

3608 31055100 Containing Nitrates And 
Phosphates 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

3609 31055900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

3610 31056000 Mineral Or Chemical Fertilisers 
Containing The Two Fertilising 

Elements Phosphorus And 
Potassium 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

3611 31059010 Mineral Or Chemical Fertilisers 
Containing Two Fertilising 

Elements Nitrogen And 
Potassium 

kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 
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3612 31059090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

3613 32011000 Quebracho Extract kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3614 32012000 Wattle Extract kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

3615 32019010 Gambier Extracts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3616 32019020 Myrobalan Fruit Extract kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3617 32019030 Gallotannic Acid (Tannin, 
Digallic Acid) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3618 32019090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3619 32021000 Synthetic Organic Tanning 
Substances 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3620 32029010 Inorganic Tanning Substances kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3621 32029020 Tanning Preparations, Whether 
Or Not Containing Natural 

Tanning Substances 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3622 32029030 Enzymatic Preparations For Pre-
Tanning 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Category 

3623 32029090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3624 32030010 Cutch (Catechu) Extracts kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3625 32030020 Food Colours Other Than 
Synthetic 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3626 32030030 Lac-Dye kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3627 32030040 Natural Indigo kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3628 32030090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3629 32041111 Disperse Yellow 13 (Duranol 
Brill Yellow 6 G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3630 32041119 Other <Br> Disperse Orange: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3631 32041121 Disperse Orange 11 (Duranol 
Orange G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3632 32041129 Other <Br> Disperse Red: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3633 32041131 Disperse Red 3 (Serisol Fast 
Pink B) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3634 32041132 Disperse Red 4 (Celliton Fast 
Pink Rf) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3635 32041133 Disperse Red 9 (Duranol Red 
Gn) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3636 32041139 Other <Br> Disperse Violet: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3637 32041141 Disperse Violet 1 (Duranol 
Violet 2R) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3638 32041142 Disperse Violet 4 (Duranol Brill 
Violet B) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3639 32041143 Disperse Violet 8 (Duranol Brill 
Violet Br) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3640 32041149 Other <Br> Disperse Blue: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3641 32041151 Disperse Blue 1 (Duranol Brill 
Blue Cb) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3642 32041152 Disperse Blue 3 (Duranol Brill 
Blue Bbn) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3643 32041153 Disperse Blue 5 (Celliton Fast 
Blue Ffb) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3644 32041154 Disperse Blue 6 (Celliton Fast 
Blue Ffg) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3645 32041155 Disperse Blue 14 (Duranol Brill 
Blue G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3646 32041156 Disperse Blue 24 (Duranol Blue 
2G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3647 32041159 Other <Br> Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3648 32041191 Disperse Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3649 32041192 Disperse Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3650 32041193 Disperse Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3651 32041194 Disperse Brown Mixtures kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3652 32041195 Disperse Grey Mixtures kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3653 32041196 Disperse Black Mixtures kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3654 32041199 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

3655 32041211 Acid Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3656 32041212 Acid Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3657 32041213 Acid Red kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3658 32041214 Acid Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3659 32041215 Acid Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3660 32041216 Acid Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3661 32041217 Acid Brown kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3662 32041218 Acid Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3663 32041219 Other <Br> Acid Greens (Non-
Azo): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3664 32041221 Acid Green 17 (Solacet Fast 
Green 2G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3665 32041222 Acid Green 27 (Carbolan Green 
G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3666 32041223 Acid Green 28 (Carbolan Brill 
Green 5G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3667 32041224 Acid Green 38 (Alizarine 
Cyanine Green 3G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3668 32041225 Acid Green 44 (Alizarine 
Cyanine Green Gwa) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3669 32041229 Other <Br> Acid Black (Non-
Azo): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3670 32041231 Acid Black 2 (Nigrosine) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3671 32041232 Acid Black 48 (Coomasie Fast 
Grey 3G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3672 32041239 Other <Br> Acid Blues 2, 14, 
23, 25, 45, 51, 52 & 78 (Non-

Azo): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3673 32041241 Acid Blue 2 (Alizarine Brill 
Blue Pfn) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3674 32041242 Acid Blue 14 (Solacet Fast Blue 
4 G1) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3675 32041243 Acid Blue 23 (Alizarine Light 
Blue 4 G1) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3676 32041244 Acid Blue 25 (Solway Ultra 
Blue B) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3677 32041245 Acid Blue 45 (Solway Blue Rn) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3678 32041246 Acid Blue 51 (Alizarine Sky 
Blue Ffb 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3679 32041247 Acid Blue 52 (Alizarine Light – 
5Gl) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3680 32041248 Acid Blue 78 (Solway Sky Blue 
B) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3681 32041251 Acid Blue 93 (Ink Blue) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3682 32041252 Acid Blue 112 (Coomasie Ultra 
Sky Se) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3683 32041253 Acid Blue 127 (Brill Alizarine 
Milling Blue G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3684 32041254 Acid Blue 138 (Carbolan Blue 
B) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3685 32041255 Acid Blue 140 (Carbolan Brill 
Blue 2R) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3686 32041259 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3687 32041261 Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3688 32041262 Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3689 32041263 Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3690 32041264 Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3691 32041265 Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3692 32041266 Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3693 32041267 Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3694 32041268 Red Ii (Alizarine Red) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3695 32041269 Other (Ingrain Dyes, Reds, E Tc 
) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3696 32041291 Acid Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3697 32041292 Acid Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3698 32041293 Acid Red kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3699 32041294 Acid Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3700 32041295 Acid Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3701 32041299 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3702 32041310 Basic Azo Dyes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3703 32041321 Yellow 2 (Auramine O) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3704 32041329 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3705 32041331 Red 1 (Rhodamine 6 G) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3706 32041339 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3707 32041341 Violet 1 (Methyl Violet) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3708 32041342 Violet 10 (Rhodamine B) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3709 32041343 Violet 14 (Magenta) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3710 32041349 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3711 32041351 Blue 9 (Methylene Blue) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3712 32041352 Blue 16 (Victoria Blue B) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3713 32041359 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3714 32041361 Green 4 (Malachite Green) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3715 32041369 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3716 32041391 Basic Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3717 32041392 Basic Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3718 32041393 Basic Black kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3719 32041399 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3720 32041411 Yellow 12 (Chrysophenine G) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3721 32041419 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3722 32041421 Congo Red kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3723 32041429 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3724 32041431 Blue 1 (Sky Blue Ff) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3725 32041439 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3726 32041440 Direct Oranges (Azo) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3727 32041450 Direct Greens (Azo) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3728 32041460 Direct Browns (Azo) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3729 32041470 Direct Blacks (Azo) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3730 32041481 Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3731 32041482 Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3732 32041483 Reds kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3733 32041484 Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3734 32041485 Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3735 32041486 Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3736 32041487 Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3737 32041488 Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3738 32041489 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3739 32041490 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3740 32041511 Vat Yellow 2 (Gc) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3741 32041512 Vat Yellow 4 (Indathrene 
Golden Yellow Gk) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3742 32041519 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3743 32041521 Vat Oranges 3 (Brill Orange 
Rk) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3744 32041522 Vat Oranges 15 (Golden Orange 
3G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3745 32041529 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3746 32041531 Vat Red (Brill Pink) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3747 32041539 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3748 32041541 Vat Violet 1 (Brill Violet 2R) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3749 32041542 Vat Violet 3 (Magenta B) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3750 32041549 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3751 32041551 Vat Blue 1 (Synthetic Indigo) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3752 32041552 Vat Blue 4 kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3753 32041553 Vat Blue 5 (Blue 2B) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3754 32041554 Vat Blue 6 (Blue Bc) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3755 32041555 Vat Blue 20 (Dark Blue 30) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3756 32041556 Vat Blue 29 (Indanthrene Brill 
Blue 4G) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3757 32041557 Vat Blue 43 (Carbazole Blue) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3758 32041558 Reduced Vat Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3759 32041559 Other <Br> Vat Green: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3760 32041561 Vat Green 1 (Indanthrene Brill 
Green Bffb) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3761 32041562 Vat Green 2 (Indanthrene Brill 
Green Gg) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3762 32041563 Vat Green 4 (Indanthrene Brill 
Green 3B) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3763 32041564 Vat Green 9 (Black Bb) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3764 32041569 Other <Br> Vat Brown: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3765 32041571 Vat Brown 1 (Brown Br) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3766 32041572 Vat Brown 3 (Brown Rgr) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3767 32041573 Vat Brown 5 (Brown Rrd,G) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3768 32041579 Other <Br> Vat Black: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3769 32041581 Vat Black 9 (Black Rb) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3770 32041582 Vat Black 25 (Olive T) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3771 32041583 Vat Black 27 (Olive R) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3772 32041584 Vat Black 29 (Grey Bg) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3773 32041589 Other <Br> Other : kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3774 32041591 Solubilised Vat Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3775 32041592 Solubilised Vat Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3776 32041593 Solubilised Vat Reds kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3777 32041594 Solubilised Vat Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3778 32041595 Solubilised Vat Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3779 32041596 Solubilised Vat Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3780 32041597 Solubilised Vat Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3781 32041599 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3782 32041610 Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3783 32041620 Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3784 32041630 Reds kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3785 32041640 Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3786 32041650 Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3787 32041660 Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3788 32041670 Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3789 32041680 Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3790 32041690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3791 32041711 Yellow 1 (Hansa Yellow) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3792 32041719 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3793 32041720 Pigment Oranges <Br> Pigment 
Red: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3794 32041731 Toluidine Red kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3795 32041739 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

3796 32041740 Pigment Violets <Br> Pigment 
Blues: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3797 32041751 Blue 15 (Pathalocyanine Blue) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3798 32041759 Other <Br> Pigment Greens: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3799 32041761 Green 7 (Pathalovyanine Green) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3800 32041769 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3801 32041770 Pigment Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3802 32041780 Pigment Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3803 32041790 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

3804 32041800 Carotenoid Colouring Matters 
And Preparations Based 

Thereon 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3805 32041911 Azoic Coupling Component 2 
(Naphthol As) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3806 32041912 Azoic Coupling Component 4 
(Naphthol As-Bo) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3807 32041913 Azoic Coupling Component 5 
(Naphthol Asg) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3808 32041914 Azoic Coupling Component 7 
(Naphthol Assw) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3809 32041915 Azoic Coupling Component 8 
(Naphthol Astr) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3810 32041916 Azoic Coupling Component 13 
(Naphthol Assg) <Br> Azoic 

Coupling Components 
14,15,17,18,20 And Others: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3811 32041921 Azoic Coupling Component 14 
(Naphthol Asph) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3812 32041922 Azoic Coupling Component 15 
(Naphthol Aslb) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3813 32041923 Azoic Coupling Component 17 
(Naphthol Asbs) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3814 32041924 Azoic Coupling Component 18 
(Naphthol Asd) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3815 32041925 Azoic Coupling Component 20 
(Naphthol Asol) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3816 32041929 Other <Br> Azoic Diazo 
Component 1,2,3,4,5,6,10,11: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3817 32041931 Azoic Diazo Component 1 (Fast 
Bordeaux Gp Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3818 32041932 Azoic Diazo Component 2 (Fast 
Orange G/Gc Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3819 32041933 Azoic Diazo Component 3 (Fast 
Scarlet Ggiggs Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3820 32041934 Azoic Diazo Component 4 (Fast 
Garment Gbc Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3821 32041935 Azoic Diazo Component 5 (Fast 
Red B Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3822 32041936 Azoic Diazo Component 6 (Fast 
Orange Gr Base 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3823 32041937 Azoic Diazo Component 10 
(Fast Red R Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3824 32041938 Azoic Diazo Component 11 
(Fast Red Tr Base) <Br> Azoic 

Diazo Component 
12,13,20,24,32,41,48 And 

Others: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3825 32041941 Azoic Diazo Component 12 
(Fast Scarlet G Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3826 32041942 Azoic Diazo Component 13 
(Fast Scarlet R Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3827 32041943 Azoic Diazo Component 20 
(Fast Blue Bb Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3828 32041944 Azoic Diazo Component 24 
(Fast Blue Rr Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3829 32041945 Azoic Diazo Component 32 
(Fast Red Kb Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Health cess 
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specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3830 32041946 Azoic Diazo Component 41 
(Fast Violet B Base) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3831 32041947 Azoic Diazo Component 48 
(Fast Blue B Base 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3832 32041949 Other (Azoic Colours) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3833 32041951 Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3834 32041952 Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3835 32041953 Reds kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3836 32041954 Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

3837 32041955 Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3838 32041956 Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3839 32041957 Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3840 32041958 Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3841 32041959 Other <Br> Sulphur Based 
Colouring Matters: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(2) 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3842 32041961 Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3843 32041962 Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3844 32041963 Reds kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3845 32041964 Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3846 32041965 Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3847 32041966 Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3848 32041967 Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3849 32041969 Other <Br> Solvent Based 
Colouring Matters: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3850 32041971 Yellows kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

3851 32041972 Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3852 32041973 Reds kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3853 32041974 Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3854 32041975 Blues kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 356 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

      
 

       

            

           

              

            

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3855 32041976 Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3856 32041977 Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3857 32041978 Blacks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3858 32041979 Other <Br> Food Colouring 
Matters: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3859 32041981 Yellow 3 (Sunset Yellow) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3860 32041982 Yellow 4 (Tartrazine) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3861 32041983 Reds 5 To 8 (Poncean) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3862 32041984 Red 9 (Amaranth) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3863 32041985 Oranges kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3864 32041986 Violets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3865 32041987 Greens kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3866 32041988 Browns kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3867 32041989 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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3868 32041990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

3869 32042010 Optical Whitening Agents kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3870 32042090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3871 32049000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

3872 32050000 Colour Lakes; Preparations As 
Specified In Note 3 To This 

Chapter Based On Colour Lakes 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3873 32061110 Pearlsent Pigment (Titanium 
Dioxide, Coated Micananeous 
And Lustres Pearl Pigment) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3874 32061190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

3875 32061900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

3876 32062000 Pigments And Preparations 
Based On Chromium 

Compounds 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3877 32064100 Utramarine And Preparations 
Based Thereon 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 
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(in %) unless 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3878 32064200 Lithopone And Other Pigments 
And Preparations Based On 

Zinc Sulphide 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3879 32064910 Red Oxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3880 32064920 Persian Red kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3881 32064930 Yellow Ocher kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3882 32064940 Bronze Powder kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3883 32064990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

3884 32065000 Inorganic Products of a Kind 
Used As Luminophores 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3885 32071010 Prepared Organic Dye-Stuff 
Pigments, Dry 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3886 32071020 Prepared Organic Dye-Stuff 
Pigments, Paste 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3887 32071030 Prepared Inorganic Pigments kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3888 32071040 Prepared Opacifiers Prepared 
Colours And Similar 

Preparations 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3889 32071090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3890 32072010 Vitrifiable Enamels And Glazes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3891 32072020 Engobes (Slips) And Similar 
Preparations 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3892 32073000 Liquid Lustres And Similar 
Preparations 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3893 32074000 Glass Frit And Other Glass, in 
The Form Of Powder, Granules 

Or Flakes 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

3894 32081010 Enamels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3895 32081020 Lacquers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3896 32081030 Varnishes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3897 32081090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3898 32082010 Enamels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3899 32082020 Lacquers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3900 32082030 Varnishes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3901 32082090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3902 32089011 Nitrocellulose Lacquers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3903 32089019 Other <Br> Enamel: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3904 32089021 Synthetic Enamel, Ultra White 
Paints 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3905 32089022 Synthetic Enamel, Other 
Colours 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3906 32089029 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3907 32089030 Lacquers <Br> Varnishes: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3908 32089041 Insulating Varnish kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3909 32089049 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3910 32089050 Slip Agents kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3911 32089090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3912 32091010 Acrylic Emulsion kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3913 32091090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3914 32099010 Dispersion Paints kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3915 32099020 Emulsion Paints Not Elsewhere 
Specified Or Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3916 32099090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3917 32100011 Dry Distemper, Including 
Cement Based Water Paints 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3918 32100012 Oil Bound Distemper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3919 32100019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3920 32100020 Prepared Water Pigments Of A 
Kind Used For Finishing 

Leather 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3921 32100030 Metallic Powder Or Flakes 
Prepared As Paints 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3922 32100040 Poly Tetra Fluoro Ethylene 
(Ptfe)/Silicon Resin Based 

Coating Materials 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3923 32100090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3924 32110000 Prepared Driers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3925 32121000 Stamping Foils kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3926 32129010 Pigments In Linseed Oil, White 
Spirit, Spirit Of Turpentine, 

Varnish And Other Paints Or 
Enamel Media Not Elsewhere 

Specified Or Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3927 32129020 Dyes And Other Colouring 
Matter Put Up In Forms Or 
Packages For Retail Sale. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3928 32129030 Aluminium Paste kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3929 32129090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3930 32131000 Colours In Sets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3931 32139000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3932 32141000 Glaziers’ Putty, Grafting Putty, 
Resin Cements, Caulking 

Compounds And Other Mastics; 
Painters’ Fillings 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3933 32149010 Non-Refractory Surfacing 
Preparations 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 363 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

          

             

           

           

          

          

             

           

           

          

          

          

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

3934 32149020 Resin Cement kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3935 32149090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3936 32151110 Lithographic Ink And Jelly kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3937 32151120 Newspaper Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3938 32151130 Rotary Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3939 32151140 Screen Printing Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3940 32151190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

3941 32151910 Lithographic Ink And Jelly kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3942 32151920 Newspaper Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3943 32151930 Rotary Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3944 32151940 Screen Printing Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3945 32151990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3946 32159010 Fountain Pen Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3947 32159020 Ball Pen Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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3948 32159030 Indelible Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3949 32159040 Drawing Ink kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3950 32159090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

3951 33011200 Of Orange kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3952 33011300 Of Lemon kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3953 33011910 Citronella Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3954 33011990 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3955 33012400 Of Peppermint (Mentha 
Piperita) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3956 33012510 Spearmint Oil (Ex-Mentha 
Spicata) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3957 33012520 Water Mint-Oil (Ex-Mentha 
Aquatic) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3958 33012530 Horsemint Oil (Ex-Mentha 
Sylvestries) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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3959 33012540 Bergament Oil (Ex-Mentha 
Citrate) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3960 33012590 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3961 33012911 Anise Oil (Aniseed Oil) kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3962 33012912 Cajeput Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3963 33012913 Cananga Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3964 33012914 Caraway Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3965 33012915 Cassia Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3966 33012916 Cedarwood Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3967 33012917 Cinnamon Bark Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3968 33012918 Cinnamon Leaf Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3969 33012921 Clove Leaf/Stem Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3970 33012922 Coriander Seed Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3971 33012923 Dill Oil (Anethum Oil) kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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3972 33012924 Eucalyptus Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3973 33012925 Fennel Seed Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3974 33012926 Ginger Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3975 33012927 Ginger Grass Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3976 33012928 Clove Bud Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3977 33012931 Tuberose Concentrate kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3978 33012932 Nutmeg Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3979 33012933 Palmarosa Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3980 33012934 Patchouli Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3981 33012935 Pepper Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3982 33012936 Petitgrain Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3983 33012937 Sandalwood Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3984 33012938 Rose Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3985 33012941 Camphor Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 
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3986 33012942 Lemon Grass Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3987 33012943 Ylang Ylang Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3988 33012944 Davana Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3989 33012945 Cumin Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3990 33012946 Celery Seed Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3991 33012947 Garlic Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3992 33012948 Paprika Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3993 33012949 Turmeric Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

3994 33012950 Spices Oils Not Else Where 
Specified Or Included 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3995 33012990 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3996 33013010 Agar Oil kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3997 33013091 Flavouring Essences All Types 
(Including Those For Liquors) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

3998 33013099 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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3999 33019011 Fenugreek Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4000 33019012 Ginger Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4001 33019013 Pepper Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4002 33019014 Turmeric Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4003 33019015 Cardamom Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4004 33019016 Celery Seed Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4005 33019017 Nutmeg Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4006 33019021 Clove Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4007 33019022 Capsicum Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4008 33019023 Coriander Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4009 33019024 Cumin Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4010 33019025 Fennel Oleoresins kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4011 33019029 Oleoresins Of Spices Not 
Elsewhere Specified Or 

Included 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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4012 33019031 Attars Of All Kinds In Fixed Oil 
Base 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4013 33019032 Mustard Oil Aroma kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4014 33019033 Essence Of Ambrettolide 
(Ambrette Seed Oil Essence) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4015 33019041 Flavouring Essences All Types 
(Including Those For Liquors) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4016 33019049 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4017 33019051 Flavouring Essences All Types 
(Including Those For Liquors) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4018 33019059 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4019 33019060 Aqueous Distillates Of Essential 
Oil, Not Elsewhere Specified 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4020 33019071 Flavouring Essences All Types 
(Including Those For Liquors) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4021 33019079 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4022 33019090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 370 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

     
   

   

 

         

 
   

   
   

 

         

            

   
 

         

              

            

             

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4023 33021010 Synthetic Flavouring Essences 
(containing compound alcoholic 
preoparations of a kind used for 
the manufacture of beverages of 

an alcoholic strengtyh by 
volume exceeding 0.5%) 

kg. 100 0 0 0 100.0 R10 to 50% 

33021010 Synthetic Flavouring Essences 
(excluding compound alcoholic 
preoparations of a kind used for 
the manufacture of beverages of 

an alcoholic strengtyh by 
volume exceeding 0.5%) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11.0 R10 to 50% 

4024 33021090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4025 33029011 Synthetic Perfumery 
Compounds 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4026 33029012 Synthetic Essential Oil kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4027 33029019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4028 33029020 Aleuritic Acid kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4029 33029090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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4030 33030010 Eau-De-Cologne kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4031 33030020 Rose Water kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4032 33030030 Keora Water kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4033 33030040 Perfumes And Perfumery 
Compounds Not Containing 
Spirit (Excluding Aqueous 

Distillates) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4034 33030050 Perfumes Containing Spirit kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4035 33030060 Spirituous Toilet Preparations 
Not Elsewhere Specified 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4036 33030090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4037 33041000 Lip Make-Up Preparations kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4038 33042000 Eye Make-Up Preparations kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4039 33043000 Manicure Or Pedicure 
Preparations <Br> Other: 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4040 33049110 Face Powders kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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4041 33049120 Talcum Powders kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4042 33049190 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4043 33049910 Face Creams kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4044 33049920 Nail Polish/Lacquers kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4045 33049930 Moisturising Lotion kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4046 33049940 Sindur, Bindi, Kum Kum kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4047 33049950 Turmeric Preparations All Type kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4048 33049990 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4049 33051010 Containing Spirit kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4050 33051090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4051 33052000 Preparations For Permanent 
Waving Or Straightening 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4052 33053000 Hair Lacquers kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4053 33059011 Perfumed kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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4054 33059019 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4055 33059020 Brilliantines (Spirituous) kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4056 33059030 Hair Cream kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4057 33059040 Hair Dyes (Natural, Herbal Or 
Synthetic) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4058 33059050 Hair Fixers kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4059 33059090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4060 33061010 In Powder kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4061 33061020 In Paste kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4062 33061090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4063 33062000 Yarn Used To Clean Between 
The Teeth (Dental Floss) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4064 33069000 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4065 33071010 Shaving Cream kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4066 33071090 Others kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
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Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4067 33072000 Personal Deodorants And Anti-
Perspirants 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4068 33073010 Bath Oil (Thailam) kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4069 33073090 Other <Br> Preparations For 
Perfuming Or Deodorizing 

Rooms, Including Odoriferous 
Preparations Used During 

Religious Rites: 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4070 33074100 “Agarbatti” And Other 
Odoriferous Preparations Which 

Operate By Burning 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R5 to 50% 

4071 33074900 Other: kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4072 33079010 Depilatories kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4073 33079020 Sterile Contact Lens Care 
Solution 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4074 33079090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4075 34011110 Edicated Toilet Soaps kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4076 34011120 Shaving Soaps Other Than 
Shaving Cream 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(3) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4077 34011190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4078 34011911 Industrial Soap kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4079 34011919 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4080 34011920 Flakes, Chips And Powder: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4081 34011930 Tablets And Cakes: <Br> 
Household And Laundry Soaps 

Not Elsewhere Specified: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4082 34011941 Household Soaps kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4083 34011942 Laundry Soaps kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4084 34011990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4085 34012000 Soap In Other Forms kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4086 34013011 Medicated Toilet Soaps kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4087 34013012 Shaving Cream and Shaving 
Gel 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4088 34013019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4089 34013090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4090 34023100 Linear Alkylbenzene Sulphonic 
Acids And Their Salts 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4091 34023900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4092 34024100 Cationic kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4093 34024200 Non-Ionic kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4094 34024900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4095 34025000 Preparations Put Up For Retail 
Sale 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4096 34029011 Washing Preparations 
(Including Auxiliary Washing 
Preparations) And Cleaning 

Preparations, Having A Basis 
Of Soap Or Other Organic 

Surface Active Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4097 34029012 Cleaning Or Degreasing 
Preparations Not Having A 

Basis Of Soap Or Other Organic 
Surface Active Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4098 34029019 Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4099 34029020 Sulphonated/Sulphated/ 
Oxidised/Chlorinated Castor 
Oil; Sulphonated/Sulphated/ 

Oxidised/Chlorinated Fish Oil; 
Sulphonated/Sulphated/ 

Oxidised/Chlorinated Sperm Oil 
& Sulphonated/ 

Sulphated/Oxidised/ 
Chlorinated Neats Foot Oil; 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4100 34029030 Penetrators <Br> Wetting 
Agents: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4101 34029041 Washing Preparations 
(Including Auxiliary Washing 
Preparations) And Cleaning 

Preparations, Having A Basis 
Of Soap Or Other Organic 

Surface Active Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4102 34029042 Cleaning Or Degreasing 
Preparations Not Having A 

Basis Of Soap Or Other Organic 
Surface Active Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4103 34029049 Other <Br> Washing 
Preparations Whether Or Not 

Containing Soaps : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4104 34029051 Washing Preparations 
(Including Auxiliary Washing 
Preparations) And Cleaning 

Preparations, Having A Basis 
Of Soap Or Other Organic 

Surface Active Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4105 34029052 Cleaning Or Degreasing 
Preparations Not Having A 

Basis Of Soap Or Other Organic 
Surface Active Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4106 34029059 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4107 34029091 Washing Preparations 
(Including Auxiliary Washing 
Preparations) And Cleaning 

Preparations, Having A Basis 
Of Soap Or Other Organic 

Surface Active Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4108 34029092 Cleaning Or Degreasing 
Preparations Not Having A 

Basis Of Soap Or Other Organic 
Surface Active Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4109 34029099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4110 34031100 Preparations For The Treatment 
Of Textile Materials, Leather, 
Furskins Or Other Materials 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4111 34031900 Other lubricating preparations kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4112 34039100 Preparations For The Treatment 
Of Textile Materials, Leather, 
Furskins Or Other Materials 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4113 34039900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4114 34042000 Of Poly(Oxyethylene) 
(Polyethylene Glycol) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4115 34049010 Sealing Wax (Including Bottle 
Sealing Wax) In Sticks, Cakes 

Or Similar Forms 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Category 

4116 34049020 Polyethylene Wax <Br> 
Artificial Waxes (Including 

Water Soluble Waxes) Prepared 
Waxes, Not Emulsified Or 

Containing Solvents: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4117 34049031 Poly Brominated Biphenyls kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4118 34049032 Poly Chlorinated Biphenyls kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4119 34049033 Poly Chlorinated Terphenyls kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4120 34049039 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4121 34049090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4122 34051000 Polishes, Creams And Similar 
Preparations For Footwear Or 

Leather 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4123 34052000 Polishes,Creams And Similar 
Preparations For The 

Maintenance Of Wooden 
Furniture, Floors Or Other 

Wood Work 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

4124 34053000 Polishes And Similar 
Preparations For Coach-Work, 

Other Than Metal Polishes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4125 34054000 Scouring Pastes And Powders 
And Other Scouring 

Preparations 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4126 34059010 Polishes And Compositions For 
Application To Metal Including 

Diamond Polishing 
Powder/Paste 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4127 34059090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4128 34060010 Candles kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 E10 

4129 34060090 Other kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 E10 

4130 34070010 Modelling Pastes Including 
Those Put Up For Children’S 

Amusement 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4131 34070090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4132 35011000 Casein kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4133 35019000 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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Category 

4134 35021100 Dried kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4135 35021900 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4136 35022000 Milk Albumin, Including 
Concentrates Of Two Or More 

Whey Proteins 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

4137 35029000 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4138 35030010 Isinglass kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

4139 35030020 Gelatin, Edible Grade And Not 
Elsewhere Specified 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

4140 35030030 Glues Derived From Bones, 
Hides And Similar Items And 

Fish Flues 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

4141 35030090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

4142 35040010 Peptones kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4143 35040091 Isolated Soya Protein kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4144 35040099 Others kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 
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(4+5+6+7) 
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Category 

4145 35051010 Esterified Starches kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4146 35051090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4147 35052000 Glues kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

4148 35061000 Products Suitable For Use As 
Glues Or Adhesives, Put Up For 

Retail Sale As Glues Or 
Adhesives, Not Exceeding A 
Net Weight Of 1 Kg. <Br> 

Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4149 35069110 Based On Latex, Phenol 
Formaldehyde (Pf), Urea 
Formaldehyde (Uf) And 
Polyvinyl Alcohol (Pva) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4150 35069190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4151 35069910 Synthetic Glue With Phenol 
Urea/Cresol (With Formalde-

Hyde) As The Main Component 
<Br> Prepared Glues And Other 

Prepared Adhesives Not 
Elsewhere Specified Or 

Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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specified) 

(7) 
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Staging 
Category 

4152 35069991 Based On Starch, Gum, Latex, 
Pf, Uf And Pva 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4153 35069999 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4154 35071011 Animal Rennet kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4155 35071019 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4156 35071091 Animal Rennet kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4157 35071099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4158 35079010 Industrial Enzymes (Textile 
Assistant) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4159 35079020 Pancretin Pure (Excluding 
Medicament) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4160 35079030 Pepsin (Excluding Medicament) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4161 35079040 Pectin Esterases Pure kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4162 35079050 Pectolytic Enzyme (Pectimase) 
<Br> Other Enzymes Of 

Microbial Origin: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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4163 35079061 Streptokinase kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4164 35079062 Amylases Enzymes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4165 35079069 Other <Br> Enzymes For 
Pharmaceutical Use, Other Than 

Streptokinase: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4166 35079071 Papain, Pure, Of Pharmaceutical 
Grade 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4167 35079079 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4168 35079091 Enzymatic Preparations 
Containing Food Stuffs 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4169 35079099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4170 36010010 Blasting Powder kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4171 36010020 Gun Powder kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4172 36010090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4173 36020010 Industrial Explosives kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4174 36020090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
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Category 

4175 36031000 Safety Fuses kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4176 36032000 Detonating Cords kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4177 36033000 Percussion Caps kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4178 36034000 Detonating Caps kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4179 36035000 Igniters kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4180 36036000 Electric Detonators kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4181 36041000 Fireworks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4182 36049010 Ship Signals kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4183 36049090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4184 36050010 Safety Matches kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R10 to 50% 

4185 36050090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R10 to 50% 

4186 36061000 Liquid Or Liquefied-Gas Fuels 
In Containers Of A Kind Used 

For Filling Or Refilling 
Cigarette Or Similar Lighters 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

And Of A Capacity Not 
Exceeding 300 Cm3 

4187 36069010 Combustible Preparations <Br> 
Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4188 36069091 Ferro-Cerium, In All Forms kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4189 36069092 Pyrophoric Alloys, In All Forms kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4190 36069093 Dnpt (Dinitroso Penta-
Methylene Tetramine) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4191 36069099 Others kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4192 37011010 Medical m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4193 37011090 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4194 37012000 Instant Print Film kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4195 37013000 Other Plates & Film, With Any 
Side Exceeding 255Mm <Br> 

Other: 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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4196 37019110 Cinematographic Film kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4197 37019190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4198 37019910 Cinematographic Film m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4199 37019990 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4200 37021000 For X-Ray m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4201 37023110 Cinematographic Film u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4202 37023190 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4203 37023210 Cinematographic Film m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4204 37023290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4205 37023910 Cinematographic Film m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4206 37023990 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4207 37024110 Cinematographic Film m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4208 37024190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(7) 
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Category 

4209 37024210 Photographic Film Of A Width 
620Mm In Rolls 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4210 37024220 Cinematographic Film m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4211 37024290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4212 37024310 Photographic Films (B&W) Of 
A Width 620Mm 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4213 37024320 Cinematographic Film m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4214 37024390 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4215 37024410 Photographic Films Of A 
Width 120Mm In Rolls 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4216 37024420 Cinematographic Film m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4217 37024490 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4218 37025210 Finished Rolls Of 
Cinematographic Positive 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4219 37025220 Other Cinematographic Film m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4220 37025290 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(3) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4221 37025300 Of A Width Exceeding 16 Mm 
But Not Exceeding 35Mm And 
Of A Length Not Exceeding 30 

M, For Slides 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4222 37025410 Finished Rolls Of 
Cinematographic Positive 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4223 37025420 Other Cinematographic Film m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4224 37025490 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4225 37025510 Finished Rolls Of 
Cinematographic Positive 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4226 37025520 Other Cinematographic Film m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4227 37025590 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4228 37025610 Finished Rolls Of 
Cinematographic Positive 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4229 37025620 Other Cinematographic Film m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4230 37025690 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4231 37029611 Not Exceeding 16 Mm m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4232 37029619 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4233 37029711 Not Exceeding 16 Mm m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4234 37029719 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4235 37029810 Cinematographic Film m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4236 37029890 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4237 37031010 Photographic Paper Or 
Paperboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4238 37031020 Textiles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4239 37032010 Photographic Paper Or 
Paperboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4240 37032020 Textiles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4241 37039010 Photographic Paper Or 
Paperboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4242 37039020 Textiles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4243 37040010 Photographic Paper, Or 
Paperboard. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4244 37040020 Cinematographic Plates And 
Film 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4245 37040030 Sensitised Textiles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4246 37040090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4247 37050000 Photographic Plates And Film, 
Exposed And Developed, Other 

Than Cinematographic Film 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4248 37061011 Made Wholly In Black And 
White And Of A Length Not 

Exceeding 4,000 Metres. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4249 37061012 Made Wholly In Black And 
White And Of A Length 
Exceeding 4,000 Metres. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4250 37061013 Made Wholly Or Partly In 
Colour And Of A Length Not 

Exceeding 4,000 Metres. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4251 37061014 Made Wholly Or Partly In 
Colour And Of A Length 
Exceeding 4,000 Metres. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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SWS (in (%) 
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specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4252 37061015 Children’S Films Certified By 
The Central Board Of Film 

Certification To Be “Children’S 
Film” 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4253 37061020 Documentary Shorts, And Films 
Certified As Such By The 

Central Board Of Film 
Certification 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4254 37061030 News Reels And Clippings 
<Br> Advertisement Shorts, 

And Films: 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4255 37061041 Made Wholly In Black And 
White 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4256 37061042 Made Wholly Or Partly In 
Colour <Br> Other Children’S 

Film: 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4257 37061051 Patch Prints, Including Logos 
Intended Exclusively For The 
Entertainment Of Children. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4258 37061052 Children’S Film Certified By 
The Central Board Of Films 

Certification To Be "Children’S 
Film" 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4259 37061059 Other <Br> Educational Shorts, 
And Films: 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4260 37061061 Certified As Predominantly 
Educational By The Central 
Board Of Film Certification 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4261 37061062 Patch Prints, Including Logos 
Intended Exclusively For 

Educational Purposes. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4262 37061063 Teaching Aids Including Film 
Strips Of Educational Nature 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4263 37061069 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4264 37061070 Short Films Not Elsewhere 
Specified Or Included <Br> 

Other 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4265 37061091 Audio-Visual News Or Audio-
Visual Views Materials 

Including News Clippings. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4266 37061092 Master Positives, Exposed 
Negatives, Dupes And Rush 

Prints As Are Not Cleared For 
Public Exhibitions 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4267 37061099 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4268 37069011 Made Wholly In Black And 
White And Of A Length Not 

Exceeding 4,000 Metres. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4269 37069012 Made Wholly In Black And 
White And Of A Length 
Exceeding 4,000 Metres. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4270 37069013 Made Wholly Or Partly In 
Colour And Of A Length Not 

Exceeding 4,000 Metres. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4271 37069014 Made Wholly Or Partly In 
Colour And Of A Length 
Exceeding 4,000 Metres. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4272 37069015 Children’S Films Certified By 
The Central Board Of Film 

Certification To Be “Children’S 
Film” 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4273 37069020 Documentary Shorts, And Films 
Certified As Such By The 

Central Board Of Film 
Certification 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4274 37069030 News Reels And Clippings 
<Br> Advertisement Shorts, 

And Films: 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4275 37069041 Made Wholly In Black And 
White 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4276 37069042 Made Wholly Or Partly In 
Colour <Br> Other Children’S 

Film: 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4277 37069051 Patch Prints, Including Logos 
Intended Exclusively For The 
Entertainment Of Children. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4278 37069052 Children’S Film Certified By 
The Central Board Of Films 

Certification To Be Children’S 
Film 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4279 37069059 Other <Br> Educational Shorts, 
And Films: 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4280 37069061 Certified As Predominantly 
Educational By –The Central 
Board Of Film Certification 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4281 37069062 Patch Prints, Including Logos 
Intended Exclusively For 

Educational Purposes. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4282 37069063 Teaching Aids Including Film 
Strips Of Educational Nature 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4283 37069064 Certified As Predominantly 
Educational By Central Board 
Of Film Certification Of Width 

Below 30Mm 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4284 37069069 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4285 37069070 Short Film Not Elsewhere 
Specified <Br> Other: 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4286 37069091 Audio-Visual News Or Audio-
Visual Views Materials 

Including News Clippings. 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4287 37069092 Master Positives, Exposed 
Negatives, Dupes And Rush 

Prints As Are Not Cleared For 
Public Exhibitions 

m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4288 37069099 Other m 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4289 37071000 Sensitising Emulsions kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4290 37079010 Chemical Products Mixed Or 
Compounded For Photographic 
Uses (For Example, Developers 
And Fixers) Whether Or Not In 

Bulk 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4291 37079090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4292 38011000 Artificial Graphite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4293 38012000 Colloidal Or Semi-Colloidal 
Graphite 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4294 38013000 Carbonaceous Pastes For 
Electrodes And Similar Pastes 

For Furnace Linings 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4295 38019000 Others kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4296 38021000 Activated Carbon kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4297 38029011 Activated Alumina kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4298 38029012 Activated Bauxite kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4299 38029019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4300 38029020 Animal Black (E G. Bone 
Black And Ivory Black), 

Including Spent Animal Black 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4301 38030000 Tall Oil, Whether Or Not 
Refined 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4302 38040010 Lignin Sulphonates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4303 38040020 Concentrated Sulphate Lye kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4304 38040090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4305 38051010 Wood Turpentine Oil And Spirit 
Of Turpentine 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4306 38051020 Gum Turpentine Oil kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4307 38051030 Sulphate Turpentine Oil kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4308 38059010 Terpenic Oils Produced By The 
Distillation Or Other Treatment 

Of Coniferous Woods 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4309 38059020 Crude Dipentene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4310 38059030 Sulphite Turpentine kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4311 38059090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4312 38061010 Gum Rosin kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4313 38061090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4314 38062000 Salts Of Rosin, Of Resin Acids 
Or Of Derivatives Of Rosin Or 
Resin Acids, Other Than Salts 

Of Rosin Adducts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Staging 
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4315 38063000 Easter Gums kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4316 38069010 Run Gums kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4317 38069090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4318 38070010 Wood Tar kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4319 38070020 Wood Tar Oils, Wood Creosote, 
Wood Naphtha 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4320 38070030 Vegetable Pitch, Brewers’ Pitch 
And Similar Preparations Based 
On Rosin, Resin Acids Or On 

Vegetable Pitch 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4321 38085200 Ddt (Iso) (Clofenotane (Inn)), 
In Packings Of A Net Weight 
Content Not Exceeding 300 G 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4322 38085900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4323 38086100 In Packings Of A Net Weight 
Content Not Exceeding 300 G 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Category 

4324 38086200 In Packings Of A Net Weight 
Content Exceeding 300 G But 

Not Exceeding 7.5 Kg. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4325 38086900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4326 38089111 Aluminium Phosphite ( For 
Example Phostoxin) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4327 38089112 Calcium Cyanide kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4328 38089113 D.D.V .P (Dimethyl-Dichloro-
Vinyl-Phosphate) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4329 38089121 Diaginal kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4330 38089122 Methyl Bromide kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4331 38089123 Dimethoate, Technical Grade kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4332 38089124 Melathion kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4333 38089131 Endosulphan, Technical Grade kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4334 38089132 Quinal Phos kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4335 38089133 Isoproturon kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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4336 38089134 Fenthion kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4337 38089135 Cipermethrin, Technical Grade kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4338 38089136 Allethrin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4339 38089137 Synthetic Pyrethrum <Br> 
Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4340 38089191 Repellant For Insects Such As 
Flies, Mosquito 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4341 38089192 Paper Impregnated With 
Insecticide Such As Ddt Coated 

Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4342 38089199 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4343 38089210 Maneb kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4344 38089220 Sodium Penta Chlorophenate 
(Santobrite) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4345 38089230 Thiram (Tetramethyl Thiuram 
Disulphide) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4346 38089240 Zineb kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

4347 38089250 Copper Oxychloride kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4348 38089290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4349 38089310 Chloromethyl Phenozy Acetic 
Acid (M C.P.A.) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4350 38089320 2:4 Dichlorophenozy Acetic 
Acid And Its Esters 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4351 38089330 Gibberellic Acid kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

4352 38089340 Plant Growth Regulators kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4353 38089350 Weedicides And Weed Killing 
Agents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4354 38089390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4355 38089400 Disinfectants kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4356 38089910 Pesticides, Not Elsewhere 
Specified Or Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4357 38089990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 405 
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Category 

4358 38091000 With A Basis Of Amylaceous 
Substances 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

4359 38099110 Textile Assistant Mordanting 
Agents 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4360 38099120 Textile Assistants Desizing 
Agents 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4361 38099130 Textile Assistants Dispersing 
Agents 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4362 38099140 Textile Assistants Emulsifying 
Agents 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4363 38099150 Textile Assistants – Hydro 
Sulphite Formaldehyde 

Compound (Rongalite Or 
Formusul) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4364 38099160 Textile Assistants – Textile 
Preservatives 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4365 38099170 Textile Assistants Water 
Proofing Agents 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4366 38099180 Prepared Textile Glazings, 
Dressings And Mordants 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 406 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

        
   

       

             

          

   
  

  

       

      
  

 

       

          

     
     

   

       

          

             

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
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4367 38099190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4368 38099200 Of A Kind Used In The Paper 
Or Like Industries 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4369 38099310 Fatty Oil Or Pull Up Oil kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4370 38099390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4371 38101010 Pickling Preparation And Other 
Soldering, Brazing Or Welding 

Powder/Pastes Etc. 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4372 38101020 Thermite Portion For Welding 
(Alumina Thermic Heat 

Generators) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4373 38101090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4374 38109010 Preparation Of A Kind Used As 
Cores Or Coatings For Welding 

Electrodes And Rods 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4375 38109090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4376 38111100 Based On Lead Compounds kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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4377 38111900 Other <Br> Additives For 
Lubricating Oils: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4378 38112100 Containing Petroleum Oils Or 
Oils Obtained From Bituminous 

Minerals 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4379 38112900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4380 38119000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4381 38121000 Prepared Rubber Accelerators kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4382 38122010 Phthalate Plasticisers kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

4383 38122090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R5 to 50% 

4384 38123100 Mixtures Of Oligomers Of 2, 2, 
4-Trimethyl-1, 2-

Dihydroquinoline (Tmq) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4385 38123910 Anti-Oxidants For Rubber kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4386 38123920 Softeners For Rubber kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4387 38123930 Vulcanizing Agents For Rubber kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4388 38123990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4389 38130000 Preparations And Charges For 
Fire Extinguishers, Charged 
Fire Extinguishing Grenades 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4390 38140010 Composite Solvents And 
Thinners Not Elsewhere 
Specified Or Included 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4391 38140020 Prepared Paint Or Varnish 
Removers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4392 38151100 With Nickel Or Nickel 
Compounds As The Active 

Substance 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4393 38151210 Platinum Or Palladium 
Catalysts With A Base Of 

Activated Carbon 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4394 38151290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4395 38151900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4396 38159000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 
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4397 38160000 Refractory Cements, Mortars, 
Concretes And Similar 

Compositions, Other Than 
Products Of Heading 3801 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4398 38170011 Linear Alkylbenzenes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4399 38170019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4400 38170020 Mixed Alkylnaphthalenes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4401 38180010 Undefused Silicon Wafers kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

4402 38180090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

4403 38190010 Hydraulic Brake Fluids kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4404 38190090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4405 38200000 Anti-Freezing Preparations And 
Prepared De-Icing Fluids 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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4406 38210000 Prepared Culture Media For 
Development Or Maintenance 
Of Micro-Organisms(Including 
Viruses And The Like)Or Of 
Plant Human Or Animal Cells 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4407 38221100 For Malaria kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4408 38221200 For Zika And Other Diseases 
Transmitted By Mosquitoes Of 

The Genus Aedes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4409 38221300 For Blood-Grouping kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4410 38221910 Pregnancy Test Kit kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4411 38221990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4412 38229010 Certified Reference Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4413 38229090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4414 38231100 Stearic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4415 38231200 Oleic Acid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4416 38231300 Tall Oil Fatty Acids kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4417 38231900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4418 38237010 Cetyl Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4419 38237020 Lauryl Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4420 38237030 Oleyl Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4421 38237040 Stearyl Alcohol kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4422 38237090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4423 38241000 Prepared Binders For Foundry 
Moulds Or Cores 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4424 38243000 Non-Agglomerated Metal 
Carbides Mixed Together Or 

With Metallic Binders 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4425 38244010 Damp Proof Or Water Proof 
Compounds 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4426 38244090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4427 38245010 Concretes Ready To Use 
Known As “Ready-Mix 

Concrete(Rmc)” 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4428 38245090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4429 38246010 In Aqueous Solution kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

4430 38246090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

4431 38248100 Containing Oxirane(Ethylene 
Oxide) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4432 38248200 Containing Polychlorinated 
Biphenyls (Pcbs), 

Polychlorinated Terphenyls 
(Pcts) Or Polybrominated 

Biphenyls (Pbbs) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4433 38248300 Containing Tris 2,3-
Dibromopropyl Phosphate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4434 38248400 Containing Aldrin (Iso), 
Camphechlor (Iso) 

(Toxaphene), Chlordane (Iso), 
Chlordecone (Iso), Ddt (Iso) 
(Clofenotane (Inn), 1, 1, 1-

Trichloro-2, 2-Bis(P-
Chlorophenyl)Ethane), Dieldrin 

(Iso, Inn), Endosulfan (Iso), 
Endrin (Iso), Heptachlor (Iso) 

Or Mirex (Iso) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4435 38248500 Containing 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6-
Hexachlorocyclohexane (Hch 
(Iso)), Including Lindane (Iso, 

Inn) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4436 38248600 Containing Pentachlorobenzene 
(Iso) Or Hexachlorobenzene 

(Iso) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4437 38248700 Containing Perfluorooctane 
Sulphonic Acid, Its Salts, 

Perfluorooctane Sulphonamides, 
Or Perfluorooctane Sulphonyl 

Fluoride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4438 38248800 Containing Tetra-, Penta-, 
Hexa- Hepta- Or 

Octabromodiphenyl Ethers 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4439 38248900 Containing Short-Chain 
Chlorinated Paraffins 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0 7.5 E10 

4440 38249100 Mixtures And Preparations 
Consisting Mainly Of (5-Ethyl-

2-Methyl-2-Oxido-1, 3, 2-
Dioxaphosphinan-5-Yl)Methyl 

Methyl Methylphosphonate And 
Bis[(5-Ethyl-2-Methyl-2-Oxido-
1, 3, 2- Dioxaphosphinan-5-Yl) 
Methyl] Methylphosphonate: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4441 38249200 Polyglycol Esters Of 
Methylphosphonic Acid 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0 7.5 E10 

4442 38249900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4443 38251000 Municipal Waste kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4444 38252000 Sewage Sludge kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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4445 38253000 Clinical Waste kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4446 38254100 Halogenated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4447 38254900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4448 38255000 Wastes Of Metal Picking 
Liquors, Hydraulic Fluids, 

Brake Fluids And Anti-Freeze 
Fluids 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4449 38256100 Mainly Containing Organic 
Constituents 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4450 38256900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4451 38259000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4452 38260000 Biodiesel And Mixtures 
Thereof,Not Containing Or 

Containing Less Than 70% By 
Weight Of Petroleum Oils And 
Oils Obtained From Bituminous 

Minerals 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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4453 38271100 Containing Chlorofluorocarbons 
(Cfcs), Whether Or Not 

Containing 
Hydrochlorofluorocarbons 

(Hcfcs), Perfluorocarbons (Pfcs) 
Or Hydrofluorocarbons (Hfcs) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4454 38271200 Containing 
Hydrobromofluorocarbons 

(Hbfcs) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4455 38271300 Containing Carbon 
Tetrachloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4456 38271400 Containing 1,1,1-
Trichloroethane (Methyl 

Chloroform) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4457 38272000 Containing 
Bromochlorodifluoromethane 

(Halon-1211), 
Bromotrifluoromethane (Halon-

1301) Or 
Dibromotetrafluoroethanes 

(Halon- 2402) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4458 38273100 Containing Substances Of Sub-
Headings 2903 41 To 2903 48 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4459 38273200 Other, Containing Substances 
Of Sub-Headings 2903 71 To 

2903 75 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4460 38273900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4461 38274000 Containing Methyl Bromide 
(Bromomethane) Or 

Bromochloromethane 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4462 38275100 Containing Trifluoromethane 
(Hfc-23) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4463 38275900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4464 38276100 Containing 15% Or More By 
Mass Of 1,1,1-Trifluoroethane 

(Hfc-143A) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 418 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
   

    
  

    
  

   

       

       
   

    
  

       

       
   

    
 

   
  
   

  

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4465 38276200 Other, Not Included In The Sub-
Heading Above, Containing 
55% Or More By Mass Of 

Pentafluoroethane (Hfc-125) 
But Not Containing Unsaturated 

Fluorinated Derivatives Of 
Acyclic Hydrocarbons (Hfos) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4466 38276300 Other, Not Included In The Sub-
Headings Above, Containing 
40% Or More By Mass Of 

Pentafluoroethane (Hfc-125) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4467 38276400 Other, Not Included In The Sub-
Headings Above, Containing 
30% Or More By Mass Of 

1,1,1,2-Tetrafluoroethane (Hfc-
134A) But Not Containing 
Unsaturated Fluorinated 
Derivatives Of Acyclic 
Hydrocarbons (Hfos) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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4468 38276500 Other, Not Included In The Sub-
Headings Above, Containing 
20% Or More By Mass Of 

Difluoromethane (Hfc-32) And 
20% Or More By Mass Of 

Pentafluoroethane (Hfc-125) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4469 38276800 Other, Not Included In The Sub-
Headings Above, Containing 
Substances Of Sub-Headings 

2903 41 To 2903 48 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4470 38276900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4471 38279000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4472 39011010 Linear Low Density 
Polyethylene (Lldpe), In Which 

Ethylene Monomer Unit 
Contributes 95 % Or More By 
Weight Of The Total Polymer 

Content 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4473 39011020 Low Density Polyethylene 
(Ldpe) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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4474 39011090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4475 39012000 Polyethylene Having A Specific 
Gravity Of 0.94 Or More 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4476 39013000 Ethylene-Vinyl Acetate 
Copolymers 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4477 39014010 Linear Low Density 
Polyethylene (Lldpe), In Which 

Ethylene Monomer Unit 
Contributes Less Than 95 % By 
Weight Of The Total Polymer 

Content 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4478 39014090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4479 39019000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4480 39021000 Polypropylene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4481 39022000 Poly Iso- Butylene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4482 39023000 Propylene Copolymers kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4483 39029000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4484 39031100 Expansible kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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4485 39031910 Moulding Powder kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4486 39031990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4487 39032000 Styrene-Acrylonitrile (San) 
Copolymers 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4488 39033000 Acrylonitrile-Butadine-Styrene 
(Abs) Copolymers 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4489 39039010 Copolymers, Solely Of Styrene 
With Allyl Aolcohol, Of Any 
Acetyl Value Of 175 Or More 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4490 39039020 Brominated Polystyrene, 
Containing By Weight 58% Or 
More But Not More Than 71% 

Of Bromine, In One Of The 
Forms Mentioned In Note 6(B) 

To This Chapter 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4491 39039090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4492 39041010 Binders For Pigments kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 75% 

4493 39041020 Suspension Grade Pvc Resin kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 75% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
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(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4494 39041090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4495 39042100 Non-Plasticised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4496 39042200 Plasticised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4497 39043010 Poly(Vinyl Derivatives) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4498 39043090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4499 39044000 Other Vinyl Chloride 
Copolymers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4500 39045010 Copolymer Of Vinylidene 
Chloride With Acrylonitrite, In 
The Form Of Expansible Beads 

Of A Diameter Of 4 
Micrometers Or More But Not 

More Than 20 Micrometers 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4501 39045090 Other <Br> Fluro-Polymers: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4502 39046100 Polytetrafluroethylene <Br> 
Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4503 39046910 Poly (Vinyl Fluoride), In One 
Of The Forms Mentioned In 
Note 6(B) To This Chapter 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4504 39046990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4505 39049010 Chlorinated Poly Vinyl Chloride 
(Cpvc) Resin 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4506 39049090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4507 39051210 Poly(Vinyl Acetate) (Pva), 
Moulding Material 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4508 39051220 Poly(Vinyl Acetate) Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4509 39051290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4510 39051910 Poly(Vinyl Acetate) (Pva) 
Moulding Material 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4511 39051920 Poly(Vinyl Acetate) And Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4512 39051990 Other <Br> Vinyl Acetate 
Copolymers : 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4513 39052100 In Aqueous Dispersion kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4514 39052900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 424 
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Base Rate 
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Category 

4515 39053000 Poly(Vinyl Alcohol), Whether 
Or Not Containing 

Unhydrolysed Acetate Groups 
<Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4516 39059100 Copolymers kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4517 39059910 Poly(Vinyl Pirolidone) (P 
Alcohol) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4518 39059990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4519 39061010 Binders For Pigments Or Inks kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4520 39061090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4521 39069040 Poly (Acrylic Acid) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4522 39069050 Polyacrylonitrile (Pan) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4523 39069060 Copolymers Of Acrylonitrile kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4524 39069070 Sodium Polyacrylate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4525 39069090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4526 39071000 Polyacetals kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4527 39072100 Bis(Polyoxyethylene) 
Methylphosphonate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4528 39072910 Poly(Ether Alcohols) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4529 39072990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0 7.5 Exclusion 

4530 39073010 Epoxy Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4531 39073090 Others kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4532 39074000 Polycarbonates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4533 39075000 Alkyd Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4534 39076110 Pet Flake (Chip) Having A 
Viscosity Number Of 78 Ml/G 

Or Higher 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4535 39076190 Other Primary Form kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4536 39076930 Pet Flake (Chip) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4537 39076990 Other Primary Form kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4538 39077000 Poly(Lactic Acid) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4539 39079110 Maleic Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4540 39079120 Polyester Or Contract Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4541 39079130 Fumeric Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4542 39079140 Diallylphthalate Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4543 39079150 Poly (Butylene Terepthalate) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4544 39079190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4545 39079900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4546 39081011 Polyamide -6 (Nylon-6) Flake 
(Chip) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

4547 39081019 Polyamide -6 (Nylon-6) Other 
Primary Form 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4548 39081021 Polyamide -11 (Nylon-11) Flake 
(Chip) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

4549 39081029 Polyamide -11 (Nylon-11) 
Other Primary Form 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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4550 39081031 Polyamide -12 (Nylon-12) Flake 
(Chip) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

4551 39081039 Polyamide -12 (Nylon-12)Other 
Primary Form 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4552 39081041 Polyamide -6,6 (Nylon-6,6) 
Flake (Chip) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

4553 39081049 Polyamide -6,6 (Nylon-
6,6)Other Primary Form 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4554 39081051 Polyamide -6,9 (Nylon-
6,9)Flake (Chip) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

4555 39081059 Polyamide -6,9 (Nylon-6,9) 
Other Primary Form 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4556 39081061 Polyamide -6,10 (Nylon-6,10) 
Flake (Chip) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

4557 39081069 Polyamide -6,10 (Nylon-
6,10)Other Primary Form 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4558 39081071 Polyamide -6,12 (Nylon-6,12) 
Flake (Chip) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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4559 39081079 Polyamide -6,12 (Nylon-6,12) 
Other Primary Form 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4560 39089000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

4561 39091010 Urea Formaldehyde Moulding 
Powder 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4562 39091090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4563 39092010 Melamine Formaldehyde Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4564 39092090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4565 39093100 Poly(Methylene Phenyl 
Isocyanate) (Crude 

Mdi,Polymeric Mdi) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4566 39093910 Poly(Phenylene Oxide) kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4567 39093990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4568 39094010 Cresol Formaldehyde Oxide kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4569 39094020 Phenol Formaldehyde Moulding 
Powder 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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4570 39094030 Alkyl Phenol Formaldehyde 
Resins 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4571 39094040 Ketonic Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4572 39094050 Phenoxi Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4573 39094060 Terpene Phenolic Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4574 39094090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4575 39095000 Polyurethanes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4576 39100010 Silicone Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4577 39100020 Silicone Oil kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

4578 39100090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4579 39111010 Coumarone-Indene Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4580 39111090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4581 39112000 Poly (1,3-Phenylene 
Methylphosphonate) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4582 39119010 Polysulphones kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4583 39119090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4584 39121110 Cellulose Acetate Flakes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4585 39121120 Cellulose Acetate Moulding 
Powder 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4586 39121130 Cellulose Acetobutyrate 
Moulding Powder 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4587 39121140 Cellulose Nitrate, Dynamic 
Grade 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4588 39121190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4589 39121210 Cellulose Acetate Flakes kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4590 39121220 Cellulose Acetate Moulding 
Powder 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4591 39121230 Cellulose Acetobutyrate 
Moulding Powder 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4592 39121290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4593 39122011 Moulding Powders kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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4594 39122019 Other <Br> Plasticised : kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4595 39122021 Moulding Powders kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4596 39122029 Other <Br> Cellulose Ethers: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4597 39123100 Carboxymethyl Cellulose And 
Its Salts 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4598 39123911 Ethyl Cellulose, kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4599 39123912 Methyl Cellulose kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4600 39123919 Other Cellulose Ethers kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4601 39123921 Ethyl Cellulose kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4602 39123922 Methyl Cellulose kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4603 39123929 Other Cellulose Ether kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4604 39129010 Cellulose Propionate And Aceto 
Propionate Non Plasticised 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4605 39129020 Viscose Sponge kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4606 39129090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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4607 39131010 Sodium Alginate kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4608 39131090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4609 39139011 Chlorinated Rubber kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4610 39139019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4611 39139020 Hardened Proteins (Such As 
Hardened Casein, Gelatin Etc) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4612 39139030 Dextran kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4613 39139090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4614 39140010 Ion-Exchangers Of The 
Condensation, 

Polycondensation Or 
Polyaddition Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4615 39140020 Ion-Exchangers Of 
Polymerisation Or Co-
Polymerisation Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

4616 39140090 Other <Br> Ii. –Waste, Parings 
And Scrap; Semi-Manufactures; 

Articles 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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4617 39151000 Of Polymers Of Ethylene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4618 39152000 Of Polymers Of Styrene kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4619 39153010 Of Co-Polymers Of Vinyl 
Chloride 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4620 39153090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4621 39159010 Of Polypropylene <Br> Of 
Polymers Of Vinyl Acetate : 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4622 39159021 Of Co-Polymers Of Vinyl 
Acetate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4623 39159029 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4624 39159030 Of Acrylic Polymers And 
Methyacrylic Co-Polymers 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4625 39159041 Of Alkyds And Polyesters kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4626 39159042 Of Bottles kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4627 39159049 Of Epoxide Resins kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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4628 39159050 Of Polyamides <Br> Of Amino 
Resins And Phenolic Resins 

And Polyurethanes : 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4629 39159061 Of Phenoplast kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4630 39159062 Of Aminoplast kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4631 39159063 Of Polyurethanes <Br> Of 
Cellulose And Its Chemical 

Derivatives : 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4632 39159071 Of Regenerated Cellulose kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4633 39159072 Cellulose Plastic Waste Such 
As Cellulose Nitrates Film 

Scrap Non- Plasticised 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4634 39159073 Cellulose Plastic Waste Such 
As Cellulose Nitrates Plasticised 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4635 39159074 Cellulose Plastic Waste Such 
As Cellulose Acetate Film 

Scrap Non Plasticised 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4636 39159075 Cellulose Plastic Waste Film As 
Such Cellulose Acetate 

Plasticised 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 
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4637 39159090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 Exclusion 

4638 39161010 Rods Of Polyethylene kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4639 39161020 Canes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4640 39161090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4641 39162011 Canes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4642 39162019 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4643 39162091 Canes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4644 39162099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4645 39169010 Canes <Br> Of Phenoplast, 
Aminoplast, Alkyds And 
Polyesters, Polyamides, 

Polyurethanes, Epoxide-Resisn 
(Including Waste And Scrap), 
Acrylomethacrylic Polymers: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4646 39169021 Of Phenoplast kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4647 39169022 Of Aminoplast kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4648 39169023 Of Alkyds And Polysters kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4649 39169024 Of Polyamides kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4650 39169025 Of Polyurethanes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4651 39169026 Of Epoxide-Resins (Including 
Waste And Scrap) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4652 39169027 Of Polypropylene kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4653 39169028 Of Acrylicmethacrylic And 
Acrylomethcrylic Polymers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4654 39169031 Of Polymerisation And 
Copolymerisation Products Of 

Polystyrene 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4655 39169032 Of Polymethyl Methacrylate kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4656 39169040 Of Regenerated Cellulose kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4657 39169050 Of Cellulose Nitrate And 
Celluloid, Whether Or Not 

Plasticized 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4658 39169060 Of Vulcanized Fibre kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4659 39169070 Of Cellulose Acetate And 
Acetate Butyrate, Whether Or 

Not Plasticized 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4660 39169080 Of Vinyl Plastic kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4661 39169090 Of Other Polymerisation And 
Copolymerisation Products 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4662 39171010 Of Hardened Protein kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4663 39171020 Of Cellulosic Materials <Br> 
Tubes, Pipes And Hoses, Rigid: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4664 39172110 Tubes Of Polyethylene kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4665 39172190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4666 39172200 Of Polymers Of Propylene kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4667 39172310 Seamless Tubes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4668 39172390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4669 39172910 Seamless Tubes Of Copolymers 
Of Vinyl Acetate And Vinyl 

Chloride 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4670 39172920 Seamless Tubes Of Polymers 
And Copolymers Of 

Polystyrene 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4671 39172930 Tubes Of Cellulose Nitrate And 
Celluloid, Whether Or Not 

Plasticised 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4672 39172940 Tubes Of Cellulose Acetate Or 
Acetate Butyrate 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4673 39172950 Tubes Of Vinyl Plastics kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4674 39172990 Other <Br> Other Tubes, Pipes 
And Hoses: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4675 39173100 Flexible Tubes, Pipes And 
Hoses, Having A Minimum 
Burst Pressure Of 27.6. Mpa 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4676 39173210 Of Condensation Or 
Rearrangement Polymerisation 

Products, Whether Or Not 
Chemically Modified 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4677 39173220 Of Addition Polymerisation 
Products 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(in %) 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4678 39173290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4679 39173300 Other, Not Reinforced Or 
Otherwise Combined With 

Other Materials, With Fittings 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4680 39173910 Of Condensation Or 
Reaggangement Polymerisation 

Products, Whether Or Not 
Chemically Modified 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4681 39173920 Of Addition Polymerisation 
Products 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4682 39173990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4683 39174000 Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4684 39181010 Wall Or Ceiling Coverings 
Combined With Knitted Or 

Woven Fabrics, Nonwovens Or 
Felts 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4685 39181090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4686 39189010 Floor Coverings Of Linoxyn kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 440 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
    

    
 

       

          

    
   

       

      
     

 

       

            

          

             

           

             

             

             

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 
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unless 

otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4687 39189020 Wall Or Ceiling Coverings 
Combined With Knitted Or 

Woven Fabrics, Nonwovens Or 
Felts 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4688 39189090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4689 39191000 In Rolls Of Width Not 
Exceeding 20 Cm 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4690 39199010 Plastic Stickers, Whether Or 
Not Printed, Embossed, And Or 

Impregnated. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4691 39199020 Cellulose Adhesive Tape kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4692 39199090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4693 39201011 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4694 39201012 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4695 39201019 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4696 39201091 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4697 39201092 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4698 39201099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4699 39202010 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4700 39202020 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4701 39202090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4702 39203010 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4703 39203020 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4704 39203090 Other <Br> Of Polymers Of 
Vinyl Chloride: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4705 39204300 Containing By Weight Not Less 
Than 6% Of Plasticizers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4706 39204900 Other <Br> Of Acrylic 
Polymers: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4707 39205111 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4708 39205112 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4709 39205119 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4710 39205191 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4711 39205192 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4712 39205199 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4713 39205911 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4714 39205912 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4715 39205919 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4716 39205991 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4717 39205992 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4718 39205999 Other <Br> Of Polycarbonates, 
Alkyd Resins, Polyallyl Esters 

Or Other Polyesters : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4719 39206110 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4720 39206120 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4721 39206190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4722 39206210 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
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(6) 
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unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4723 39206220 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4724 39206290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4725 39206310 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4726 39206320 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4727 39206390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4728 39206911 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4729 39206912 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4730 39206919 Other <Br>Sun And/Or Dust 
Control Film: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4731 39206921 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4732 39206922 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4733 39206929 Other <Br> Other Film : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4734 39206931 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4735 39206932 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4736 39206939 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4737 39206991 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4738 39206992 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4739 39206999 Other <Br> Of Cellulose Or Its 
Chemical Derivatives: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4740 39207111 Film kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4741 39207119 Other <Br> Sheets Of Cellulose 
Nitrate And Celluloid Whether 

Or Not Plasticized 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4742 39207121 Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4743 39207129 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4744 39207191 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4745 39207192 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4746 39207199 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4747 39207311 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4748 39207312 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4749 39207319 Other <Br> Sheet Of Cellulose 
Acetate Plasticized : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4750 39207321 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4751 39207322 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4752 39207329 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4753 39207391 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4754 39207392 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4755 39207399 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4756 39207911 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4757 39207912 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4758 39207919 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4759 39207991 Rigid , Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4760 39207992 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4761 39207999 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4762 39209110 Rigid, Plain, Of Poly Vinyl 
Butyral 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4763 39209120 Flexible, Plain, , Of Poly Vinyl 
Butyral 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4764 39209190 Other, , Of Poly Vinyl Butyral kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4765 39209211 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4766 39209212 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4767 39209219 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4768 39209291 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4769 39209292 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4770 39209299 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4771 39209310 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4772 39209320 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4773 39209390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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(in %) 
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Health cess 
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specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4774 39209410 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4775 39209420 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4776 39209490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4777 39209911 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4778 39209912 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4779 39209919 Other <Br> Film Sheets, Strip 
Of Vinyl Plastics: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4780 39209921 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4781 39209922 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4782 39209929 Other <Br> Plates, Sheets, 
Strip, Film Or Foil Of 

Copolymers Of Vinyl Chloride 
And Vinyl Acetate: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4783 39209931 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4784 39209932 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4785 39209939 Other <Br> Sheet Of 
Poly(Tetrafluoro-Ethylene) 

(Ptfe) : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4786 39209941 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4787 39209942 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4788 39209949 Other <Br> Retro Reflective 
Sheeting 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4789 39209951 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4790 39209952 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4791 39209959 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4792 39209960 Clicking Boards For Leather 
Machinery 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4793 39209991 Rigid, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4794 39209992 Flexible, Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4795 39209999 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4796 39211100 Of Polymers Of Styrene kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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(4) 
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Health cess 
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(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4797 39211200 Of Polymers Of Vinyl Chloride kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4798 39211310 Flexible kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4799 39211390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4800 39211400 Of Regenerated Cellulose kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4801 39211900 Of Other Plastics kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4802 39219010 Thermocol <Br> Of Polymers 
Of Vinyl Chloride 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4803 39219021 Rigid, Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4804 39219022 Flexible, Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4805 39219023 Rigid, Metallised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4806 39219024 Flexible, Metallised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4807 39219025 Rigid, Laminated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4808 39219026 Flexible, Laminated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4809 39219029 Other <Br> Of Regenerated 
Cellulose : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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(2022) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4810 39219031 Rigid, Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4811 39219032 Flexible, Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4812 39219033 Rigid, Metallised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4813 39219034 Flexible, Metallised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4814 39219035 Rigid, Laminated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4815 39219036 Flexible, Laminated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4816 39219039 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4817 39219091 Rigid, Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4818 39219092 Flexible, Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4819 39219093 Rigid, Metallised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4820 39219094 Flexible, Metallised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4821 39219095 Rigid, Laminated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4822 39219096 Flexible, Laminated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

4823 39219099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 
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AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4824 39221000 Baths, Shower-Baths, Sinks 
And Wash Basins 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4825 39222000 Lavatory Seats And Covers kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4826 39229000 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4827 39231010 Plastic Containers For Audio Or 
Video Cassettes, Cassette 

Tapes, Floppy Disk And Similar 
Articles 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4828 39231020 Watch-Box, Jewellery Box And 
Similar Containers Of Plastics 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4829 39231030 Insulated Ware kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4830 39231040 Packing For Accommodating 
Connectors 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4831 39231090 Other <Br> Sacks And Bags 
(Including Cones): 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4832 39232100 Of Polymers Of Ethylene kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4833 39232910 Of Poly (Vinyl Chloride) kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4834 39232990 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4835 39233010 Insulated Ware kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4836 39233090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4837 39234000 Spools, Cops, Bobbins And 
Similar Supports 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4838 39235010 Caps And Closures For Bottles kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4839 39235090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4840 39239010 Insulated Ware kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4841 39239020 Aseptic Bags kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4842 39239090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4843 39241010 Insulated Ware kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4844 39241090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4845 39249010 Toilet Articles kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4846 39249020 Insulated Ware kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4847 39249090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4848 39251000 Reservoirs Tanks, Vats And 
Similar Containers, Of A 

Capacity Exceeding 300 L 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4849 39252000 Doors, Windows And Their 
Frames And Thresholds For 

Doors 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4850 39253000 Shutters, Blinds (Including 
Venetian Blinds) And Similar 

Articles And Parts Thereof 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4851 39259010 Of Polyurethane kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4852 39259090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4853 39261011 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4854 39261019 Other <Br> Other : kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4855 39261091 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4856 39261099 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4857 39262011 Disposable kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4858 39262019 Non Disposable <Br> Approns: kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4859 39262021 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4860 39262029 Other <Br> Plastic Stickers For 
Garments 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4861 39262031 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4862 39262039 Other <Br> Collar Stays, 
Patties, Butterfly, Shoulder-

Pads And Other Stays : 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4863 39262041 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4864 39262049 Other <Br> Other: kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4865 39262091 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4866 39262099 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4867 39263010 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4868 39263090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 R5 to 50% 

4869 39264011 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4870 39264019 Other <Br> Beads kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4871 39264021 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4872 39264029 Other <Br> Statuettes kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4873 39264031 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4874 39264039 Other <Br> Table And Other 
Household Articles (Including 

Hotel And Restaurant) For 
Decoration 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4875 39264041 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4876 39264049 Other <Br> Decorative Sheets kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4877 39264051 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4878 39264059 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4879 39264060 Sequine <Br> Other : kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4880 39264091 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4881 39264099 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4882 39269010 Pvc Belt Conveyor <Br> 
Couplers, Packing Rings, O 

Rings And The Like. 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4883 39269021 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4884 39269029 Other <Br> Lasts, With Or 
Without Steel Hinges; Eva And 

Grape Sheets For Soles And 
Heels; Welts: 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4885 39269031 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4886 39269039 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4887 39269041 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4888 39269049 Other <Br> Retro Reflective 
Sheeting Of Other Than Of 

Heading 3920. 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4889 39269051 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4890 39269059 Other <Br> Hangers kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4891 39269061 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 457 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
   

    

       

            

          

     
   

   

       

            

          

          

      
     

 

       

      
  

   
 

    

  

  
  

  
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4892 39269069 Other <Br> Plastic Or Nylon 
Tipped Hammers; Insulating 

Liner Of Nylon, Hdpe 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4893 39269071 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4894 39269079 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4895 39269080 Polypropylene Articles, Not 
Elsewhere Specified Or 
Included <Br> Other: 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4896 39269091 Of Polyurethane Foam kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4897 39269099 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4898 40011010 Prevulcanised kg. 70 0 0 7 77 E10 

4899 40011020 Other Than Prevulcanised <Br> 
Natural Rubber In Other Forms 

: 

kg. 70 0 0 7 77 E10 

4900 40012100 Smoked Sheets kg. 25% or 
Rs.30/- per kg 
which ever is 

lower 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

27.5% or 
Rs.33/- per 
kg which 

ever is 
lower 

E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4901 40012200 Technically Specified Natural 
Rubber (Tsnr) 

kg. 25% or 
Rs.30/- per kg 
which ever is 

lower 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

27.5% or 
Rs.33/- per 
kg which 

ever is 
lower 

E10 

4902 40012910 Hevea kg. 25% or 
Rs.30/- per kg 
which ever is 

lower 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

27.5% or 
Rs.33/- per 
kg which 

ever is 
lower 

E10 

4903 40012920 Pale Crepe kg. 25% or 
Rs.30/- per kg 
which ever is 

lower 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

27.5% or 
Rs.33/- per 
kg which 

ever is 
lower 

E10 

4904 40012930 Estate Brown Crepe kg. 25% or 
Rs.30/- per kg 
which ever is 

lower 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

27.5% or 
Rs.33/- per 
kg which 

ever is 
lower 

E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4905 40012940 Oil Extended Natural Rubber kg. 25% or 
Rs.30/- per kg 
which ever is 

lower 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

27.5% or 
Rs.33/- per 
kg which 

ever is 
lower 

E10 

4906 40012990 Other kg. 25% or 
Rs.30/- per kg 
which ever is 

lower 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

27.5% or 
Rs.33/- per 
kg which 

ever is 
lower 

E10 

4907 40013000 Balata, Gutta-Percha, Guayule, 
Chicle, And Similar Natural 

Gums 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4908 40021100 Latex kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4909 40021910 Oil Extended Styrene Butadiene 
Rubber 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4910 40021920 Styrene Butadiene Rubber With 
Styrene Content Of Over 50% 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4911 40021930 Styrene Butadiene Styrene Oil 
Bound Copolymer 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4912 40021990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4913 40022000 Butadiene Rubber (Br) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4914 40023100 Isobutene-Isoprene(Butyl) 
Rubber (Iir) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4915 40023900 Other <Br> Chlorprene 
(Chlorobutadiene) Rubber (Cr) : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4916 40024100 Latex kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4917 40024900 Other <Br> Acrylonitrile-
Butadiene Rubber (Nbr) : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4918 40025100 Latex kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4919 40025900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4920 40026000 Isoprene Rubber (Ir) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4921 40027000 Ethylene-Propylene-Non-
Conjugated Diene Rubber 

(Epdm) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4922 40028010 Latex kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4923 40028020 Chemically Modified Form Of 
Natural Rubber Including Graft 

Rubber 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4924 40028090 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4925 40029100 Latex kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4926 40029910 Factice (Rubber Substitute 
Derived From Oil) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4927 40029920 Tread Rubber Compound, 
Cushion Compound, Cushion 

Gum And Tread Gum For 
Resoling Or Repairing Or 
Retreading Rubber Tyres 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4928 40029990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4929 40030000 Reclaimed Rubber In Primary 
Forms Or In Plates, Sheets Or 

Strip 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4930 40040000 Waste, Parings And Scrap Of 
Rubber (Other Than Hard 

Rubber) And Powders And 
Granules Obtained Therefrom. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4931 40051000 Compounded With Carbon 
Black Or Silica 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4932 40052010 Can Sealing Compound kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4933 40052090 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4934 40059110 Hospital Sheeting kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4935 40059190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4936 40059910 Granules Of Unvulcanised 
Natural Or Synthetic Rubber, 

Compounded, Ready For 
Vulcanisation 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4937 40059990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

4938 40061000 Camel-Back Strips For 
Retreading Rubber Tyres 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4939 40069010 Thread, Not Covered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4940 40069090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4941 40070010 Thread, Not Covered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4942 40070020 Cord, Not Covered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4943 40070090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4944 40081110 Of Micro-Cellular Rubber kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4945 40081190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4946 40081910 Block Of Micro-Cellular 
Rubber But Not Of Latex Foam 

Sponge, Used In The 
Manufacture Of Soles, Heels 

Or Soles And Heels Combined, 
For Footwear 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4947 40081990 Other <Br> Of Non-Cellular 
Rubber : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4948 40082110 Used In The Manufacture Of 
Soles, Heels, Or Soles And 

Heels Combined, For Footwear 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4949 40082120 For Resoling Or Repairing Or 
Retreading Rubber Typres 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4950 40082190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4951 40082910 Rubber Sheets And Resin 
Rubber Sheets For Soles And 

Heels 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4952 40082920 Blocks Used In The 
Manufacture Of Soles , Heels 

Or Soles And Heels Combined, 
For Footwear 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4953 40082930 Latex Foam Sponge kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4954 40082940 Tread Rubber And Tread 
Packing Strip For Resoling Are 
Repairing Or Retreading Rubber 

Tyres 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4955 40082990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4956 40091100 Without Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4957 40091200 With Fittings <Br> Reinforced 
Or Otherwise Combined Only 

With Metal: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4958 40092100 Without Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4959 40092200 With Fittings <Br> Reinforced 
Or Otherwise Combined Only 

With Textile Materials: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4960 40093100 Without Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4961 40093200 With Fittings <Br> Reinforced 
Or Otherwise Combined With 

Other Materials: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4962 40094100 Without Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4963 40094200 With Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4964 40101110 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4965 40101190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4966 40101210 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4967 40101290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4968 40101910 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4969 40101990 Other <Br> Transmission Belts 
Or Belting: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4970 40103110 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4971 40103190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4972 40103210 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4973 40103290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4974 40103310 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4975 40103390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4976 40103410 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4977 40103490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4978 40103510 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4979 40103590 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4980 40103610 Where The Rubber Compound 
Content Is Less Than 25% By 

Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4981 40103690 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4982 40103911 Endless Flat Belt kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4983 40103912 Ply Belting kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4984 40103919 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4985 40103991 Endless Flat Belt kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4986 40103992 Ply Belting kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4987 40103999 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4988 40111010 Radials u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

4989 40111090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4990 40112010 Radials u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

4991 40112090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4992 40113000 Of A Kind Used On Aircraft u 3 0 0 0 3 EIF 

4993 40114010 For Motor Cycles u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4994 40114020 For Motor Scooters u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4995 40114090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4996 40115010 Multi-Cellular Polyurethane 
(Mcp) Tubeless Tyre 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4997 40115090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4998 40117000 Of A Kind Used On 
Agricultural Or Forestry 
Vehicles And Machines 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

4999 40118000 Of A Kind Used On 
Construction, Mining Or 

Industrial Handling Vehicles 
And Machines 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5000 40119000 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5001 40121100 Of A Kind Used On Motor Cars 
(Including Station Wagons And 

Racing Cars) 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5002 40121200 Of A Kind Used On Buses Or 
Lorries 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5003 40121300 Of A Kind Used On Aircraft u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5004 40121910 For Two Wheeler u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5005 40121990 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5006 40122010 For Buses, Lorries And Earth 
Moving Equipment Including 

Bigger Size Vehicles And Light 
Commercial Vehicles 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5007 40122020 For Passenger Automobile 
Vehicles, Including Two 

Wheelers, Three Wheelers And 
Personal Type Vehicles 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5008 40122090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 470 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
 

       

      
 

       

      
  

       

      
    

  

       

          

            

          

             

           

              

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5009 40129010 Solid Rubber Tyres For Motor 
Vehicles 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5010 40129020 Solid Rubber Tyres For Other 
Vehicles 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5011 40129030 Tyre With Metal Framework 
<Br> Tyre Flaps: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5012 40129041 Of A Kind Used In Two-
Wheeled And Three- Wheeled 

Motor Vehicles 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5013 40129049 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5014 40129050 Tyre Treads, Interchangeable kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5015 40129090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5016 40131010 For Motor Car u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5017 40131020 For Lorry And Buses u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5018 40132000 Of A Kind Used On Bicycles u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5019 40139010 For Aircraft u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5020 40139020 For Motor Cycle u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5021 40139030 For Off The Road Vehicles, Not 
Elsewher Specified <Br> For 

Tractors: 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5022 40139041 Rear Tyres u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5023 40139049 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5024 40139050 Of A Kind Used In Tyres Of 
Cycle Rickshaws And Three-

Wheeled Powered Cycle-
Rickshaws 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5025 40139090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5026 40141010 Rubber Contraceptives, Male 
(Condoms) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5027 40141020 Rubber Contraceptives, Female 
(Diaphragms), Such As Cervical 

Caps 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5028 40149010 Hot Water Bottles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5029 40149020 Ice Bags kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 472 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

          

       
   

 

       

          

           

          

           

           

          

       
 

       

            

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5030 40149030 Feeding Bottle Nipples kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5031 40149090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5032 40151200 Of A Kind Used For Medical, 
Surgical, Dental Or Veterinary 

Purposes 

pa 10 0 0 0 10 E10 

5033 40151900 Other pa 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5034 40159010 Rubber Apron pa 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5035 40159020 Labels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5036 40159030 Industrial Gloves <Br> Other: pa 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5037 40159091 Diving Suits kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5038 40159099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5039 40161000 Of Cellular Rubber <Br> Other 
: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5040 40169100 Floor Coverings And Mats kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5041 40169200 Erasers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 473 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
   

  

       

            

        
   

       

          

          

          

          

       
   

       

           

          

      
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5042 40169310 Patches For Puncture Repair Of 
Self-Vulcanizing Rubber Or A 

Rubber Backing 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5043 40169320 Rubber Ring (O-Ring) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5044 40169330 Rubber Seals ( Oil Seals And 
The Like ) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5045 40169340 Gaskets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5046 40169350 Washers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5047 40169360 Plugs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5048 40169390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5049 40169400 Boat Or Dock Fenders, Whether 
Or Not Inflatable 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5050 40169510 Air Mattresses kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5051 40169590 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

5052 40169910 Rubber Cots For Textile 
Industry 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5053 40169920 Rubber Bands kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5054 40169930 Rubber Thread kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5055 40169940 Rubber Blankets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5056 40169950 Rubber Cushion kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5057 40169960 Rubber Bush kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5058 40169970 Ear Plugs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5059 40169980 Stoppers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5060 40169990 Other articles of vulcanized 
rubber other than hard rubber 
[other than (i) natural rubber 

latex made balloons (ii) 
microphone rubber case for 
cellular mobile phones (iii) 
sensor rubber case/ sealing 
gasket including cases from 

rubbers like 
SBR/EPDM/CR/CS/Silicone 

and all other individual rubbers 
and comboinations of rubbers 
for cellular mobuile phones] 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11.0 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

40169990 Gfollowing articles of 
vulcanized rubber other than 
hard rubber (i) natural rubber 

latex made balloons (ii) 
microphone rubber case for 
cellular mobile phones (iii) 
sensor rubber case/ sealing 
gasket including cases from 

rubbers like 
SBR/EPDM/CR/CS/Silicone 

and all other individual rubbers 
and comboinations of rubbers 
for cellular mobuile phones] 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22.0 E10 

5061 40170010 Plates, Sheets, Rods And 
Tubes, etc , of Ebonite And 

Vulcanite 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5062 40170020 Scrap, Waste, And Powder Of 
Hardened Rubber (Ebonite And 

Vulcanite) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5063 40170030 Printers' Rollers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5064 40170040 Textile Rollers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5065 40170050 Type Writers And Cyclostyling 
Rollers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5066 40170090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5067 41012010 Of Cow, Including Cow Calf kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5068 41012020 Of Buffalo, Including Buffalo 
Calf 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5069 41012090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5070 41015010 Of Cow, Including Cow Calf kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5071 41015020 Of Buffalo, Including Buffalo 
Calf 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5072 41015090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5073 41019010 Of Cow, Including Cow Calf kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5074 41019020 Of Buffalo, Including Buffalo 
Calf 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5075 41019090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5076 41021010 Sheep Skins kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5077 41021020 Pelts Of Baby Lambs kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5078 41021030 Lamb Skins Other Than Pelts 
<Br> Without Wool On : 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5079 41022110 Sheep Skins kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5080 41022120 Lamb Skins kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5081 41022130 Lamb Pelt kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5082 41022910 Sheep Skins kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5083 41022920 Lamb Skins kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5084 41032000 Of Reptiles kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5085 41033000 Of Swine kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5086 41039000 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5087 41041100 Full Grains, Unsplit; Grain 
Splits 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5088 41041900 Other <Br> In The Dry State 
Crust : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5089 41044100 Full Grains, Unsplit; Grain 
Splits 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5090 41044900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5091 41051000 In The Wet State (Including 
Wet-Blue) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5092 41053000 In The Dry State (Crust) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5093 41062100 In The Wet State (Including 
Wet-Blue) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5094 41062200 In The Dry State (Crust) <Br> 
Of Swine: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5095 41063100 In The Wet State (Including 
Wet-Blue) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5096 41063200 In The Dry State (Crust) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5097 41064000 Of Reptiles <Br> Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5098 41069100 In The Wet State (Including 
Wet-Blue) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5099 41069200 In The Dry State (Crust) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5100 41071100 Full Grains, Unsplit kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5101 41071200 Grain Splits kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5102 41071900 Other <Br> Other, Including 
Sides: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5103 41079100 Full Grains, Unsplit kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5104 41079200 Grain Splits kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5105 41079900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5106 41120000 Leather Further Prepared After 
Tanning Or Crusting, Including 
Parchment-Dressed Leather, Of 
Sheep Or Lamp, Without Wool 

On, Whether Or Not Split, 
Other Than Leather Of Heading 

4114 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5107 41131000 Of Goats Or Kids kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5108 41132000 Of Swine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5109 41133000 Of Reptiles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5110 41139000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5111 41141000 Chamois (Including 
Combination Chamois) Leather 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5112 41142010 Patent Leather And Patent 
Laminated Leather 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5113 41142020 Metallised Leather kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5114 41151000 Composition Leather With A 
Basis Of Leather Of Leather 

Fiber , In Slabs, Sheets Or Strip, 
Whether Or Not Rolls 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5115 41152010 Cuttings Of Leather kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5116 41152090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5117 42010000 Saddlery And Harness For Any 
Animal (Including Traces, 

Leads, Knee Pads, Muzzles, 
Saddle Cloths, Saddle Bags, 

Dog Coats And The Like), Of 
Any Material 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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